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LAPWAI SCHOOL DISTRICT #341
BOARD OF TRUSTEES - REGULAR MONTHLY MEETING
Lapwai School District Office, 230 Main St, Lapwai, Idaho
Monday, September 22, 2025 - 5:00 pm

Agenda
Call to Order
A. Pledge of Allegiance
B. Roll Call
A. Consent Agenda — Action Item

1. Approval of Minutes — August 18, 2025
2. Budget Report/Balance Sheet

3. Payment of Current Bills

4. Associated Student Body Accounts

Unscheduled Delegations (please call at least 3 days prior to the meeting to be included)

Discussion Items

A. Trustee Filing Period

B. Administrator’s Reports — Principals, Sped Director, Superintendent and Athletics
C. Indian Education

D. Continuous Improvement Plan

Action Items
A. Alternative Authorization — Ashlee Grunenfelder
B. First Reading — Policy 402.12 - Evaluation
C. Second Reading — Policy 203.7 - Public Participation in Board Meetings
— Policy 505.13 — Health, Sex Education, and Human Sexuality
— Policy 505.14 — Controversial Issues
— Policy 503.15 — Corrective Actions, Punishment, and Denial of
Enrollment
— Policy 505.8 — Immunization Requirements
— Policy 802.1 — Public Procurement of Goods and Services
— Policy 802.7 — Public Works Contracting and Procurement
D. Emergency Closure — Power Outage — September 9, 2025

Personnel Action Items:
A. Resignation — Paraprofessional — Montoya Pablo
— Paraprofessional — Jasmine Hewett
B. New Hire — Paraprofessional — Kimberly Stick
— Middle School Wrestling Coach — Aaron Lockart
— Custodian — Sierra Adams
— Food Service — Faviola Baez Acosta
— Concessions — Emma Jones
— Paraprofessional — Jalena Henry

Board Training — NAFIS Conference

Adjourn — Action Item

Mission Statement — Together, we ensure all students will reach their full potential



LAPWAI SCHOOL DISTRICT #341
School Board Minutes

Regular Meeting
August 18, 2025

The Board of Trustees of School District #341 met in regular session in the Board Room of the
District Office. Trustee Samuels-Allen presided over the meeting, calling the meeting to order at
5:00pm. The board then led those in attendance in the Pledge of Allegiance. Roll Call was
made, present were Trustees Kipp, Johnson, Spaulding, and Samuels-Allen. Trustees Garcia
arrived at 5:06pm. Also attending was Superintendent Aiken and Clerk Weeks. Lori Ravet and
D’Lisa Penney were in the audience.

Trustee Kipp moved and Trustee Spaulding seconded that the consent agenda be approved as
presented. The consent agenda included meeting minutes, payment of bills as presented, budget
report, balance sheet, and ASB accounts. A vote was taken and the motion passed.

Dan Coleman of Quest CPAs joined the meeting by telephone and reviewed the audit with the
board. Overall, things are in good shape and he was very complimentary of the District. Trustee
Kipp moved and Trustee Garcia seconded to accept the audit as presented. A vote was taken and
the motion passed.

Principal Penney talked about the start of the fall athletic season and resources for student
supports for the new school year.

Special Education Director Ravet talked about grant pursuits, math curriculum, a new
resignation, and stories about supporting special education students.

Superintendent Aiken talked about the following topics.
- The agenda for the upcoming district wide meeting on August 25
- Plans for promoting better attendance

- State Insurance Fund report and recommendations

The Fee Increase Hearing was held at 6:04pm to consider increasing the following fees that
exceed one hundred five percent (105%) of the fees charged last year as listed below.

Athletic Gate Price — Adult Was $6.00  Proposed $7.00
Athletic Gate Price — Seniors Was $5.00  Proposed $6.00
Athletic Gate Price — Student with card Was $4.00  Proposed $5.00

No comments were made or received and the hearing was closed at 6:04pm.
The following action items were presented to the board.

- Approve the fee increases as outlined in the hearing
- Approve the Elementary, Secondary, Student Athletic, and Coach’s Handbooks
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- Approve the Job Description — Athletic Director / Athletic Coordinators

Trustee Garcia moved to approve the listed items. Trustee Spaulding seconded the motion.
Motion carried.

The First Reading of the following policies was held.

— Policy 203.7 - Public Participation in Board Meetings

— Policy 505.13 — Health, Sex Education, and Human Sexuality

— Policy 505.14 — Controversial Issues

— Policy 505.15 — Corrective Actions, Punishment, and Denial of Enrollment
— Policy 505.8 — Immunization Requirements

— Policy 802.1 — Public Procurement of Goods and Services

— Policy 802.7 — Public Works Contracting and Procurement

The policies will be brought back for a second reading next month.
The following personnel action items were presented to the board.
- Resignation — Girls Basketball Coach — Josh Leighton
- New Hire — NYCP Project Director — Jenifer Williams
— Concessions Manager — Emma Shaffer
— Middle School Fall Athletic Coordinator — Ashlee Grunenfelder
— High School Fall Athletic Coordinator — Joslyn Leighton
— Middle School Volleyball Coach — Pauline Bisbee

- Volunteer — Diversion Program Coordinator — Ricky Hernandez

Trustee Garcia moved to approve the listed personnel action items. Trustee Kipp seconded the
motion. Motion carried.

Under Board Training, a discussion was held about the NAFIS Conference. Two trustees will
check their schedule.

Trustee Kipp moved and Trustee Spaulding seconded to adjourn. A vote was taken and the
motion passed.

Board Chair Samuels-Allen declared the meeting adjourned at 6:30 pm.

Board Chair Clerk Date



*** BUDGET REPORT *** LAPWAI SCHOOL DISTRICT #341

(Rprt: 01 - MAIN; Dates: 00/00/00-09/30/25; PRINT: 09/11/25 2:43:23 PM)

MO-YR: 09-2025 09/30/25 PAGE

ACCT # ACCT NAME BUDGETED MTD ACTIVITY YTD ACTIVITY BALANCE MTD% YTD%
GENERAL FUND
REVENUE

100-411400  DISTRICT TORT REVENUE 46,000.00CR 0.00 521.27CR 45,478.73CR 0% 1%
100-411900 OTHER TAXES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-413000  PENALTY & INT--DELINQUENT TAXES 3,000.00CR 0.00 51.40CR 2,948.60CR 0% 2%
100-415000  EARNINGS ON INVESTMENTS 100,000.00CR 0.00 14,064.90CR 85,935.10CR 0%  14%
100-419900 OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 100,000.00CR 0.00 52,891.69CR 47,108.31CR 0%  53%
100-419901 DRIVERS ED.--STUDENT FEES 2,500.00CR 0.00 125.00CR 2,375.00CR 0% 5%
100-419903  GRANTS 50,000.00CR 8,391.83CR 8,391.83CR 41,608.17CR  17% 17%
TOTAL LOCAL REVENUE 301,500.00CR 8,391.83CR 76,046.09CR 225,453.91CR 3% 25%

100-431100  BASE SUPPORT - DISCRETIONARY 642,429.00CR 0.00 329,779.99CR 312,649.01CR 0% 51%
100-431101 BASE SUPPORT - HEALTH INSURANCE 599,430.00CR 0.00 283,106.12CR 316,323.88CR 0%  47%
100-431102  SBA - ADMINISTRATION 239,765.00CR 0.00 116,323.49CR 123,441.51CR 0%  49%
100-431103  SBA - INSTRUCTIONAL & PUPIL SERVICES 1,904,244.00CR 0.00 912,200.72CR 992,043.28CR 0%  48%
100-431104  SBA - NON-CERTIFIED 430,708.00CR 0.00 209,435.30CR 221,272.70CR 0%  49%
100-431200 TRANSPORTATION SUPPORT REVENUE 212,000.00CR 0.00 100,359.61CR 111,640.39CR 0%  47%
100-431400  EXCEPTIONAL CHILD SUPPORT 20,000.00CR 0.00 12,856.16CR 7,143.84CR 0%  64%
100-431800  BENEFIT APPORTIONMENT 537,491.00CR 0.00 258,504.61CR 278,986.39CR 0%  48%
100-431900 OTHER STATE SUPPORT 174,100.00CR 0.00 2,741.91CR 171,358.09CR 0% 2%
100-431902  STATE MATH/SCI REQUIREMENT 5,500.00CR 0.00 0.00 5,500.00CR 0% 0%
100-431904  REMEDIATION 13,000.00CR 0.00 0.00 13,000.00CR 0% 0%
100-431930  STATE TECHNOLOGY SUPPORT 77,225.00CR 0.00 0.00 77,225.00CR 0% 0%
100-432100  DRIVER EDUCATION REVENUE 3,125.00CR 0.00 0.00 3,125.00CR 0% 0%
100-437000 LOTTERY/ADD'L STATE MAINTENANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-438000 REVENUE IN LIEU OF TAXES 2,606.00CR 0.00 0.00 2,606.00CR 0% 0%
100-438001 REV. IN LIEU-AG. EQUIP. 2,160.00CR 0.00 540.00CR 1,620.00CR 0%  25%
TOTAL STATE REVENUE 4,863,783.00CR 0.00 2,225,847.91CR  2,637,935.09CR 0%  46%

100-442000 UNRESTRICTED FEDERAL REVENUE 100.00CR 0.00 0.00 100.00CR 0% 0%
100-448200 IMPACT AID P.L. 81-874 2,900,000.00CR 0.00 0.00 2,900,000.00CR 0% 0%
TOTAL FEDERAL REVENUE 2,900,100.00CR 0.00 0.00 2,900,100.00CR 0% 0%

100-320000  BEGINNING BALANCE - BUDGET 700,000.00CR 0.00 0.00 700,000.00CR 0% 0%
100-453000  SALE OF PROPERTY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-460000 TRANSFERS FROM OTHER FUNDS 10,668.00CR 0.00 0.00 10,668.00CR 0% 0%
TOTAL OTHER REVENUE 710,668.00CR 0.00 0.00 710,668.00CR 0% 0%

TOTAL REVENUE 8,776,051.00CR 8,391.83CR  2,301,894.00CR  6,474,157.00CR 0%  26%
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ACCT # ACCT NAME BUDGETED MTD ACTIVITY YTD ACTIVITY BALANCE MTD% YTD%

ELEMENTARY SCHOOL PROGRAM

100-512110  ELEMENTARY TEACHER SALARIES 1,206,477.00 103,637.48 114,345.56 1,092,131.44 9% 9%
100-512115  ELEMENTARY NON-CERTIFIED SALARIES 449,153.00 30,332.40 31,294.48 417,858.52 7% 7%
100-512160 ELEMENTARY TEACHER SUBSTITUTES 17,500.00 0.00 0.00 17,500.00 0% 0%
100-512200 ELEMENTARY FRINGE BENEFITS 66,563.00 6,175.08 6,175.08 60,387.92 9% 9%
100-512210  ELEMENT. LIFE/EMP. ASSIST. 1,824.00 196.56 196.56 1,627.44 1% 1%
100-512220 EMPLOYER FICA 133,087.00 10,550.63 11,443.40 121,643.60 8% 9%
100-512230  HEALTH INSURANCE - ELEM 94,152.00 14,077.08 14,077.08 80,074.92 15%  15%
100-512270  WORKER'S COMPENSATION 10,438.00 715.82 769.51 9,668.49 7% 7%
100-512280  SICK LEAVE RETIRE. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-512290  RETIREMENT BENEFIT 225,324.00 18,422.56 19,855.53 205,468.47 8% 9%
100-512320  MUSIC EQUIPMENT REPAIR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-512313  GRANT FUNDED PURCHASED SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-512321 ELEMENTARY PURCHASED SERVICES 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0% 0%
100-512322  COPIER RENTAL 6,500.00 258.20 592.65 5,907.35 4% 9%
100-512380  ELEMENTARY TRAVEL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-512410  ELEMENT. FIXED MATERIALS 17,500.00 479.04 7,075.21 10,424.79 3% 40%
100-512411  TEACHER SUPPLIES 3,800.00 0.00 0.00 3,800.00 0% 0%
100-512412  MUSIC SUPPLIES 1,000.00 224.90 224.90 775.10 22%  22%
100-512413  GRANT FUNDED SUPPLIES 0.00 675.00 675.00 ( 675.00) 0% 0%
100-512415  MATERIALS --ART 2,500.00 194.00 1,556.07 943.93 8% 62%
100-512440  ELEMENTARY TEXTBOOKS 25,000.00 39,504.04 60,175.73 ( 35,175.73) 158% 241%

TOTAL ELEMENTARY PROGRAM 2,261,818.00 225,442.79 268,456.76 1,993,361.24 10% 12%

SECONDARY SCHOOL PROGRAM

100-515110  HS CERTIFIED SALARIES 931,217.00 79,127.49 79,127.49 852,089.51 8% 8%
100-515113  DRIVER EDUCATION SALARIES 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0% 0%
100-515115  HS CLASSIFIED SALARIES 283,521.00 13,967.64 13,781.30 269,739.70 5% 5%
100-515160  HS SUBSTITUTE SALARIES 35,000.00 310.00 310.00 34,690.00 1% 1%
100-515200  HS FRINGE BENEFITS 35,395.00 1,777.33 1,777.33 33,617.67 5% 5%
100-515210  HS LIFE INSURANCE BENEFIT 1,676.00 133.48 133.48 1,542.52 8% 8%
100-515220 HS EMPLOYER FICA 98,695.00 7,197.32 7,183.05 91,511.95 7% 7%
100-515230  HEALTH INSURANCE - HS 152,997.00 11,674.23 11,674.23 141,322.77 8% 8%
100-515270  HS WORKER'S COMPENSATION 7,741.00 437.84 436.98 7,304.02 6% 6%
100-515280  HS SICK LEAVE BENEFIT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-515290  HS PERSI BENEFIT 164,882.00 12,568.59 12,546.30 152,335.70 8% 8%
100-515313 ~ GRANT FUNDED PURCHASED SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-515321 COPIER RENTAL 5,500.00 9.92 314.06 5,185.94 0% 6%
100-515322  HS PURCHASE SERVICES 4,500.00 307.63 1,724.63 2,775.37 7%  38%
100-515380  HS TRAVEL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-515410  H.S. FIXED MATERIALS 12,500.00 0.00 4,414.84 8,085.16 0%  35%
100-515411  TEACHER SUPPLIES 2,800.00 218.12 407.97 2,392.03 8%  15%
100-515412  DRIVERS ED. MATERIALS 300.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0% 0%
100-515413  GRANT FUNDED SUPPLIES 0.00 408.89 408.89 ( 408.89) 0% 0%
100-515417  MATERIALS -- ART 3,000.00 989.28 989.28 2,010.72 33% 33%
100-515421 MATERIALS -- MUSIC 6,000.00 0.00 140.98 5,859.02 0% 2%
100-515441 H.S. TEXTBOOKS 20,000.00 0.00 3,630.00 16,370.00 0% 18%
100-515116  SABG GRANT SALARIES 0.00 1,596.75 4,790.25 ( 4,790.25) 0% 0%
100-515216  SABG BENEFITS 0.00 322.97 967.80 ( 967.80) 0% 0%
100-515316  SABG PURCHASED SERVICES 0.00 645.31 1,935.93 ( 1,935.93) 0% 0%
100-515416  SABG SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 ( 2,500.00) 0% 0%

TOTAL SECONDARY PROGRAM 1,770,724.00 131,692.79 149,194.79 1,621,529.21 7% 8%

SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM

100-521110  RESOURCE ROOM TEACHER SALARIES 306,470.00 26,138.08 28,504.08 277,965.92 9% 9%
100-521115  RESOURCE ROOM AIDES' SALARIES 70,856.00 5,884.83 6,854.83 64,001.17 8% 10%
100-521160  EXCEPT. CHILD CERT. SUBSTITUTES 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0% 0%
100-521200 RESOURCE ROOM FRINGE BENEFITS 13,350.00 1,112.41 1,112.41 12,237.59 8% 8%
100-521210  EXCEPT. LIFE/EMP. ASSIST. 480.00 40.87 40.87 439.13 9% 9%
100-521220 EMPLOYER FICA 30,269.00 2,528.36 2,783.58 27,485.42 8% 9%
100-521230  HEALTH INSURANCE - EXCEPT CHILD 35,307.00 3,232.23 3,232.23 32,074.77 9% 9%
100-521270  WORKER'S COMPENSATION 2,374.00 152.43 167.77 2,206.23 6% 7%
100-521280  SICK LEAVE RETIRE. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-521290  RETIREMENT BENEFIT 51,586.00 4,369.84 4,804.79 46,781.21 8% 9%
100-521300  TUITION TO N.I.C.H. 40,000.00 3,280.00 3,280.00 36,720.00 8% 8%
100-521310  SPED PURCHASED SERVICES 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0% 0%
100-521380  TRAVEL - PURCHASED SVCS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-521410  SPED SUPPLIES 6,000.00 1,230.47 1,937.87 4,062.13 21%  32%
100-521411 SPED TEACHER SUPPLIES 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0% 0%
100-521440  SPED TEXTBOOKS 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0% 0%

TOTAL SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM 568,692.00 47,969.52 52,718.43 515,973.57 8% 9%
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SPECIAL EDUCATION PRESCHOOL PROGRAM

100-522110  EXCEPTIONAL PRESCHOOL SALARIES 83,832.00 8,340.91 9,198.74 74,633.26 10% 1%
100-522160 EXCEPTIONAL PRESCHOOL SUBSTITUTES 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0% 0%
100-522200 PRESCHOOL FRINGE BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-522210  PRESCHOOL LIFE/EMP. ASSIST. 192.00 13.76 13.76 178.24 7% 7%
100-522220 EMPLOYER FICA 6,566.00 638.08 703.70 5,862.30 10% 1%
100-522230  HEALTH INSURANCE - PRESCHOOL 23,538.00 1,685.90 1,685.90 21,852.10 7% 7%
100-522270  WORKER'S COMPENSATION 515.00 38.37 42.32 472.68 7% 8%
100-522280  SICK LEAVE RETIRE. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-522290  RETIREMENT BENEFIT 10,668.00 1,071.83 1,174.43 9,493.57 10% 1%
100-522410  CLASSROOM SUPPLIES 350.00 0.00 0.00 350.00 0% 0%
100-522411  TEACHER SUPPLIES 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0% 0%

TOTAL PRESCHOOL PROGRAM 127,861.00 11,788.85 12,818.85 115,042.15 9%  10%

SCHOOL ACTIVITY PROGRAM

100-532100  SCHOOL ACTIVITY SALARIES 141,174.00 14,976.72 14,976.72 126,197.28 1% 1%
100-532200  SCHOOL ACTIVITIES FRINGE BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-532210  EMPLOYEE LIFE INS 0.00 3.96 3.96 ( 3.96) 0% 0%
100-532220 EMPLOYER FICA 10,800.00 1,142.96 1,142.96 9,657.04 1% 1%
100-532230  HEALTH INSURANCE - SCHOOL ACTIVITIES 0.00 290.16 290.16 ( 290.16) 0% 0%
100-532270 WORKER'S COMPENSATION 847.00 70.38 70.38 776.62 8% 8%
100-532280  SICK LEAVE RETIRE. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-532290  RETIREMENT BENEFIT 9,449.00 515.30 515.30 8,933.70 5% 5%
100-532310  SCHOOL ACT. DUES/SERVICES 5,000.00 0.00 462.00 4,538.00 0% 9%
100-532380  SCHOOL ACTIVITIES TRAVEL 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 0% 0%
100-532410  ACTIVITY SUPPLIES 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 0% 0%
100-532550  ATHLETIC EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%

TOTAL SCHOOL ACTIVITY PROGRAM 202,270.00 16,999.48 17,461.48 184,808.52 8% 9%

ATTENDANCE, GUIDANCE, & HEALTH PROGRAM

100-611110  COUNSELING SALARIES - ELEMENTARY 73,605.00 6,151.75 6,151.75 67,453.25 8% 8%
100-611111 GUIDANCE SALARIES - SECONDARY 92,465.00 7,949.83 7,949.83 84,515.17 9% 9%
100-611200  GUIDANCE FRINGE BENEFITS 15,078.00 1,256.50 1,256.50 13,821.50 8% 8%
100-611210  GUIDANCE LIFE/EMP. ASSIST. 192.00 14.15 13.78 178.22 7% 7%
100-611220 EMPLOYER FICA 13,858.00 1,172.92 1,172.92 12,685.08 8% 8%
100-611230  HEALTH INSURANCE - GUIDANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-611270  WORKER'S COMPENSATION 1,087.00 70.64 70.64 1,016.36 6% 6%
100-611280  SICK LEAVE RETIRE. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-611290  RETIREMENT BENEFIT 24,419.00 2,070.27 2,070.28 22,348.72 8% 8%
100-611310  HEALTH/GUIDANCE PURCHASE SERVICES 4,500.00 0.00 0.00 4,500.00 0% 0%
100-611380  GUIDANCE TRAVEL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-611410  ATTEND./GUIDANCE/HEALTH-ELEMENT. 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0% 0%
100-611411  TEACHER SUPPLY - GUIDANCE 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0% 0%

TOTAL GUIDANCE PROGRAM 225,904.00 18,686.06 18,685.70 207,218.30 8% 8%

SPECIAL EDUCATION SUPPORT SERVICES PROGRAM

100-616110  ANCILLARY SALARIES - CDS & PSYCOL. 127,093.00 24,199.07 24,199.07 102,893.93 19%  19%
100-616115  NON CERT ANCILLARY SALARY 63,454.00 25,916.06 59,905.13 3,548.87 41%  94%
100-616200  ANCILLARY FRINGE BENEFITS 8,531.00 710.91 710.91 7,820.09 8% 8%
100-616210  EMPLOYEE LIFE INSUR 816.00 102.32 102.32 713.68 13% 13%
100-616220 EMPLOYER FICA 15,229.00 3,878.27 6,478.44 8,750.56 25%  43%
100-616230  HEALTH INSURANCE - ANCILLARY 70,614.00 8,284.48 8,284.48 62,329.52 12%  12%
100-616270 WORKER'S COMPENSATION 1,194.00 233.81 390.16 803.84 20%  33%
100-616280  SICK LEAVE RETIRE. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-616290  RETIREMENT BENEFIT 25,871.00 6,003.65 10,068.75 15,802.25 23%  39%
100-616300 CDS CONTRACT 105,000.00 0.00 3,375.00 101,625.00 0% 3%
100-616410  ANCILLARY SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%

TOTAL ANCILLARY 417,802.00 69,328.57 113,514.26 304,287.74 17%  27%
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INSTRUCTIONAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

100-621110  SALARIES - INSTRUCTIONAL IMPROVEME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-621115  SALARIES - N/C INSTR IMPROVE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-621200  FRINGE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-621210  LIFE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-621220  FICA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-621230  HEALTH INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-621270 WORKERS COMP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-621280  UUSL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-621290  PERSI 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-621310  INSTRUCT. IMPROVE. - CREDIT REIMB 8,375.00 870.00 1,532.50 6,842.50 10% 18%
100-621311 INSTRUCTIONAL IMPROVEMENT PURCHASED SERVIC 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 0% 0%
100-621380  TRAVEL/TRNG. 0.00 144.80 1,200.80 ( 1,200.80) 0% 0%
100-621410  MENTORING SUPPLIES 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0% 0%

TOTAL INSTRUCTION IMPROVEMENT 28,475.00 1,014.80 2,733.30 25,741.70 4%  10%

EDUCATIONAL MEDIA PROGRAM

100-622110  LIBRARY SALARIES - ELEMEN & SECOND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-622111  AUDIOVISUAL SALARIES - ELEM & SEC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-622115  LIBRARY CLASSIFIED SALARIES 69,046.00 5,830.72 5,830.72 63,215.28 8% 8%
100-622160  LIBRARY SUBSTITUTES 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0% 0%
100-622200  LIBRARY FRINGE BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-622210  LIB./TECH. LIFE/EMP. ASSIST. 192.00 16.00 16.00 176.00 8% 8%
100-622220 EMPLOYER FICA 5,359.00 446.06 446.06 4,912.94 8% 8%
100-622230  HEALTH INSURANCE - MEDIA 23,538.00 1,961.44 1,961.44 21,576.56 8% 8%
100-622270 WORKER'S COMPENSATION 420.00 26.82 26.82 393.18 6% 6%
100-622280  SICK LEAVE RETIRE. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-622290  RETIREMENT BENEFIT 8,258.00 697.35 697.35 7,560.65 8% 8%
100-622323  VALNET COMMUNICATIONS 7,000.00 0.00 1,212.50 5,787.50 0% 17%
100-622410  LIBRARY MATERIALS--ELEMENTARY 5,000.00 988.26 988.26 4,011.74 20%  20%
100-622412  LIBRARY MATERIALS--SECONDARY 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0% 0%

TOTAL EDUCATIONAL MEDIA PROGRAM 124,813.00 9,966.65 11,179.15 113,633.85 8% 9%

INSTRUCTIONAL RELATED TECHNOLOGY

100-623115  TECHNOLOGY SALARY 81,618.00 7,961.91 7,961.91 73,656.09 10% 10%
100-623200 TECHNOLOGY FRINGE BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-623210  TECHNOLOGY LIFE BENEFIT 96.00 9.47 9.47 86.53 10% 10%
100-623220 TECHNOLOGY FICA BENEFIT 6,244.00 608.73 608.73 5,635.27 10% 10%
100-623230  HEALTH INSURANCE - TECHNOLOGY 11,769.00 1,160.68 1,160.68 10,608.32 10% 10%
100-623270  TECHNOLOGY WORKERS COMP. 490.00 36.62 36.62 453.38 7% 7%
100-623280  TECHNOLOGY SICK LEAVE BENEFIT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-623290 TECHNOLOGY PERSI BENEFIT 9,448.00 973.52 973.52 8,474.48 10% 10%
100-623310  TECHNOLOGY PURCHASED SERVICES 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 0% 0%
100-623323  TECHNOLOGY INTERNET COMMUNICATIONS 40,000.00 0.00 606.00 39,394.00 0% 2%
100-623410  TECHNOLOGY SUPPLIES/MATERIALS 5,000.00 0.00 158.85 4,841.15 0% 3%
100-623411  TECHNOLOGY-ELEMENTARY 35,000.00 8,014.34 15,873.85 19,126.15 23%  45%
100-623412  TECHNOLOGY SECONDARY 35,000.00 99.90 5,892.59 29,107.41 0% 17%
100-623413  TECHNOLOGY - EXCEPTIONAL CHILD 5,000.00 0.00 2,956.00 2,044.00 0%  59%
100-623550  TECHNOLOGY - CAPITAL OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%

TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL TECHNOLOGY 249,665.00 18,865.17 36,238.22 213,426.78 8%  15%

BOARD OF EDUCATION PROGRAM

100-631115  CLERK-TREASURER SALARIES--BD OF ED 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-631200 BOARD FRINGE BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-631210  EMPLOYEE LIFE BENEFIT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-631220 EMPLOYER FICA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-631230  HEALTH INSURANCE - CLERK 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-631270 WORKER'S COMPENSATION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-631280  SICK LEAVE RETIRE. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-631290  RETIREMENT BENEFIT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-631310  BOARD PURCH. SERVICE 45,000.00 4,754.02 24,629.06 20,370.94 1%  55%
100-631410  SUPPLIES - SCHOOL BOARD 750.00 68.50 86.48 663.52 9%  12%

TOTAL BOARD OF EDUCATION PROGRAM 45,750.00 4,822.52 24,715.54 21,034.46 1%  54%
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DISTRICT ADMINISTRATION PROGRAM

100-632110  DISTRICT ADMINISTRATION SALARIES 144,133.00 12,251.33 36,753.99 107,379.01 9%  26%
100-632115  DISTRICT ADMIN. CLASSIFIED 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-632200  DISTRICT FRINGE BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-632210  DISTRICT LIFE/EMP. ASSIST. 240.00 20.00 60.00 180.00 8%  25%
100-632220 EMPLOYER FICA 11,026.00 934.72 2,804.16 8,221.84 8%  25%
100-632230  HEALTH INSURANCE - DISTRICT ADMIN 11,769.00 980.72 2,871.62 8,897.38 8%  24%
100-632270 WORKER'S COMPENSATION 865.00 56.36 169.08 695.92 7%  20%
100-632280  SICK LEAVE RETIRE. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-632290  RETIREMENT BENEFIT 19,429.00 1,651.48 4,954.44 14,474.56 9%  26%
100-632310  BANK FEES / GRANT SVCS 25,000.00 0.00 0.00 25,000.00 0% 0%
100-632322 COPIER RENTAL 4,000.00 312.34 674.57 3,325.43 8% 17%
100-632333  DISTRICT COMMUNICATIONS 10,000.00 96.10 329.84 9,670.16 1% 3%
100-632380  DISTRICT TRAVEL--GENERAL 15,000.00 0.00 58.80 14,941.20 0% 0%
100-632390  DISTRICT PURCHASED SERVICES 17,500.00 661.30 7,986.26 9,513.74 4%  46%
100-632410  DISTRICT SUPPLIES 3,000.00 356.85 590.36 2,409.64 12%  20%
100-632412  DISTRICT SUBSCRITIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%

TOTAL DISTRICT ADMINISTRATION 261,962.00 17,321.20 57,253.12 204,708.88 7%  22%

SCHOOL ADMINISTRATION PROGRAM

100-641110  SCHOOL ADMIN SALARIES 217,418.00 18,137.16 18,137.16 199,280.84 8% 8%
100-641115  ADMINISTRATIVE NON-CERTIFIED 109,366.00 10,482.88 10,482.88 98,883.12 10% 10%
100-641200  SCHOOL ADMIN FRINGE BENEFITS 8,531.00 710.91 710.91 7,820.09 8% 8%
100-641210  SCHOOL ADMIN. LIFE/EMP. ASSIST. 727.00 51.26 47.37 679.63 7% 7%
100-641220 EMPLOYER FICA 25,652.00 2,230.73 2,230.73 23,421.27 9% 9%
100-641230  HEALTH INSURANCE - SCHOOL ADMIN 53,801.00 2,168.09 2,168.09 51,632.91 4% 4%
100-641270 WORKER'S COMPENSATION 2,012.00 134.91 134.91 1,877.09 7% 7%
100-641280  SICK LEAVE RETIRE. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-641290  RETIREMENT BENEFIT 43,538.00 3,750.20 3,750.20 39,787.80 9% 9%
100-641323  SCHOOL COMMUNICATIONS 16,000.00 697.86 1,753.98 14,246.02 4% 1%
100-641380  SCHOOL ADMIN. TRAVEL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-641410  ELEMENT. ADMIN. MATERIALS 2,000.00 0.00 603.50 1,396.50 0%  30%
100-641411 SECOND. ADMIN. MATERIALS 2,600.00 0.00 1,349.10 1,250.90 0%  52%
100-641412  DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONS/REGISTRATIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%

TOTAL SCHOOL ADMINISTRATION 481,645.00 38,364.00 41,368.83 440,276.17 8% 9%

BUSINESS OPERATIONS PROGRAM

100-651115  SALARIES - BUSINESS OPERATIONS 86,921.00 7,674.41 19,789.41 67,131.59 9%  23%
100-651200  FRINGE 10,317.00 859.75 2,579.25 7,737.75 8%  25%
100-651210  LIFE INS BENEFIT 96.00 8.04 24.04 71.96 8%  25%
100-651220 EMPLOYER FICA 7,439.00 650.96 1,705.62 5,733.38 9%  23%
100-651230  HEALTH INSURANCE 0.00 3.64 3.64 ( 3.64) 0% 0%
100-651270  WORKER'S COMPENSATION 583.00 39.25 102.89 480.11 7%  18%
100-651280  SICK LEAVE RETIREMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-651290  PERSI 11,630.00 1,020.56 2,675.16 8,954.84 9%  23%
100-651310  PURCHASED SERVICES 70,000.00 5,605.00 19,566.26 50,433.74 8%  28%
100-651311 MEDICAID BILLING SERVICES 20,043.00 0.00 303.57 19,739.43 0% 2%
100-651380  TRAVEL / TRAINING 4,000.00 0.00 585.85 3,414.15 0% 15%
100-651410  SUPPLIES 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0% 0%

TOTAL BUSINESS OPERATIONS 213,029.00 15,861.61 47,335.69 165,693.31 7%  22%
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BUILDING CUSTODIAL CARE PROGRAM

100-661115  CUSTODIAL SALARIES 176,174.00 20,064.97 42,377.76 133,796.24 1%  24%
100-661165 CUSTODIAL SUBSTITUTES 12,000.00 0.00 0.00 12,000.00 0% 0%
100-661200 CUSTODIAL FRINGE BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-661210  CUSTODIAL LIFE/EMP. ASSIST. 384.00 31.57 64.96 319.04 8% 17%
100-661220 EMPLOYER FICA 14,395.00 1,534.03 3,240.93 11,154.07 1%  23%
100-661230  HEALTH INSURANCE - CUSTODIAL 47,076.00 3,853.70 7,756.58 39,319.42 8%  16%
100-661270  WORKER'S COMPENSATION 10,124.00 611.36 1,382.09 8,741.91 6% 14%
100-661280  SICK LEAVE RETIRE. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-661290  RETIREMENT BENEFIT 21,070.00 2,135.80 3,631.28 17,438.72 10% 17%
100-661322  CUSTODIAL PURCHASED SERVICES 1,713.00 0.00 0.00 1,713.00 0% 0%
100-661330  UTILITIES 245,000.00 17,278.42 32,047.71 212,952.29 7%  13%
100-661410  CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES 35,000.00 0.00 9,529.45 25,470.55 0% 27%
100-661710  PROPERTY/LIABILITY INSURANCE 58,150.00 0.00 69,651.00 ( 11,501.00) 0% 120%
100-661711 LIABILITY INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%

TOTAL CUSTODIAL 621,086.00 45,509.85 169,681.76 451,404.24 7%  27%

MAINTENANCE - BUILDINGS-NON-STUDENT OCCUPIEL

100-663310  PURCHASE SERV.--MAINT/BUS BARN 0.00 25.46 765.27 ( 765.27) 0% 0%
100-663311 PURCHASE SERV.--ELEM. NON-OCCUP. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-663312  PURCHASE SERV--SECOND.-NON-OCCUP. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-663315  PURCHASE SERV--DIST.-NON-OCCUP. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-663330  MAINT. BLDG. UTILITIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-663410  MATERIALS--MAINT/BUS BARN FAC. 0.00 0.00 6,700.30 ( 6,700.30) 0% 0%
100-663415  MATERIALS--DIST.-NON-OCCUP. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%

TOTAL MAINTENANCE - NON STU OCC 0.00 25.46 7,465.57 7,465.57CR 0% 0%

MAINTENANCE - BUILDINGS-STUDENT OCCUPIED

100-664115  GENERAL MAINTENANCE SALARIES 138,834.00 12,048.18 39,975.54 98,858.46 9%  29%
100-664200  MAINTENANCE FRINGE BENEFITS 10,317.00 859.75 2,579.25 7,737.75 8%  25%
100-664210  MAINTENANCE LIFE/EMP. ASSIST. 144.00 14.90 52.10 91.90 10%  36%
100-664220 EMPLOYER FICA 11,410.00 966.58 3,177.43 8,232.57 8%  28%
100-664230  HEALTH INSURANCE - MAINT 10,030.00 836.02 3,200.57 6,829.43 8%  32%
100-664270 WORKER'S COMPENSATION 8,024.00 444.34 1,383.97 6,640.03 6% 17%
100-664280  SICK LEAVE RETIRE. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-664290  RETIREMENT BENEFIT 17,838.00 1,5565.48 5,101.25 12,736.75 9%  29%
100-664310  PURCHASE SERVICE--MAINT/BUS BARN 0.00 0.00 455.00 ( 455.00) 0% 0%
100-664311 PURCHASE SERVICE--ELEMENTARY 0.00 3,544.13 9,782.04 ( 9,782.04) 0% 0%
100-664312  PURCHASE SERVICE--SECONDARY 0.00 1,468.77 10,527.42 ( 10,527.42) 0% 0%
100-664410  MATERIALS--MAINT./BUS BARN 0.00 2,945.98 2,945.98 ( 2,945.98) 0% 0%
100-664411 MATERIALS--ELEMENTARY 0.00 312.50 3,575.93 ( 3,575.93) 0% 0%
100-664412  MATERIALS--SECONDARY 0.00 955.97 1,992.53 ( 1,992.53) 0% 0%
100-664415  MATERIALS--PRESCHOOL/KIND. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-664550  MAINTENANCE CAPITAL OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%

TOTAL MAINTENANCE 196,597.00 25,952.60 84,749.01 111,847.99 13%  43%

MAINTENANCE - GROUNDS

100-665310  PURCHASE SERVICE--GROUNDS 20,000.00 400.00 14,737.20 5,262.80 2%  74%
100-665410  MATERIALS--GROUNDS 10,000.00 0.00 492.27 9,507.73 0% 5%
100-665550  GROUNDS - CAPITAL OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 9,500.00 ( 9,500.00) 0% 0%

TOTAL GROUNDS CARE 30,000.00 400.00 24,729.47 5,270.53 1%  82%

SECURITY/SAFETY PROGRAM

100-667310  SCHOOL SAFETY PURCH SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-667410  SECURITY SUPPLIES 7,500.00 0.00 0.00 7,500.00 0% 0%
100-667550  SECURITY - CAPITAL OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%

TOTAL SCHOOL SAFETY 7,500.00 0.00 0.00 7,500.00 0% 0%
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ACCT # ACCT NAME BUDGETED MTD ACTIVITY YTD ACTIVITY BALANCE MTD% YTD%
PUPIL-TO-SCHOOL TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM
100-681115  TRANSP.SALARIES--TO SCHOOL @ 50% 116,225.00 9,777.03 9,777.03 106,447.97 8% 8%
100-681120  TRANSP.SALARIES--MECHANIC @ 85% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-681125  TRANSP.SALARIES--SUPV. @ 50% 12,480.00 1,036.66 3,109.98 9,370.02 8%  25%
100-681165  TRANSP.SALARIES--SUBS @ 50% 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 0% 0%
100-681200 TRANSP.FRINGE BENEFITS @ 50% 13,685.00 680.58 680.58 13,004.42 5% 5%
100-681210  TRANSP.LIFE INSURANCE @ 50% 192.00 26.54 25.62 166.38 14%  13%
100-681220 TRANSP.EMPLOYER FICA/MDC @ 50% 11,084.00 871.36 871.82 10,212.18 8% 8%
100-681230  HEALTH INSURANCE - TRANSP - 50% 1,739.00 971.73 863.09 875.91 56%  50%
100-681270  TRANSP.WORKERS COMP @ 50% 5,738.00 297.27 297.26 5,440.74 5% 5%
100-681280  TRANSP.SICK LEAVE @ 50% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-681290  TRANSP.PERSI BENEFIT @ 50% 19,194.00 1,158.91 1,158.91 18,035.09 6% 6%
100-681310  BUS CONTRACT REPAIRS @ 85% 50,000.00 3,289.26 15,982.59 34,017.41 7%  32%
100-681311 PHYSICALS/DRUG TESTING @ 50% 1,500.00 0.00 300.00 1,200.00 0% 20%
100-681312  PHYSICALS/DRUG TESTING @ 85% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-681317  TRAINING-DIST./IAPT/STN/NAPT @ 50% 3,000.00 0.00 3,148.54 ( 148.54) 0% 105%
100-681318  TRAINING SDE DRIVER/TECH.@ 85% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-681319  BUS BARN UTILITIES @ 50% 15,000.00 962.03 1,950.61 13,049.39 6% 13%
100-681320  TRANSP. 100% CELL PHONE @ 50% 300.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0% 0%
100-681345  TRANSP.IN-LIEU-OF @ 50% 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0% 0%
100-681380  TRAVEL-SDE DRIVER/TECH TRGN @ 85% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-681381  TRAVEL-DIST/IAPT/STN/NAPT @ 50% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-681410  TECHN. COVERALLS/RAGS @ 50% 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0% 0%
100-681420  TRANSP. BUS FUEL/FLUIDS @ 50% 22,500.00 0.00 0.00 22,500.00 0% 0%
100-681424  TRANSP. BUS OILS/LUBRICANTS @ 85% 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0% 0%
100-681425 BUS REPAIR PARTS @ 85% 10,000.00 0.00 5,019.77 4,980.23 0%  50%
100-681426  BUS OFFICE SUPPLIES/POSTAGE @ 50% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-681429 HAND TOOLS @ 85% - 400 CAP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-681500  TRANSP - CAPITAL OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-681710  TRANSP. FACILITY INS.--@ 50% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
TOTAL PUPIL TO SCHOOL TRANSPORTATION 288,137.00 19,071.37 43,185.80 244,951.20 7%  15%
PUPIL-ACTIVITY TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM
100-682115  TRANSP.SALARIES--ACTIVITY/SHUTTLE 20,000.00 1,648.44 2,050.27 17,949.73 8% 10%
100-682200  TRANS - ACTIVITY - FRINGE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-682210  TRANS - ACTIVITY - LIFE 0.00 3.39 4.31 ( 4.31) 0% 0%
100-682220  TRANS - ACTIVITY - FICA 1,530.00 124.78 155.05 1,374.95 8% 10%
100-682230  TRANS - ACTIVITY - HEALTH INS 0.00 256.93 365.57 ( 365.57) 0% 0%
100-682270 WORK COMP 120.00 47.10 59.40 60.60 39%  50%
100-682280  TRANS - ACTIVITY - UUSL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-682290  TRANS - ACTIVITY - PERSI 2,696.00 203.98 252.04 2,443.96 8% 9%
100-682310  PURCHASE SERVICES--NON ALLOW 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0% 0%
100-682410  TRANSPORTATION MAT'LS--NON-ALLOW. 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0% 0%
TOTAL ACTIVITY TRANSPORTATION 26,846.00 2,284.62 2,886.64 23,959.36 9% 1%
GENERAL TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM
100-683310  PURCHASE SERVICES-NON ALLOWABLE 2,000.00 0.00 121.01 1,878.99 0% 6%
100-683410  SUPPLIES-NON ALLOWABLE 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0% 0%
TOTAL GENERAL TRANSPORTATION 4,000.00 0.00 121.01 3,878.99 0% 3%
FOOD SERVICES PROGRAM
100-710220 FOOD EMPLOYER FICA 12,879.00 1,569.35 2,075.25 10,803.75 12%  16%
TOTAL NON-INSTRUCTION 12,879.00 1,569.35 2,075.25 10,803.75 12%  16%
CAPITAL ASSETS
100-810520  CAPITAL OUTLAY - BUILDINGS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-810540  CAPITAL OUTLAY - VEHICLES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-920821  TRANSFER TO BUS DEPRECIATION FUND 26,927.00 0.00 0.00 26,927.00 0% 0%
100-920810  TRANSFER TO MEDICAID FUND 107,566.00 0.00 0.00 107,566.00 0% 0%
100-920800 TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS 35,301.00 0.00 0.00 35,301.00 0% 0%
100-950800 CONTINGENCY RESERVE 438,802.00 0.00 0.00 438,802.00 0% 0%
TOTAL OTHER 608,596.00 0.00 0.00 608,596.00 0% 0%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 8,776,051.00 722,937.26 1,188,568.63 7,587,482.37 8%  14%
GRANTS - NEZ PERCE TRIBE & OTHERS
232-320000  BEGINNING BALANCE - BUDGET 118,000.00CR 0.00 0.00 118,000.00CR 0% 0%
232-415000  INVESTMENT EARNINGS 3,000.00CR 0.00 430.70CR 2,569.30CR 0%  14%
232-419900  GRANT REVENUE - NPT & OTHERS 0.00 0.00 17,000.00CR 17,000.00 0% 0%
232-443000 FEDERAL GRANT REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
232-460000  INTERFUND TRANSFER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
TOTAL REVENUE 121,000.000:&0 0.00 17,430.70CR 103,569.30CR 0%  14%
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ACCT # ACCT NAME BUDGETED MTD ACTIVITY YTD ACTIVITY BALANCE MTD% YTD%
232-515113  ADVANCED OPS - SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
232-515213  ADVANCED OPS - BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
232-515112  NATIVE ARTS SALARY 7,000.00 584.64 1,169.28 5,830.72 8% 17%
232-515212  BENEFITS 578.00 44.73 89.46 488.54 8% 15%
232-515119  TEACH FOR TOLERANCE - SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
232-515219  TEACH FOR TOLERANCE - BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
232-515310  HIGH SCHOOL PURCHASED SERVICES 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 0% 0%
232-515410  HIGH SCHOOL SUPPLIES 5,775.00 0.00 0.00 5,775.00 0% 0%
232-515312  P/S - NPT NATIVE ARTS GRANT 17,000.00 0.00 0.00 17,000.00 0% 0%
232-515313  P/S - COLLEGE & CAREER READINESS 2,000.00 434.32 434.32 1,565.68 22%  22%
232-515314  P/S - CTE BUILDING 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0% 0%
232-515315  P/S - NPT MS READING GRANT 2,522.00 0.00 0.00 2,522.00 0% 0%
232-515316  P/S NPT-CULTURALLY RESPONSIVE 7,500.00 0.00 0.00 7,500.00 0% 0%
232-515317  P/S - ELEM SPED SUPPORT 1,525.00 0.00 0.00 1,525.00 0% 0%
232-515318  P/S - ID COMM FOUNDATION GRANT 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 0% 0%
232-515319  P/S - TEACHING FOR TOLERANCE 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 0% 0%
232-515320  P/S - ATTENDANCE COMMITTEE EMERGENCY FUNDS 6,000.00 0.00 0.00 6,000.00 0% 0%
232-515412  SUPPLIES - NPT GRANT NATIVE ARTS 17,000.00 0.00 0.00 17,000.00 0% 0%
232-515413  SUPPLIES - COLLEGE & CAREER READINESS 500.00 0.00 150.00 350.00 0%  30%
232-515414  SUPPLIES - NPT - CTE BUILDING 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 0% 0%
232-515415  SUPPLIES-NPT MS READING 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 0% 0%
232-515416  SUPPLIES-NPT- CULTURALLY RESPONSIVE 600.00 0.00 0.00 600.00 0% 0%
232-515417  SUPPLIES - ELEM SPED SUPPORT 2,700.00 217.48 2,526.01 173.99 8%  94%
232-515418  SUPPLIES - ID COMM FOUNDATION GRANT 7,500.00 0.00 0.00 7,500.00 0% 0%
232-515419  SUPPLIES - TEACHING FOR TOLERANCE 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0% 0%
232-515420  SUPPLIES-ATTENDANCE COMMITTEE EMERGENCY 8,800.00 0.00 0.00 8,800.00 0% 0%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 121,000.00 1,281.17 4,369.07 116,630.93 1% 4%

NEZPERCETRIBE JOB SKILLS

235-320000  JOB SKILLS CARRYOVER 5,000.00CR 0.00 0.00 5,000.00CR 0% 0%
235-419900  NEZPERCE TRIBE SPECIAL SERVICE GRT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%

TOTAL REVENUE 5,000.00CR 0.00 0.00 5,000.00CR 0% 0%
235-515115  JOB SKILLS SALARY 4,619.00 0.00 0.00 4,619.00 0% 0%
235-515220  JOB SKILLS EMPLOYER FICA 353.00 0.00 0.00 353.00 0% 0%
235-515270  JOB SKILLS WORKERS COMP 28.00 0.00 0.00 28.00 0% 0%
235-521310  JOB SKILLS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0% 0%
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IDAHO CAREER READY STUDENTS GRANT

242-439000  ICRS REVENUE 1,278,843.00CR 0.00 0.00 1,278,843.00CR 0% 0%
TOTAL REVENUE 1,278,843.00CR 0.00 0.00 1,278,843.00CR 0% 0%
242-519500  ICRS CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 1,278,843.00 0.00 0.00 1,278,843.00 0% 0%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,278,843.00 0.00 0.00 1,278,843.00 0% 0%

STATE VOCATIONAL

243-432410  STATE CTE -- AG. PROGRAM 9,000.00CR 0.00 0.00 9,000.00CR 0% 0%
243-432420  STATE VOC. ED.--BUSINESS PROGRAM 7,900.00CR 0.00 0.00 7,900.00CR 0% 0%
TOTAL REVENUE 16,900.00CR 0.00 0.00 16,900.00CR 0% 0%

243-515112  VOC. ED. AG. SALARIES 3,724.00 0.00 0.00 3,724.00 0% 0%
243-515210  EMPLOYEE ASSIST. PLAN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
243-515200  VOC. ED. FRINGE BENEFIT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
243-515220  VOC. ED. EMPLOYER FICA 285.00 0.00 0.00 285.00 0% 0%
243-515230  HEALTH INSURANCE - VOC ED 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
243-515270  VOC. ED. WORKERS COMPENSATION 21.00 0.00 0.00 21.00 0% 0%
243-515280  VOC. ED. SICK LEAVE BENEFIT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
243-515290  VOC. ED. PERSI BENEFIT 502.00 0.00 0.00 502.00 0% 0%
243-515382  VOC. ED. TRAVEL--AG. PROGRAM 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0% 0%
243-515412  VOC. ED. SUPPLIES--AG. PROGRAM 3,468.00 0.00 106.64 3,361.36 0% 3%
243-515552  VOC. ED. EQUIPMENT--AG. PROGRAM 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
TOTAL CTE AG PROGRAM 9,000.00 0.00 106.64 8,893.36 0% 1%

243-515313  VOC. ED. BUSINESS P/S 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
243-515383  VOC. ED. TRAVEL--BUSINESS PROGRAM 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 0% 0%
243-515413  VOC. ED. SUPPLIES--BUSINESS PROG. 4,900.00 651.00 1,427.84 3,472.16 13%  29%
243-515553  VOC. ED. EQUIPMENT--BUSINESS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
TOTAL CTE BUSINESS PROGRAM 7,900.00 651.00 1,427.84 6,472.16 8% 18%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 16,900.00 651.00 1,534.48 15,365.52 4% 9%

SRO GRANT

244-320000 SRO GRANT BEGINNING BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
244-439000 SRO GRANT REVENUE 95,030.00CR 0.00 0.00 95,030.00CR 0% 0%
TOTAL REVENUE 95,030.00CR 0.00 0.00 95,030.00CR 0% 0%

244-667300 SRO GRANT PURCHASED SERVICES 95,030.00 8,079.17 24,237.51 70,792.49 9%  26%
244-667400 SRO GRANT - SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 95,030.00 8,079.17 24,237.51 70,792.49 9%  26%

ARPA - ESSERF IlI

250-445900  ESSEREF Il REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%

TOTAL REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
250-512100  SALARIES - ELEMENTARY - ESSERF llI 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
250-512200  BENEFITS - ELEMENTARY - ESSERF llI 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
250-512300 PURCHASED SERVICES - ELEMENTARY - ESSERF llI 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
250-512400  SUPPLIES - ELEMENTARY - ESSERF llI 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
250-512101 SALARIES - ELEMENTARY ESSERF Il L/L 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
250-512201 BENEFITS - ELEMENTARY ESSERF IIl L/L 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
250-512301 PURCHASED SERVICES - ELEM ESSERF Il L/L 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
250-512401 SUPPLIES - ELEMENTARY ESSERF Il L/L 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
250-515100  SALARIES - SECONDARY - ESSERF llI 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
250-515200  BENEFITS - SECONDARY - ESSERF llI 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
250-515300 PURCHASED SERVICES - SECONDARY - ESSERF llI 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
250-515400  SUPPLIES - SECONDARY - ESSERF llI 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
250-515101 SALARIES - SECONDARY ESSERF Il L/L 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
250-515201 BENEFITS - SECONDARY ESSERF Ill L/L 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
250-515301 PURCHASED SERVICES - SECONDARY ESSEREF Il L/L 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
250-515401 SUPPLIES - SECONDARY ESSERF Il L/L 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
250-661100  SALARIES - CUSTODIAL - ESSERF llI 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
250-661200  BENEFITS - CUSTODIAL - ESSERF I 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
250-661300 PURCHASED SERVICES - CUSTODIAL - ESSERF llI 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
250-661400  SUPPLIES - CUSTODIAL - ESSERF llI 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
250-920800  INDIRECT COST - ESSERF I 0.00 1’) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%

&

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
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CHAPTERIFUND

251-445100 FEDERAL ASSISTANCE 251,724.00CR 0.00 0.00 251,724.00CR 0% 0%
251-445901 CSI - UP REVENUIE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
TOTAL REVENUE 251,724.00CR 0.00 0.00 251,724.00CR 0% 0%
251-512110  TEACHER SALARIES--ELEMENTARY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
251-512115  TEACHER AIDES--ELEMENTARY 159,523.00 10,634.24 10,634.24 148,888.76 7% 7%
251-512200  BENEFITS - ELEMENTARY 89,701.00 5,902.56 5,902.56 83,798.44 7% 7%
251-512310  E.S. PURCHASED SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
251-512410  ELEMENTARY SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
251-512420 HOMELESS SUPPLIES 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0% 0%
251-515115  TEACHER AIDES - SECONDARY 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 0% 0%
251-515200  BENEFITS - SECONDARY 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0% 0%
TOTAL TITLE I-A EXPENDITURES 251,724.00 16,536.80 16,536.80 235,187.20 7% 7%
251-515101 CSI - UP SALARIES 0.00 7,775.00 7,775.00 ( 7,775.00) 0% 0%
251-515201 CSI- UP BENEFITS 0.00 2,350.95 2,350.95 ( 2,350.95) 0% 0%
251-515301 CSI - UP PURCHASED SERVICES 0.00 5,901.74 8,712.97 ( 8712.97) 0% 0%
251-515401 CSI - UP SUPPLIES 0.00 1,600.00 1,600.00 ( 1,600.00) 0% 0%
TOTAL CSI-UP EXPENDITURES 0.00 17,627.69 20,438.92 20,438.92CR 0% 0%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 251,724.00 34,164.49 36,975.72 214,748.28 14%  15%

PART B FUND
257-445600  FEDERAL ASSISTANCE -- PART B 132,154.00CR 0.00 39,646.00 171,800.00CR 0% 29%
TOTAL REVENUE 132,154.00CR 0.00 39,646.00 171,800.00CR 0% 29%
257-521115  AIDES - PART B 101,849.00 8,481.16 24,537.91CR 126,386.91 8% 23%
257-521200  BENEFITS- PART B 30,305.00 4,336.05 2,290.88CR 32,595.88 14% 7%
257-521310  PART B PURCHASED SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
257-521410  SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 132,154.00 12,817.21 26,828.79CR 158,982.79 10% 19%

PART B PRESCHOOL

258-445600  PART B PRE-SCHOOL REVENUE 3,433.00CR 0.00 1,030.00 4,463.00CR 0% 29%

TOTAL REVENUE 3,433.00CR 0.00 1,030.00 4,463.00CR 0% 29%
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258-522115  NON-CERTIFIED SALARIES 2,413.00 201.00 656.83CR 3,069.83 8%  26%
258-522200  BENEFITS - PART B PRESCHOOL 1,020.00 84.82 87.35CR 1,107.35 8% 8%
258-522310  PART B PRESCHOOL PURCHASED SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,433.00 285.82 744.18CR 4,177.18 8% 21%

MEDICAID FUND

260-445900  MEDICAID REVENUE 334,056.00CR 0.00 68,505.78CR 265,550.22CR 0% 21%
260-460000 TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND 107,566.00CR 0.00 0.00 107,566.00CR 0% 0%

TOTAL REVENUE 441,622.00CR 0.00 68,505.78CR 373,116.22CR 0% 16%
260-616115  ANCILLARY SALARIES 179,636.00 0.00 0.00 179,636.00 0% 0%
260-616200  ANCILLARY BENEFITS 84,523.00 0.00 0.00 84,523.00 0% 0%
260-616310  MEDICAID CONTRACT SERVICES 69,897.00 0.00 0.00 69,897.00 0% 0%
260-616350  MEDICAID MATCH 107,566.00 0.00 0.00 107,566.00 0% 0%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 441,622.00 0.00 0.00 441,622.00 0% 0%

TITLE IV-A ESSA STUDENT SUPPORT

261-445900  TITLE IV-A ESSA REVENUE 27,020.00CR 0.00 0.00 27,020.00CR 0% 0%
TOTAL REVENUE 27,020.00CR 0.00 0.00 27,020.00CR 0% 0%
261-515115  SECONDARY CLASSIFIED SALARY 22,434.00 1,087.50 1,087.50 21,346.50 5% 5%
261-515200 BENEFITS - TITLE IV 4,586.00 512.22 512.22 4,073.78 1% 1%
261-515310  PURCHASED SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
261-515410  SUPPLIES/MATERIALS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 27,020.00 1,599.72 1,599.72 25,420.28 6% 6%
REAP
262-320000 BEGINNING BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
262-443000 REAP GRANT REVENUE 11,652.00CR 0.00 0.00 11,652.00CR 0% 0%
TOTAL REVENUE 11,652.00CR 0.00 0.00 11,652.00CR 0% 0%
262-512115  ELEMENTARY CLASSIFIED SALARY 7,719.00 643.25 643.25 7,075.75 8% 8%
262-512200 BENEFITS - REAP 3,933.00 346.67 346.67 3,586.33 9% 9%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 11,652.00 989.92 989.92 10,662.08 8% 8%
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RESTRAINT & SECLUSION GRANT
265-445900 REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
TOTAL REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
265-521100  SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
265-521200  BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
265-521300 PURCHASED SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
265-521400  SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
TITLE VI-AINDIAN EDUCATION
267-320000 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
267-419900 LOCAL REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
267-443000 FEDERAL ASSISTANCE - VI-A 95,000.00CR 0.00 0.00 95,000.00CR 0% 0%
267-443001 NYCP GRANT REVENUE 408,845.00CR 0.00 0.00 408,845.00CR 0% 0%
267-443002  ACE GRANT REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
TOTAL REVENUE 503,845.00CR 0.00 0.00 503,845.00CR 0% 0%
267-512410  CULTURAL ENRICHMENT SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
267-515100 COORDINATOR SALARY 5,449.00 454.08 454.08 4,994.92 8% 8%
267-515110  NEZ PERCE LANGUAGE INSTRUCTOR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
267-515115  CERTIFIED SALARY - OTHER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
267-515120  TITLE VI- CLASSIFIED SALARY 24,583.00 5,727.91 5,727.91 18,855.09 23%  23%
267-515125  ATTENDANCE CLERK 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
267-515200  FRINGE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
267-515210  LIFE INS - VI-A 0.00 6.70 6.70 ( 6.70) 0% 0%
267-515220 EMPLOYER FICA 2,297.00 467.10 467.10 1,829.90 20%  20%
267-515230  HEALTH INSURANCE - VI-A 0.00 980.72 980.72 ( 980.72) 0% 0%
267-515270  WORKER'S COMPENSATION 180.00 28.43 28.43 151.57 16% 16%
267-515280  SICK LEAVE BENEFIT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
267-515290  RETIREMENT BENEFIT 3,592.00 495.14 495.14 3,096.86 14%  14%
267-515300  HIGH SCHOOL PURCHASED SVCS 30,000.00 0.00 0.00 30,000.00 0% 0%
267-515380  TRAVEL - VI-A 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
267-515410  SUPPLIES 26,999.00 0.00 0.00 26,999.00 0% 0%
267-920800  INDIRECT COST - TITLE VI 1,900.00 0.00 0.00 1,900.00 0% 0%
TOTAL TITLE VI-A EXPENDITURES 95,000.00 8,160.08 8,160.08 86,839.92 9% 9%
267-515101 SALARIES - DIRECTOR - NYCP 36,500.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 35,250.00 3% 3%
267-515111 SALARIES - CERTIFIED - NYCP 110,259.00 9,460.25 9,460.25 100,798.75 9% 9%
267-515116  SALARIES - N/C - NYCP 128,275.00 13,489.16 13,693.08 114,581.92 1% 1%
267-515201 FRINGE - NYCP 6,696.00 558.00 558.00 6,138.00 8% 8%
267-515211 LIFE INS - NYCP 672.00 41.30 41.30 630.70 6% 6%
267-515221 FICA - ER-NYCP 21,552.00 1,890.81 1,906.41 19,645.59 9% 9%
267-515231 HEALTH INS - NYCP 47,076.00 1,961.44 1,961.44 45,114.56 4% 4%
267-515271  WORKERS COMP - NYCP 1,690.00 83.02 83.02 1,606.98 5% 5%
267-515281 UUSL - NYCP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
267-515291 PERSI - NYCP 35,473.00 2,765.92 2,790.31 32,682.69 8% 8%
267-515311 CONTRACTURAL PURCHASED SERVICES - NYCP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
267-515321 OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES - NYCP 10,384.00 240.00 3,715.00 6,669.00 2%  36%
267-515381  TRAVEL - NYCP 0.00 0.00 917.83CR 917.83 0% 0%
267-515421 EQUIPMENT - NYCP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
267-515411 SUPPLIES - NYCP 1,500.00 2,310.34 2,310.34 ( 810.34) 154% 154%
267-920801 INDIRECT COSTS - NYCP 8,768.00 0.00 0.00 8,768.00 0% 0%
TOTAL NYCP EXPENDITURES 408,845.00 34,050.24 36,851.32 371,993.68 8% 9%
267-515102  SALARIES - DIRECTOR - ACE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
267-515112  SALARIES - CERTIFIED - ACE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
267-515117  SALARIES - N/C - ACE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
267-515202  FRINGE - ACE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
267-515212  LIFE INS - ACE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
267-515222  FICA-ER-ACE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
267-515232  HEALTH INS - ACE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
267-515272  WORKERS COMP - ACE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
267-515282  UUSL - ACE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
267-515292  PERSI - ACE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
267-515312  PURCHASED SERVICES - ACE 0.00 21,500.00 21,500.00 ( 21,500.00) 0% 0%
267-515382  TRAVEL - ACE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
267-515412  SUPPLIES - ACE 0.00 0.00 88.86 ( 88.86) 0% 0%
267-920802  INDIRECT COSTS - ACE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
TOTAL ACE EXPENDITURES 0.00 21,500.00 21,588.86 21,588.86CR 0% 0%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 503,845.00 63,710.32 66,600.26 437,244.74 13% 13%
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JOM FUND

269-320000  J.O.M. BEGINNING BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
269-415000  INVESTMENT EARNINGS 0.00 0.00 1.00CR 1.00 0% 0%
269-445900 FEDERAL ASSISTANCE 20,000.00CR 0.00 0.00 20,000.00CR 0% 0%

TOTAL REVENUE 20,000.00CR 0.00 1.00CR 19,999.00CR 0% 0%
269-512310  CULTURAL ENRICHMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
269-512410  CULTURAL SUPPLIES/MATERIALS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
269-515110  CERTIFIED SALARIES 12,000.00 0.00 0.00 12,000.00 0% 0%
269-515111  JOM COORDINATOR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
269-515115  CLASSIFIED SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
269-515201  JOM - FRINGE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
269-515210  LIFE INS BENEFIT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
269-515220 EMPLOYER FICA 918.00 0.00 0.00 918.00 0% 0%
269-515230  HEALTH INSURANCE - JOM 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
269-515270  WORKERS COMP 71.00 0.00 0.00 71.00 0% 0%
269-515280  UNUSED SICK LEAVE BENEFIT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
269-515290  PERSI 1,618.00 0.00 0.00 1,618.00 0% 0%
269-515300 PURCHASE SERVICES 4,393.00 0.00 0.00 4,393.00 0% 0%
269-515310  CULTURAL ENRICHEMENT SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
269-515410  JOM CULTURAL SUPPLIES 1,000.00 373.30 373.30 626.70 37%  37%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 20,000.00 373.30 373.30 19,626.70 2% 2%

TITLE IIA IMPV TEACH QUALITY

271-320000  ESTIMATED BEGINNING BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
271-445900 FEDERAL TITLE II-A REVENUE 34,235.00CR 0.00 0.00 34,235.00CR 0% 0%

TOTAL REVENUE 34,235.00CR 0.00 0.00 34,235.00CR 0% 0%
271-621110  STAFF DEVELOPMENT SALARIES 16,000.00 10,426.88 10,752.05 5,247.95 65% 67%
271-621200  BENEFITS - TITLE II-A 3,477.00 4,063.92 4,190.53 ( 713.53) 1M17% 121%
271-621310  STAFF DEVELOPMENT 7,500.00 17,898.00 17,898.00 ( 10,398.00) 239% 239%
271-621380  TITLE Il STAFF TRAVEL 4,200.00 486.64 1,479.44 2,720.56 12%  35%
271-621410  STAFF DEVELOPMENT SUPPLIES 3,058.00 0.00 0.00 3,058.00 0% 0%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 34,235.00 32,875.44 34,320.02 85.02CR  96% 100%

21st CENTURY COMMUNITY LEARNING CENTER

273-445900  21ST CENTURY FEDERAL REVENUE 125,096.00CR 0.00 9,916.68 135,012.68CR 0% 7%

TOTAL REVENUE 125,096.00CR 0.00 9,916.68 135,012.68CR 0% 7%
273-512100  SALARIES - DIRECTOR - 21ST CLCC 48,000.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 44,000.00 8% 8%
273-512110  SALARIES - CERTIFIED - 21ST CLCC 25,000.00 0.00 8,259.08CR 33,259.08 0% 32%
273-512115  SALARIES - N/C - 21ST CLCC 25,000.00 0.00 0.00 25,000.00 0% 0%
273-512200  FRINGE - 21ST CLCC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
273-512210  LIFE - 21ST CLCC 0.00 1.52 1.52 ( 1.52) 0% 0%
273-512220  FICA-21ST CLCC 7,497.00 306.00 325.82CR 7,822.82 4% 3%
273-512230  HEALTH INS - 21ST CLCC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
273-512270  WORKERS COMP - 21ST CLCC 588.00 18.40 19.59CR 607.59 3% 2%
273-512280  UUSL - 21ST CLCC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
273-512290  PERSI-21ST CLCC 12,830.00 269.60 718.19CR 13,548.19 2% 5%
273-512300 PURCHASED SERVICES - 21ST CLCC 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 0% 0%
273-512400  SUPPLIES - 21ST CLCC 4,681.00 0.00 0.00 4,681.00 0% 0%
273-920800 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 125,096.00 4,595.52 5,321.16CR 130,417.16 4% 3%
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GEAR-UP GRANT

278-320000 GEAR-UP BEGINNING BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
278-419900 OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
278-431900 GEAR UP - OTHER STATE REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
278-445000  GEAR-UP GRANT REVENUE 28,886.00CR 0.00 0.00 28,886.00CR 0% 0%

TOTAL REVENUE 28,886.00CR 0.00 0.00 28,886.00CR 0% 0%
278-515110  GEAR UP CERT. SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
278-515115  GEAR UP SALARIES 16,826.00 1,397.66 1,397.66 15,428.34 8% 8%
278-515200  FRINGE BENEFIT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
278-515210  LIFE INSURANCE BENEFIT 41.00 3.43 3.43 37.57 8% 8%
278-515220 EMPLOYER FICA 1,287.00 106.91 106.91 1,180.09 8% 8%
278-515230  HEALTH INSURANCE - GEAR UP 5,044.00 420.30 420.30 4,623.70 8% 8%
278-515270  WORKER'S COMPENSATION 101.00 6.43 6.43 94.57 6% 6%
278-515280  SICK LEAVE BENEFIT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
278-515290  PERSI BENEFIT 2,012.00 167.16 167.16 1,844.84 8% 8%
278-515380  STUDENT TRAVEL 2,556.00 0.00 0.00 2,556.00 0% 0%
278-515410  GEAR UP SUPPLIES 1,019.00 0.00 0.00 1,019.00 0% 0%
278-621310  STAFF CONFERENCE/TRAINING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
278-621380  STAFF TRAVEL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
278-920800 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 28,886.00 2,101.89 2,101.89 26,784.11 7% 7%

COPS GRANT

288-445900 COPS FAST GRANT REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%

TOTAL REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
288-623300 PURCHASED SERVICES 0.00 531.04 1,593.12 ( 1,593.12) 0% 0%
288-623400  SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 0.00 531.04 1,593.12 1,593.12CR 0% 0%
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ACCT # ACCT NAME BUDGETED MTD ACTIVITY YTD ACTIVITY BALANCE MTD% YTD%
CHILD NUTRITION
290-320000  EST. BEG. BAL.--SCHOOL LUNCH 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
290-415000  EARNINGS ON INVESTMENTS 3,000.00CR 0.00 0.00 3,000.00CR 0% 0%
290-416100 SCHOOL FOOD SERVICE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
290-416200  LUNCH SALES--ALA CARTE 10,000.00CR 0.00 145.28CR 9,854.72CR 0% 1%
290-419900 OTHER REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
290-445500  NSLP - LUNCH REVENUE 300,000.00CR 0.00 0.00 300,000.00CR 0% 0%
290-445501 FEDERAL SUPPORT--COMMODITIES 13,000.00CR 0.00 0.00 13,000.00CR 0% 0%
290-445502  NSLP - SUMMER LUNCH REVENUE 35,000.00CR 25,499.80CR 43,742.20CR 8,742.20 73% 125%
290-445503  NSLP - BREAKFAST REVENUE 125,000.00CR 0.00 0.00 125,000.00CR 0% 0%
290-445504  NSLP - SNACK REVENUE 20,000.00CR 0.00 0.00 20,000.00CR 0% 0%
290-445505  FRESH FRUIT VEGETABLE GRANT INCOME 22,000.00CR 0.00 0.00 22,000.00CR 0% 0%
290-460000  INTERFUND TRANSFER 35,301.00CR 0.00 0.00 35,301.00CR 0% 0%
TOTAL REVENUE 563,301.00CR 25,499.80CR 43,887.48CR 519,413.52CR 5% 8%
290-710115  FOOD SERVICE SALARIES--REGULAR 159,414.00 20,429.54 27,042.49 132,371.51 183% 17%
290-710116  FFVP PREP SALARIES 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 0% 0%
290-710117  FFVP ADMIN SALARIES 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 0% 0%
290-710200  FRINGE BENEFITS-FOOD SERVICES 4,938.00 411.50 411.50 4,526.50 8% 8%
290-710210  LIFE/EMP. ASSIST. PLAN 576.00 44.47 44.47 531.53 8% 8%
290-710220 EMPLOYER FICA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
290-710230  HEALTH INSURANCE - FOOD SERVICE 58,845.00 4,449.75 4,449.75 54,395.25 8% 8%
290-710270  WORKER'S COMPENSATION 9,057.00 805.71 1,084.78 7,972.22 9%  12%
290-710280  SICK LEAVE RETIRE. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
290-710290  PERSI BENEFIT 19,971.00 2,492.59 3,105.68 16,865.32 12%  16%
290-710310  FOOD SERVICE - PURCHASED SERVICES 1,500.00 368.06 611.16 888.84 25%  41%
290-710315  FFVP PURCHASED SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
290-710410  FOOD SERVICE--NON-FOOD SUPPLIES 12,000.00 1,277.28 1,277.28 10,722.72 1% 1%
290-710411 FOOD SERVICE--FOOD SUPPLIES 250,000.00 7,428.84 8,272.33 241,727.67 3% 3%
290-710412  FOOD SERVICE--MILK 28,000.00 855.90 1,444.61 26,555.39 3% 5%
290-710413  FOOD SERVICE--COMMODITIES 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 0% 0%
290-710415  FFVP FOOD SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
290-710416  FFVP SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
290-710550  FOOD SERVICE EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 563,301.00 38,563.64 47,744.05 515,556.95 7% 8%
BOND INT/REDEMP.FUND
310-320000  BIRF BEGINNING BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
310-412510  BIRF LEVY TAXES-NEZPERCE COUNTY 0.00 0.00 4.69CR 4.69 0% 0%
310-415000  INVESTMENT EARNINGS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
310-419900  REVENUE-SAVINGS FROM BOND REFI 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
310-438000 REVENUE IN LIEU OF PROPERTY TAX 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
310-439000  STATE BOND GUARANTY REV. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
TOTAL REVENUE 0.00 0.00 4.69CR 4.69 0% 0%
310-911610  BIRF PRINCIPAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
310-912620  BIRF INTEREST 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
310-912621 BIRF FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
BUS DEPRECIATION
421-320000 BEGINNING BALANCE 138,372.00CR 0.00 0.00 138,372.00CR 0% 0%
421-431200 TRANSPORTATION DEPRECIATION REV 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
421-460000 TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND 26,927.00CR 0.00 0.00 26,927.00CR 0% 0%
TOTAL REVENUE 165,299.00CR 0.00 0.00 165,299.00CR 0% 0%
421-681500 BUS PURCHASE 165,299.00 0.00 0.00 165,299.00 0% 0%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 165,299.00 0.00 0.00 165,299.00 0% 0%
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ACCT # ACCT NAME BUDGETED MTD ACTIVITY YTD ACTIVITY BALANCE MTD% YTD%
SCHOOL DISTRICT FACILITIES FUND
435-320000 BEGINNING BALANCE 95,500.00CR 0.00 0.00 95,500.00CR 0% 0%
435-415000  INTEREST REVENUE 5,000.00CR 0.00 701.97CR 4,298.03CR 0%  14%
435-431900  STATE SDFF REVENUE 250,000.00CR 401,383.00CR 401,383.00CR 151,383.00 161% 161%
TOTAL REVENUE 350,500.00CR 401,383.00CR 402,084.97CR 51,584.97 115% 115%
435-664310  SDFF - PURCHASED SERVICES 80,000.00 0.00 0.00 80,000.00 0% 0%
435-664410  SDFF - SUPPLIES/MATERIALS 270,500.00 0.00 0.00 270,500.00 0% 0%
435-664550  SDFF - CAPITAL OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
435-665550 GROUNDS - CAPITAL OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 406.00 ( 406.00) 0% 0%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 350,500.00 0.00 406.00 350,094.00 0% 0%
SCHOOL MODERNIZATION FACILITIES FUND
436-320000  BEGINNING BALANCE - SMFF 2,050,000.00CR 0.00 0.00 2,050,000.00CR 0% 0%
436-415000  INTEREST REVENUE 25,000.00CR 0.00 15,913.34CR 9,086.66CR 0%  64%
436-431900  SCHOOL MODERNIZATION FACILITIES REVENUE 0.00 0.00 1,103.76CR 1,103.76 0% 0%
TOTAL REVENUE 2,075,000.00CR 0.00 17,017.10CR  2,057,982.90CR 0% 1%
436-664310  SMFF - PURCHASED SERVICES 500,000.00 0.00 0.00 500,000.00 0% 0%
436-664410  SMFF - SUPPLIES/MATERIALS 1,575,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,575,000.00 0% 0%
436-664550  SMFF - CAPITAL OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 747.12 ( 747.12) 0% 0%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,075,000.00 0.00 747.12 2,074,252.88 0% 0%
STUDENT ACTIVITY FUND
238-320000  BEGINNING BALANCE - BUDGET 85,000.00CR 0.00 0.00 85,000.00CR 0% 0%
238-417900 OTHER STUDENT REVENUES 120,000.00CR 0.00 0.00 120,000.00CR 0% 0%
TOTAL REVENUE 205,000.00CR 0.00 0.00 205,000.00CR 0% 0%
238-740300  STUDENT ACTIVITY EXPENDITURES 205,000.00 0.00 0.00 205,000.00 0% 0%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 205,000.00 0.00 0.00 205,000.00 0% 0%
SCHOLARSHIP FUND
710-320000  BEGINNING BALANCE - BUDGET 18,000.00CR 0.00 0.00 18,000.00CR 0% 0%
710-419900  OTHER LOCAL REVENUE - SCHOLARSHIP FUND 7,000.00CR 0.00 0.00 7,000.00CR 0% 0%
710-415000  INTEREST EARNINGS 0.00 0.00 69.66CR 69.66 0% 0%
TOTAL REVENUE 25,000.00CR 0.00 69.66CR 24,930.34CR 0% 0%
710-740300  SCHOLARSHIPS AWARDED 25,000.00 1,535.68 1,535.68 23,464.32 6% 6%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 25,000.00 1,535.68 1,535.68 23,464.32 6% 6%
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ACCT # ACCT NAME BEG BALANCE MTD ACTIVITY  YTD BALANCE
GENERAL FUND
100-111100  CASH IN BANK--GENERAL FUND 127,427.61 70,824.70CR 56,602.91
100-111109  PAYROLL CHECKING 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-111300 PETTY CASH 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-112100  INVESTMENTS--LGIP #1037 2,795,427.70 625,000.00CR  2,170,427.70
100-113100  TAXES RECEIVABLE 958.89 0.00 958.89
100-114100  STATE SUPPORT RECEIVABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-114200 RECEIVABLE 9,628.13 5,907.02CR 3,721.11
100-114230  INTERFUND RECEIVABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL ASSETS 2,933,442.33 701,731.72CR  2,231,710.61
100-211200  INTERFUND PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 12,813.71CR 12,813.71CR
100-217100  SALARIES PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-217200  BENEFITS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-218350  SALES TAX PAYABLE - IDAHO 396.84CR 0.00 396.84CR
100-218351  WORKERS COMPENSATION PAYABLE 30,898.17 0.00 30,898.17
100-221100 DEFERRED REVENUES 1,057.98CR 0.00 1,057.98CR
100-320200  FUND BALANCE - GENERAL FUND 2,962,885.68CR 714,545.43 2,248,340.25CR
TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE 2,933,442.33CR 701,731.72 2,231,710.61CR
GRANTS - NEZ PERCE TRIBE & OTHERS
232-111100  CASH IN BANK-NPT GRANTS & OTHERS 59,619.62 1,281.17CR 58,338.45
232-112100  LGIP 59,053.63 0.00 59,053.63
232-114100 REVENUE RECEIVEABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
232-114200  INTERFUND RECEIVABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL ASSETS 118,673.25 1,281.17CR 117,392.08
232-217100  SALARIES PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
232-217200  BENEFITS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
232-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
232-320200  FUND BALANCE - FUND 232 118,673.25CR 1,281.17 117,392.08CR
TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE 118,673.25CR 1,281.17 117,392.08CR
NEZPERCETRIBE JOB SKILLS
235-111100  CASH IN BANK--NEZPERCE SPEC. SERV. 4,944.83 0.00 4,944.83
235-114100 REVENUE RECEIVABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL ASSETS 4,944.83 0.00 4,944.83
235-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
235-217100  SALARIES PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
235-217200  BENEFITS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
235-320200  FUND BALANCE- NEZPERCE TRIBE JOB SKILLS 4,944 83CR 0.00 4,944 83CR
TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE 4,944 83CR 0.00 4,944 83CR
IDAHO CAREER READY STUDENTS GRANT
242-111100 CASH-ICRS 0.00 0.00 0.00
242-114200 RECEIVABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
242-221000 DEFERRED REVENUE - ICRS 0.00 0.00 0.00
242-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - ICRS 0.00 0.00 0.00
242-320200  FUND BALANCE - ICRS 0.00 0.00 0.00
NET FUND BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00
STATE VOCATIONAL
243-111100  CASH IN BANK--STATE VOC ED. 883.48CR 0.00 883.48CR
243-114100  SUPPORT RECEIVABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
243-114200  INTERFUND RECEIVABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL ASSETS 883.48CR 0.00 883.48CR
243-211200  INTERFUND PAYABLES 0.00 0.00 0.00
243-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 651.00CR 651.00CR
243-217100  SALARIES PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
243-217200  BENEFITS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
243-320200  FUND BALANCE - FUND 243 883.48 651.00 1,534.48
TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE 883.48 0.00 883.48
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SRO GRANT
244-111100 CASH 5,208.70CR 8,079.17CR 13,287.87CR
244-114200 RECEIVABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
244-213000 SRO GRANT ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
244-320200 SRO GRANT FUND BALANCE 5,208.70 8,079.17 13,287.87
NET FUND BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00

ARPA - ESSERF llI

250-111100  CASH - ESSERF Il 0.00 0.00 0.00
250-114100 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE - ESSERF llI 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL ASSETS 0.00 0.00 0.00
250-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - ESSERF Il 0.00 0.00 0.00
250-217100  SALARIES PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
250-217200  BENEFITS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
250-221000 DEFERRED REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00
250-320200  FUND BALANCE - ESSERF I 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00

CHAPTERIFUND

251-111100  CASH IN BANK--TITLE | 68,791.52CR 28,262.75CR 97,054.27CR
251-114100  ASSISTANCE REC'BL--CHAPTER | 65,980.29 0.00 65,980.29
251-114200  INTERFUND RECEIVABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL ASSETS 2,811.23CR 28,262.75CR 31,073.98CR
251-211200  INTERFUND PAYABLES 0.00 0.00 0.00
251-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 5,901.74CR 5,901.74CR
251-217100 CONTRACTS PAYABLE--CHAPTER | 0.00 0.00 0.00
251-217200  BENEFITS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
251-221000 DEFERRED REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00
251-320200  FUND BALANCE - FUND 251 2,811.23 34,164.49 36,975.72
TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE 2,811.23 28,262.75 31,073.98
PART B FUND
257-111100  CASH IN BANK-- PART B 6,352.17CR 12,817.21CR 19,169.38CR
257-114100 REVENUE RECEIVABLE 6,352.17 0.00 6,352.17
257-114200  INTERFUND RECEIVABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL ASSETS 0.00 12,817.21CR 12,817.21CR
257-211200  INTERFUND PAYABLES 0.00 0.00 0.00
257-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE-- PART B 0.00 0.00 0.00
257-217100 CONTRACTS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
257-217200  BENEFITS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
257-221000 DEFERRED REVENUE - PART B 0.00 0.00 0.00
257-320200  FUND BALANCE - FUND 257 0.00 12,817.21 12,817.21
TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE 0.00 12,817.21 12,817.21

PART B PRESCHOOL

258-111100  CASH IN BANK -- PART B PRE-SCHOOL 591.61CR 285.82CR 877.43CR
258-114100  ASSISTANCE RECEIVABLE 591.61 0.00 591.61
TOTAL ASSETS 0.00 285.82CR 285.82CR
258-211200  INTERFUND PAYABLES 0.00 0.00 0.00
258-213000 PART B PRESCHOOL ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
258-217100  PART B PRESCHOOL SALARIES PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
258-217200  PART B PRESCHOOL BENEFITS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
258-320200  FUND BALANCE - FUND 258 0.00 285.82 285.82
TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE 0.00 285.82 285.82

MEDICAID FUND

260-111100  CASH - MEDICAID FUND 45,807.77 0.00 45,807.77
260-111500  MEDICAID TRUST ACCOUNT 22,698.01 0.00 22,698.01
260-113100  MEDICAID RECEIVABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL ASSETS 68,505.78 0.00 68,505.78
260-211200  INTERFUND PAYABLE 0.00 22 0.00 0.00

260-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
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260-320200  FUND BALANCE - MEDICAID FUND 68,505.78CR 0.00 68,505.78CR
TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE 68,505.78CR 0.00 68,505.78CR

TITLE IV-A ESSA STUDENT SUPPORT

261-111100  TITLE IV-A CASH 4,428.44CR 1,599.72CR 6,028.16CR
261-114200  TITLE IV-A RECEIVABLE 4,428.44 0.00 4,428.44
TOTAL ASSETS 0.00 1,599.72CR 1,599.72CR
261-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - TITLE IV-A 0.00 0.00 0.00
261-217100  SALARIES PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
261-217200  BENEFITS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
261-221000 DEFERRED REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00
261-320200  FUND BALANCE - TITLE IV-A 0.00 1,599.72 1,599.72
TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE 0.00 1,599.72 1,599.72
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ACCT # ACCT NAME BEG BALANCE MTD ACTIVITY  YTD BALANCE
REAP
262-111100  CASH IN BANK--REAP GRANT 0.00 989.92CR 989.92CR
262-114100  ASSISTANCE RECEIVABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL ASSETS 0.00 989.92CR 989.92CR
262-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
262-217100  SALARIES PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
262-217200  BENEFITS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
262-320200  FUND BALANCE - REAP 0.00 989.92 989.92
TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE 0.00 989.92 989.92

RESTRAINT & SECLUSION GRANT

265-111100 CASH 0.00 0.00 0.00
265-114200 RECEIVABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
265-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
265-320200 FUND BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00

NET FUND BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00

TITLE VI-AINDIAN EDUCATION

267-111100  CASH IN BANK--TITLE VI-A 2,889.94CR 61,399.98CR 64,289.92CR
267-114100 REVENUE RECEIVABLE -- TITLE VI-A 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL ASSETS 2,889.94CR 61,399.98CR 64,289.92CR
267-211200  INTERFUND PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
267-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE--TITLE VI-A 0.00 2,310.34CR 2,310.34CR
267-217100 CONTRACTS PAYABLE--TITLE VI-A 0.00 0.00 0.00
267-217200  BENEFITS PAYABLE - TITLE-VI-A 0.00 0.00 0.00
267-320200  FUND BALANCE - TITLE VI-A 2,889.94 63,710.32 66,600.26
TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE 2,889.94 61,399.98 64,289.92
JOM FUND
269-111100  CASH IN BANK--JOM 136.20CR 373.30CR 509.50CR
269-112100  INVESTMENTS - LGIP #2714 137.20 0.00 137.20
269-114100  ASSISTANCE REC'BL--JOM 0.00 0.00 0.00
269-114200  INTERFUND RECEIVABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL ASSETS 1.00 373.30CR 372.30CR
269-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE--JOM 0.00 0.00 0.00
269-217100 CONTRACTS PAYABLE--JOM 0.00 0.00 0.00
269-217200 BENEFITS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
269-320200  FUND BALANCE - JOM 1.00CR 373.30 372.30
TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE 1.00CR 373.30 372.30

TITLE IIA IMPV TEACH QUALITY

271-111100  CASH IN BANK--TITLE Il IMPV T QUAL 7,001.80CR 32,875.44CR 39,877.24CR
271-114000 RECEIVABLE--TITLE Il 5,557.22 0.00 5,557.22
TOTAL ASSETS 1,444.58CR 32,875.44CR 34,320.02CR
271-211200  INTERFUND PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
271-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE--TITLE Il 0.00 0.00 0.00
271-217100  SALARIES PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
271-217200  BENEFITS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
271-221000 DEFERRED REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00
271-320200  FUND BALANCE - TITLE II-A 1,444.58 32,875.44 34,320.02
TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE 1,444.58 32,875.44 34,320.02
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ACCT # ACCT NAME BEG BALANCE MTD ACTIVITY  YTD BALANCE

21st CENTURY COMMUNITY LEARNING CENTER

273-111100  CASH - 21ST CENTURY LEARNING CENTER 5,900.20CR 4,595.52CR 10,495.72CR
273-114000  RECEIVABLE - 21ST CENTURY LEARNING CENTER 5,900.20 0.00 5,900.20
TOTAL ASSETS 0.00 4,595.52CR 4,595.52CR
273-211200  INTERFUND PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
273-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 21ST CLCC 0.00 0.00 0.00
273-217100  SALARIES PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
273-217200  BENEFITS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
273-221000 DEFERRED REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00
273-320200  FUND BALANCE - 21ST CENTURY LEARNING CENTER 0.00 4,595.52 4,595.52
TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE 0.00 4,595.52 4,595.52

GEAR-UP GRANT

278-111100  CASH IN BANK--GEAR-UP GRANT 355.81CR 2,101.89CR 2,457.70CR
278-114000 REVENUE RECEIVABLE 355.81 0.00 355.81
TOTAL ASSETS 0.00 2,101.89CR 2,101.89CR
278-211200  INTERFUND PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
278-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
278-217100  SALARIES PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
278-217200  BENEFITS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
278-221000 DEFERRED REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00
278-320200  FUND BALANCE - GEAR UP GRANT 0.00 2,101.89 2,101.89
TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE 0.00 2,101.89 2,101.89
COPS GRANT
288-111100 CASH 1,062.08CR 0.00 1,062.08CR
288-114200 RECEIVABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
288-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 531.04CR 531.04CR
288-320200 COPS GRANT FUND BALANCE 1,062.08 531.04 1,593.12
NET FUND BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00

CHILD NUTRITION

290-111100  CASH IN BANK -- FOOD SERVICE 9,177.27 12,695.78CR 3,518.51CR
290-112100  LGIP 0.00 0.00 0.00
290-111300  PETTY CASH 30.00 0.00 30.00
290-114200  INTERFUND RECEIVABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
290-114500  REVENUE RECEIVABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL ASSETS 9,207.27 12,695.78CR 3,488.51CR
290-211200  INTERFUND PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
290-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 368.06CR 368.06CR
290-217100  FOOD SERVICE SALARIES PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
290-217200  BENEFITS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
290-221000 DEFERRED REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00
290-320200  FUND BALANCE - CHILD NUTRITION 9,207.27CR 13,063.84 3,856.57
TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE 9,207.27CR 12,695.78 3,488.51
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ACCT # ACCT NAME BEG BALANCE MTD ACTIVITY  YTD BALANCE
BOND INT/REDEMP.FUND
310-111100  CASH IN BANK--BOND INT./REDEMP. FD 3,380.29 0.00 3,380.29
310-112100  INVESTMENTS--BIR FUND #2770 0.00 0.00 0.00
310-113100  TAXES RECEIVABLE--NEZ PERCE CO. 1,080.76 0.00 1,080.76
310-114000 REVENUE RECEIVABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
310-114101 INTEREST RECEIVABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL ASSETS 4,461.05 0.00 4,461.05
310-211200  INTERFUND PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
310-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
310-216100 BONDS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
310-221000 DEFERRED REVENUES--NEZ PERCE CO. 1,080.75CR 0.00 1,080.75CR
310-320200  FUND BALANCE - BOND REDEMPTION FUND 3,380.30CR 0.00 3,380.30CR
TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE 4,461.05CR 0.00 4,461.05CR
BUS DEPRECIATION
421-111100  CASH IN BANK--BUS DEPRECIATION 138,372.00 0.00 138,372.00
421-114000 REVENUE RECEIVABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
421-114101 INTEREST RECEIVABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
421-114200  INTERFUND RECEIVABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL ASSETS 138,372.00 0.00 138,372.00
421-211200  INTERFUND PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
421-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE--BUS DEP 0.00 0.00 0.00
421-320200  FUND BALANCE - BUS DEPRECIATION 138,372.00CR 0.00 138,372.00CR
TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE 138,372.00CR 0.00 138,372.00CR
SCHOOL DISTRICT FACILITIES FUND
435-111100  CASH - SDFF 406.00CR 0.00 406.00CR
435-112100  LGIP - SDFF #1210 96,247.11 401,383.00 497,630.11
435-114000 RECEIVABLE - SDFF 0.00 0.00 0.00
435-213000  A/P - SDFF 0.00 0.00 0.00
435-320200  FUND BALANCE - SDFF 95,841.11CR 401,383.00CR 497,224 11CR
NET FUND BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00
SCHOOL MODERNIZATION FACILITIES FUND
436-111100  CASH - SMFF 146,884.89CR 0.00 146,884.89CR
436-112100  LGIP - SMFF 2,182,783.89 0.00 2,182,783.89
436-114100 RECEIVABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
436-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - SMFF 0.00 0.00 0.00
436-320200  FUND BALANCE - SMFF 2,035,899.00CR 0.00 2,035,899.00CR
NET FUND BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00
SCHOLARSHIP FUND
710-111100  CASH IN BANK -- SCHOLARSHIP FUND 0.00 1,5635.68CR 1,535.68CR
710-112010  INV-- T.HIGHEAGLE-JOHNSON #1209 1,200.85 0.00 1,200.85
710-112015  INVESTMENTS -- MICHAEL BISBEE IIl #1502 143.54 0.00 143.54
710-112020  INVESTMENTS -- D HIGHEAGLE #1208 435.68 0.00 435.68
710-112025  INVESTMENTS-GENERAL SCHOLARSHIP #1503 244.62 0.00 244.62
710-112040  INVESTMENTS--JEFF WILSON #2713 681.42 0.00 681.42
710-112050  INVESTMENTS--G. LEIGHTON #2715 5,352.00 0.00 5,352.00
710-112060  INVESTMENTS--ALEC REUBEN #3119 610.26 0.00 610.26
710-112075  LGIP - HELEN COLEMAN #1269 882.64 0.00 882.64
710-114000 REVENUE RECEIVABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
710-114101 INTEREST RECEIVABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL ASSETS 9,551.01 1,535.68CR 8,015.33
710-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
710-320200  FUND BALANCE - SCHOLARSHIP FUND 9,551.01CR 1,535.68 8,015.33CR
TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE 9,551.01CR 1,535.68 8,015.33CR
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ACCT # ACCT NAME BEG BALANCE MTD ACTIVITY  YTD BALANCE

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

100-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 12,813.71CR 12,813.71CR
232-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
235-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
242-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - ICRS 0.00 0.00 0.00
243-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 651.00CR 651.00CR
244-213000 SRO GRANT ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
250-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - ESSERF Il 0.00 0.00 0.00
251-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 5,901.74CR 5,901.74CR
252-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - ESSER 0.00 0.00 0.00
254-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - ESSERF Il 0.00 0.00 0.00
257-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE-- PART B 0.00 0.00 0.00
258-213000 PART B PRESCHOOL ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
260-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
261-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - TITLE IV-A 0.00 0.00 0.00
265-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
267-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE--TITLE VI-A 0.00 2,310.34CR 2,310.34CR
269-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE--JOM 0.00 0.00 0.00
271-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE--TITLE Il 0.00 0.00 0.00
273-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 21ST CLCC 0.00 0.00 0.00
278-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
284-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
288-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 531.04CR 531.04CR
290-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 368.06CR 368.06CR
310-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
436-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - SMFF 0.00 0.00 0.00
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 22,575.89CR 22,575.89CR

CASHINBANK

100-111100  CASH IN BANK--GENERAL FUND 127,427.61 70,824.70CR 56,602.91
232-111100  CASH IN BANK-NPT GRANTS & OTHERS 59,619.62 1,281.17CR 58,338.45
235-111100  CASH IN BANK--NEZPERCE SPEC. SERV. 4,944.83 0.00 4,944.83
242-111100 CASH-ICRS 0.00 0.00 0.00
243-111100  CASH IN BANK--STATE VOC ED. 883.48CR 0.00 883.48CR
244-111100 CASH 5,208.70CR 8,079.17CR 13,287.87CR
246-111100  CASH IN BANK--DRUG FREE YTH 0.00 0.00 0.00
250-111100  CASH - ESSERF Il 0.00 0.00 0.00
251-111100  CASH IN BANK--TITLE | 68,791.52CR 28,262.75CR 97,054.27CR
252-111100 CASH-ESSER 0.00 0.00 0.00
254-111100  CASH - ESSERF Il FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00
257-111100  CASH IN BANK-- PART B 6,352.17CR 12,817.21CR 19,169.38CR
258-111100  CASH IN BANK -- PART B PRE-SCHOOL 591.61CR 285.82CR 877.43CR
259-111100  CASH - ARPA IDEA PART B 0.00 0.00 0.00
260-111100  CASH - MEDICAID FUND 45,807.77 0.00 45,807.77
261-111100  TITLE IV-A CASH 4,428.44CR 1,599.72CR 6,028.16CR
262-111100  CASH IN BANK--REAP GRANT 0.00 989.92CR 989.92CR
265-111100 CASH 0.00 0.00 0.00
267-111100  CASH IN BANK--TITLE VI-A 2,889.94CR 61,399.98CR 64,289.92CR
269-111100  CASH IN BANK--JOM 136.20CR 373.30CR 509.50CR
271-111100  CASH IN BANK--TITLE Il IMPV T QUAL 7,001.80CR 32,875.44CR 39,877.24CR
273-111100  CASH - 21ST CENTURY LEARNING CENTER 5,900.20CR 4,595.52CR 10,495.72CR
278-111100  CASH IN BANK--GEAR-UP GRANT 355.81CR 2,101.89CR 2,457.70CR
284-111100  CASH IN BANK- CORONAVIRUS RELIEF FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00
288-111100 CASH 1,062.08CR 0.00 1,062.08CR
290-111100  CASH IN BANK -- FOOD SERVICE 9,177.27 12,695.78CR 3,518.51CR
310-111100  CASH IN BANK--BOND INT./REDEMP. FD 3,380.29 0.00 3,380.29
421-111100  CASH IN BANK--BUS DEPRECIATION 138,372.00 0.00 138,372.00
436-111100  CASH - SMFF 146,884.89CR 0.00 146,884.89CR
710-111100  CASH IN BANK -- SCHOLARSHIP FUND 0.00 1,535.68CR 1,535.68CR
TOTAL CASH IN BANK 138,242.55 239,718.05CR 101,475.50CR
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VEND# ACCOUNT DEPT DATE PO# INVOICE DESCRIPTION BC DP MO-YR AMOUNT
002575  243-515413 000000 09/22/25 000000 HOLIDAY INN EXPRESS LODGING B.PETERSON 8/4-8/7 CDA 1 N 09-2025 651.00
002575  100-623412 000000 09/22/25 H26123 GLOBARLDIRECTPARTS.CC CHROMEBOOK PARTS 1 N 09-2025 99.90
002575  290-710310 000000 09/22/25 000000 LAQUINTA MOTOR INN LODGING A.MUNSTERMANN 8/7 CDA 1 N 09-2025 263.52
002575  290-710310 000000 09/22/25 000000 LAQUINTA MOTOR INN CREDIT LAQUINTA 1 N 09-2025 19.52CR
002575  100-512410 000000 09/22/25 E26137 STAPLES.COM TONER 1 N 09-2025 284.97
002575  100-623411 000000 09/22/25 E26137 STAPLES.COM TONER 1 N 09-2025 284.98
002575  251-515301 000000 09/22/25 000000 DOUBLETREE LODGING DLISA PENNEY 8/12-8/15 SPOKA 1 N  09-2025 730.08
002575  251-515301 000000 09/22/25 000000 DOUBLETREE LODGING D.AIKEN 8/12-8/15 SPOKANE 1 N 09-2025 730.08
002575  251-515301 000000 09/22/25 000000 DOUBLETREE LODGING C.KATUS 8/12-8/15 SPOKANE 1 N 09-2025 730.08
002575  251-515301 000000 09/22/25 000000 DOUBLETREE LODGING C. STAPLEY 8/12-8/15 SPOKANE 1 N 09-2025 730.08
002575  251-515301 000000 09/22/25 000000 DOUBLETREE LODGING G. SOBOTTA 8/12-8/15 SPOKANE 1 N  09-2025 730.08
002575  251-515301 000000 09/22/25 000000 DOUBLETREE LODGING R.HEWETT 8/12-8/15 SPOKANE 1 N 09-2025 791.18
002575  251-515301 000000 09/22/25 000000 DOUBLETREE LODGING A.GRUNENFELDER 8/12-8/15 SPt1 N 09-2025 730.08
002575  251-515301 000000 09/22/25 000000 DOUBLETREE LODGING H. SELTSTAD 8/12-8/15 SPOKANI 1 N  09-2025 730.08
002575  100-521410 000000 09/22/25 E26153 UNITY SCHOOL BUS PARTS SPECIAL BUS TRANSPORT SEAT 1 N 09-2025 702.59
002575  100-512415 000000 09/22/25 E26095 EBAY.COM VINTAGE AMERICAN GIRL KAYATEEPEEF 1 N 09-2025 194.00
002575  100-512410 000000 09/22/25 E26173 STAPLES.COM FOLDERS 1 N 09-2025 115.74
002575  290-710310 000000 09/22/25 F26178 ROOSTERS FOOD SERVICE TRAINING LUNCH 1 N 09-2025 124.06
002575  100-632410 000000 09/22/25 D26177 STARBUCKS DISTRICT WIDE MEETING COFFEE CARAF 1 N  09-2025 127.20
002575  267-515411 000000 09/22/25 H26195 STAPLES.COM OFFICE SUPPLIES AND INK 1 N 09-2025 1,868.62
002575  267-515411 000000 09/22/25 H26187 STAPLES.COM OFFICE SUPPLIES 1 N 09-2025 441.72
**SUB-TOTAL: BANKCARD CENTER 11,040.52
012260  100-631310 000000 09/22/25 D26226 AS PER AGREEMENT BUSINESS SERVICES - BOARD CLERK 1 Y 09-2025 800.00
012260  100-651310 000000 09/22/25 D26226 AS PER AGREEMENT BUSINESS SERVICES - BUSINESS MANAGI 1 Y  09-2025 5,605.00
**SUB-TOTAL: HIGHLAND JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT #305 6,405.00
016320  288-623300 000000 09/22/25 D26061 090225 COPS PROGRAM GRANT DIRECTOR 1 Y 09-2025 531.04
016320  100-631310 000000 09/22/25 D26061 090225 COPS PROGRAM GRANT DIRECTOR 1 Y 09-2025 1,808.96
016320  100-631310 000000 09/22/25 D26062 090225 GRANT WRITER AND ADMINISTRATOR 1 Y 09-2025 1,079.63
016320  100-515316 000000 09/22/25 D26063 090225 SUPTRS BLOCK GRANT ADMINISTRATOR 1 Y 09-2025 645.31
016320  100-631310 000000 09/22/25 D26064 090225 SRO PROJECT MANAGER 1 Y 09-2025 1,065.43
**SUB-TOTAL: EVANS ENTERPRISES 5,130.37
**GRAND TOTAL - VENDOR COUNT: 3 22,575.89
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ACCT # ACCT NAME BEG BALANCE MTD ACTIVITY  YTD BALANCE

ASSOCIATED STUDENT BODY FUND

238-111100  CASH IN BANK-- ASB 51,638.46 484.08CR 51,154.38
238-111110  PETTY CASH 1,600.00 0.00 1,600.00
238-111120  CASH - ELEMENTARY ASB FUND 12,849.99 0.00 12,849.99
238-112100  LGIP - ASB FUND #3120 21,986.11 0.00 21,986.11
238-114200 RECEIVABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL STUDENT BODY ASSETS 88,074.56 484.08CR 87,590.48

STUDENT BODY FUNDS

238-213000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00

238-218350  SALES TAX PAYABLE 131.22CR 111.42 19.80CR
238-223100  HIGH SCHOOL STUDENT BODY 16,326.55CR 16.48 16,310.07CR
238-223107  MIDDLE SCHOOL STUDENT BODY 1,098.71CR 0.00 1,098.71CR
238-223110 AT RISK FUND 447.28CR 0.00 447.28CR
238-223125  CONCESSIONS 2,644.17CR 533.88 2,110.29CR

ATHLETIC FUNDS

238-223200 GENERAL ATHLETIC FUND 3,375.25CR 1,960.50CR 5,335.75CR
238-223201 FOOTBALL 862.48CR 140.75 721.73CR
238-223202  FOOTBALL FUNDRAISERS 328.00CR 0.00 328.00CR
238-223210  VOLLEYBALL 4,413.15CR 0.00 4,413.15CR
238-223211  VOLLEYBALL FUNDRAISERS 0.00 0.00 0.00
238-223220  GIRLS BASKETBALL 3,683.18CR 960.00 2,723.18CR
238-223221 GIRLS BASKETBALL FUNDRAISERS 2,047.78CR 0.00 2,047.78CR
238-223230 BOYS BASKETBALL 8,451.09CR 733.75 7,717.34CR
238-223231 BOYS BASKETBALL FUNDRAISERS 0.00 0.00 0.00
238-223240  TRACK 1,396.92CR 0.00 1,396.92CR
238-223250 CHEER 2,270.06CR 0.00 2,270.06CR
238-223260  SOFTBALL 547.97 0.00 547.97
238-223261 SOFTBALL FUNDRAISERS 107.86CR 0.00 107.86CR
238-223270  BASEBALL 1,165.67CR 0.00 1,165.67CR
238-223271 BASEBALL FUNDRAISERS 453.21CR 0.00 453.21CR
238-223280 GOLF 3,494.65CR 0.00 3,494.65CR
238-223285  WRESTLING 8,496.04 0.00 8,496.04
238-223286 ~ WRESTLING FUNDRAISERS 91.66CR 0.00 91.66CR
CLASSES
238-223400  STUDENT COUNCIL 573.45CR 0.00 573.45CR
238-223401 CLASS OF 2022 2,085.64CR 0.00 2,085.64CR
238-223402  CLASS OF 2023 0.00 0.00 0.00
238-223403  CLASS OF 2024 0.00 0.00 0.00
238-223404  CLASS OF 2025 0.00 0.00 0.00
238-223405  CLASS OF 2026 1,141.40CR 0.00 1,141.40CR
238-223407  CLASS OF 2027 445.00CR 0.00 445.00CR
238-223408  CLASS OF 2028 0.00 0.00 0.00
CLUBS
238-223521  YEARBOOK 6,757.44 51.70CR 6,705.74
238-223523 DRAMA 4,902.88CR 0.00 4,902.88CR
238-223530  LIBRARY 819.29CR 0.00 819.29CR
238-223532  INDIAN CLUB 3,991.57CR 0.00 3,991.57CR
238-223533 BOOSTER CLUB 364.79CR 0.00 364.79CR
238-223534  HONOR SOCIETY 11.10CR 0.00 11.10CR
238-223536  PBIS PAWS STORE 588.40 0.00 588.40
238-223539  ROBOTICS 148.61CR 0.00 148.61CR
238-223540  FRENCH CLUB 2,553.31CR 0.00 2,553.31CR
238-223541 PEP CLUB 390.37CR 0.00 390.37CR
238-223547  FFA 6,763.18CR 0.00 6,763.18CR
238-223549  AISES CONFERENCE 4,016.24CR 0.00 4,016.24CR
238-223553  BAND-MUSIC 3,607.76CR 0.00 3,607.76CR
238-223555  NEZ PERCE LANGUAGE 165.92CR 0.00 165.92CR
238-223556  BPA 2,438.92CR 0.00 2,438.92CR
238-223560  SEL EDUCATION PROJECTS 1,874.74CR 0.00 1,874.74CR
238-223561 CAP AND GOWN 113.07CR 0.00 113.07CR
238-223562  MAPP 56.92CR 0.00 56.92CR
238-223564  CR-PLC INCENTIVE 463.96CR 0.00 463.96CR
238-223565 DRUG FREE SCHOOLS 1,897.41CR 0.00 1,897.41CR
238-223900 DUE TO STUDENT GROUPS 0.00 0.00 0.00
238-320200  FUND BALANCE 12,849.99CR 0.00 12,849.99CR
TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE 88,074.56CR 484.08 87,590.48CR
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*** RECEIPT REGISTER *** LAPWAI SCHOOL DISTRICT #341

(Fund/Pre: ALL; Refr #:

REFR# DESCRIPTION AMOUNT DATE

261022 LGIP 500,000.00CR 08/11/25
261023 HIGHLAND 4,373.00CR 08/13/25
261024 LGIP 125,000.00CR 08/20/25
261025 NEZ PERCE 577.36CR 08/19/25
261026 LGIP 14,113.42CR 08/01/25
261028 NPT GRANT - AIKEN - TRACK 49,000.00CR 08/21/25
261029 DIGITAL CONTENT & CURRICULUM 2,741.91CR 08/05/25
261030 GEAR UP 3,650.38CR  08/11/25
261031 MEDICAID 63,446.23CR 08/28/25
261032 SUMMER FOOD SERVICE 18,242.40CR 08/28/25
261033 SWEEP INTEREST 487.77CR 08/31/25
261034 DRIVER'S ED 125.00CR 08/20/25

*** TOTAL 781,757.47CR
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*** CHECK REGISTER *** LAPWAI SCHOOL DISTRICT #341 09/11/25  Print: 09/11/25 2:44:39 PM PAGE
(Fund/Pre: ALL; Refr #: 000000-999999; Dates: 00/00/00-99/99/99; Mo-Yr: 08-2025-08-2025; Bank Cd: 1; Over:-99999999.99)

REFR# VENDOR AMOUNT DATE DESCRIPTION
033305 BLUE CROSS OF IDAHO 58,866.45 08/15/25 HEALTH INS - ER - 082025
033307* AARON OSBORN 800.00 08/15/25 PAYROLL ADVANCE - TIMESHEET ERROR
033308 STATE INSURANCE FUND 70,728.00 08/18/25 WORKERS COMP. PREMIUM
033309 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC. 4,352.35 08/18/25 MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES
033310 ANDERSON, JULIAN & HULL, LLP 340.00 08/18/25 PROFESSIONAL LEGAL SERVICES
033311  APPLE INC. 3,755.00 08/18/25 IPAD PRO 13 SILVER
033312 ASSETWORKS RISK MANAGEMENT 303.57 08/18/25 MEDICAID ADMIN FEE
033313 AVISTA UTILITIES 8,826.47 08/18/25 ELECTRIC - CABINET SHOP
033314 BANKCARD CENTER 5,792.71 08/18/25 CUSTOM SIZE BALL PIT FOR SENSORY REGULATION
033315 BECKER'S 733.79 08/18/25 ART MATERIALS AND BOOKS
033316 BLUE MOUNTIAN ELECTRIC 737.00 08/18/25 ICE MACHINE CLEANING
033317 BOYER GRAVEL 747.12 08/18/25 GRAVEL
033318 BUSRIGHT, INC 3,083.33 08/18/25 SUUITE LICENCESE AND MOUNT LICESES
033319 CATALYST MEDICAL GROUP, PLLC 300.00 08/18/25 DOT PHYSICAL R.HEIMGARTNER
033320 CENTURYLINK 580.22 08/18/25 HS FAX LINE
033321 CITY OF LAPWAI 5,137.26 08/18/25 W/S-STORAGE TECH 07/01-07/31
033322 CLEARWATER SPRINKLERS, INC. 625.86 08/18/25 SPRINKLER REPAIRS
033323 COMMERCIAL TIRE INC 5,576.17 08/18/25 BUS TIRES AND INSTALLATION
033324 COSTCO 230.51 08/18/25 PD SUPPLIES
033325 ERIK MCKIM 58.80 08/18/25 MILEAGE MOSCOW 08/11
033326 FILTER KING, LLC 1,393.68 08/18/25 HVAC FILTERS
033327 FISHER SYSTEMS, INC. 2,389.14 08/18/25 FIRE ALARM INSPECTIONS MS/HS
033328 FACILITIES MANAGEMENT EXPRESS, LLC 4,146.25 08/18/25 ANNUAL SOFTWARE
033329 FREEDOMFIRE, LLC 1,934.00 08/18/25 RANGE AND FIRE EXTINGUISHER TESTING
033330 HAMPTON INN - BOISE-DOWNTOWN 2,266.14 08/18/25 LODGING G. HANSEN BOISE 07/28/-07/30
033331 HAYDEN PEST CONTROL, LLC 2,395.00 08/18/25 BI-MONTHLY PEST CONTROL
033332 HD SUPPLY 3,761.93 08/18/25 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES
033333 HIGHLAND JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT #305 6,405.00 08/18/25 BUSINESS SERVICES - BOARD CLERK
033334 HOLIDAY INN EXPRESS & STES NAMPA 756.00 08/18/25 LODGING IDAHO ED. SUMMIT D.AIKEN
033335 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES 3,568.74 08/18/25 MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES
033336 IDAHO DIGITAL LEARNING 150.00 08/18/25 IDLA CLASSES CLEANUP
033337 IDAHO ICE 122.86 08/18/25 ANNUAL JAN-DEC WATER SUPPLY BUS BARN
033338 IDAHO SCHOOL DISTRICT COUNCIL 60.00 08/18/25 MEMBERSHIP DUES 2025-2026
033339 LAPWAISTUDENT BODY 532.00 08/18/25 REIMB. CATASTROPHIC INSURANCE
033340 LORIRAVET 551.98 08/18/25 REIMB. COSTCO PD INCENTIVES
033341 MEADOW GOLD DAIRIES, INC. 588.71 08/18/25 MILK
033342 MIKE'S MECHANICAL SERVICE LLC 5,594.59 08/18/25 KITCHEN FREEZER REPAIR
033343 MICHAEL W. SEEVERS 1,980.00 08/18/25 ANNUAL BUS INSPECTIONS AND SERVICES
033344 NAPA AUTO PARTS 526.51 08/18/25 F150 REPAIR AND SERVICE SUPPLIES
033345 NEZ PERCE TRIBAL POLICE DEPT. 8,079.17 08/18/25 SRO SALARY AND BENEFITS
033346 NEZ PERCE TRIBE 303.00 08/18/25 INTERNET AND IP ADDRESS
033347 NEZ PERCE TRIBE -UTILITIES DIV 1,710.00 08/18/25 SEWER-ES 07/2-07/28
033348 NORCO, INC 106.64 08/18/25 WELDING GAS
033349 OETC 150.00 08/18/25 MEMBERSHIP RENEWAL
033350 QUEST CPASPLLC 10,237.00 08/18/25 PROGRESS BILLING FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
033351 RICOH USA, INC. 1,000.82 08/18/25 COPIER RENTAL ES 05/30-06/29
033352 SCHOOL SPECIALTY LLC 71.62 08/18/25 STEM AND ORGANIZATION SUPPLIES
033353 STREAMLINE SPRINKLER 628.34 08/18/25 DISCUS SPRINKLER FLUSHING AND VALVE REPAIR
033354 STRUCTURED 4,544.24 08/18/25 FIREWALL LICESE
033355 SWATCO 280.00 08/18/25 WATER ANALYSIS AND TREATMENT
033356 T-N-T HOOD CLEANING SERVICES 1,325.00 08/18/25 HOOD CLEANING
033357 UNITED RENTALS 888.00 08/18/25 SKID STEER BROOM ATTACHEMENT RENTAL
033358 UNIVERSITY OF OREGONE-CTL 1,815.00 08/18/25 ELA MATERIALS
033359 USF - SPOKANE 843.49 08/18/25 FOOD NSLP
033360 VALLEY APPLIED BEHAVIOR ANALYSIS, LLC 3,375.00 08/18/25 SAFETY CARE TRAINING ELLENSBURG WA 08/06-0/13
033361 VALLEY GAS 416.13 08/18/25 SKID STEER DIESEL 19.331 GALS
033362 WALTER E. NELSON 5,350.51 08/18/25 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES
033363 WELLS FARGO BANK 3,697.33 08/18/25 OFFICE TONER 370999357
033364 WESTERN RECYCLERS 17.00 08/18/25 SHRED CART FEE
033365 WYEBOT, INC. 2,020.00 08/18/25 SUBSCRIPTION TROUBLESHOOT WIFI NETWORK
033366 ZAYO EDUCATION, LLC 793.78 08/18/25 SMARTVOICE FEES
033367 ELIZABETH WHITE 1,564.98 08/18/25 ADVANCE OF LATE TIMESHEET
033368 LATASHA DISHION 1,407.00 08/21/25 PAYROLL ADVANCE
033369 IDAHO TIGHT WIRE FENCING LLC 9,906.00 08/21/25 DOWN PAYMENT ON FENCING
033370 BRENDA TANNAHILL 600.00 08/26/25 PAYROLL ADVANCE
033371 BRENDA TANNAHILL 500.00 08/27/25 ADDITION TO AUGUST ADVANCE
033372 RYE MUZQUIZ-HEWETT 1,200.00 08/29/25 PAYROLL ADVANCE
264012* STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY 888.00 08/15/25 STANDARD INSURANCE - 082025
264013 AFLAC 2,863.23 08/15/25 AFLAC INSURANCE - AFTER TAX - 082025
264014 VOYA FINANCIAL 200.00 08/15/25 VOYA FINANCIAL 403-B PLAN - 082025
264015 IDEAL COLLEGE SAVINGS PROGRAM 1,325.00 08/15/25 IDEAL College Savings Prog - 082025
264016 INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE 118,565.35 08/15/25 FICA - ER - 082025
264017 IDAHO STATE TAX COMMISSION 13,124.00 08/15/25 STATE WITHHOLDING - 082025
264018 STATE INSURANCE FUND 0.00 08/15/25 WORK COMP - 082025
264019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYS 103,273.38 08/15/25 PERSI - ER - 082025
264020 DELTA DENTAL 3,632.03 08/15/25 DENTAL - DEPENDENT - 082025
264021 EMPOWER 4,271.52 08/15/25 PERSI 401K @ $100.00 - 082025
*** TOTAL 521,669.70

31



32



Professional Learning Agenda
September 5, 2025

Faculty Meeting — Good of the Group 1:25-1:30

e

Scheduling Concerns
Classroom Interruptions
Cell Phones

Fire Drill and Lockdown Drill
Clever and Tech Tips
Interventions

Good of the Group

Common Challenge: Implementation of CKLA 1:30-1:45

“Don’t admire the problem,” General Bruce C. Clarke.
He used this to remind his teams not to get stuck describing or analyzing
challenges endlessly, but instead to focus on solutions and action.

Where are we going? What does success look like at your grade level after
6 weeks?

Where are we now?

How do we move learning forward? What are the professional learning
needs so far? What is working and worthy of replication?

What are the core requirements for successful implementation that we can all
agree to?

3-5 Intervention Meeting 1:45-2:00

Intervention Folders

33



Building Meeting Agenda
Monday, August 25, 2025
2:00 PM —Room # 215

2arning Intention: I am learning that with a shared belief, we have the skills to
significantly impact student outcomes.

1. Collegiality and Professionalism

e Good of the Group
e Teacher Credibility (Effect Size 1.09)
trustworthiness, competence, enthusiasm, accessibility/reliability
e Cell Phones~What's your plan?
e Technology and Social Media
o Teacher Work Day 8:00-3:30; Fridays 7:00-3:30

Flexibilit ffn"arr/val and departure times may be an employee benefit under the following

e Faculty Attendance-Model the expectation for our students and our colleagues
Attendance Matters Challenge
e Sick Leave, Personal Days, Bereavement, Leave Without Pay
e General Education: Substitute Calls/Texts by 7:00 AM
Substitute Plans, and Supervision Coverage
Teri’s Cell: 208.553.9297/Waha Landline: 208.743.6264
Tessie 208.790.0355
e Professional Courtesies (Smart Snacks)

Learning Intention: I am learning that teacher effectiveness is the most important factor
in determining a child’s academic success.

2. Guaranteed and Viable Curriculum
e Proven Best Practice Strategies and Materials
https://www.visiblelearningmetax.com/influences
i-Ready, Amplify CKLA, ECRI, UFLI
e “Bell to Bell” (minute to minute) Urgency
e Summer School and ASP
e Kindergarten Boot Camp-Krystle
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PROFESSIONAL LEARNING and IMPORTANT EVENTS

Date Event Time Location
Monday, August 25 District Meeting 8:00-10:00 High School
Commons
Special Forces 10:30-12:30 | High School
All Elementary Faculty Meeting 2:00-3:30 Room 215
Ice Cream Social 5:00-5:30 Elementary
, = Classrooms
esday, August 26 ECRI Training K- 8:00-3:30* Room 215
2+Interventionists
i-Ready 3-5 TBD TBD
Wednesday, August 27 | First Day for Kids
Friday, August 29 NO 7:00 AM Meeting ,
‘ - Faculty Meeting 1:25-2:30% | TBD
Friday, September 5 First PLT 7:00 AM Grade Level
Classrooms
Friday, September 5 Professional Learning 1:25-3:30 Room 215
Friday, September 12 | Amira (ISP, IR], Istation) Training | 1:25-3:30* Room 215
Friday, September 19 | Picture Day
CPR/First Aid/Narcan Training | 1:25-3:30 Elem Gym

Suicide Prevention

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ui=2&ik=5544376db0&attid=0. 1&permmsgid=msg-

f:1807764185886397904&th=191677f2f96e95d0&view=att&qzw&disp=inline
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Agenda

Part 1 Part 2

e Welcome e Lesson segments

e Program design o Writing

e Teacher Guide o Language

o Lesson segments o Take-Home Material
o Speaking and Listening e Supporting all learners
o Reading o Digital navigation -

e Wrap-Up e Prepare to teach

e Closing
Objectives

e Explain how Amplify CKLA instruction aligns with research on how students learn to read and
write.

e Describe what teaching and learning look like in the Amplify CKLA curriculum.

o Navigate the Amplify curriculum and use the materials to prepare for effective implementation. -

Practice demo accounts for this training

URL: learning.amplify.com

Teacher demo
Username: uv3cklaP ___ __ @pd.tryamplify.net

Password: AmplifyPD1 (case sensitive)

4 | Initial training for 3-5 teachers participant notebook 39



40



uoilisuel] 01 sajnuiw g ‘uoljels yoes 1e sajnuiw §

9
2 11 dT 15 15 15 VS My av HE g€ HZ 0:0T
0
HZ ¢ 1 d1 1S 15X 1S VS My 121% HE 513 0:01
313 HT ¢ 1 dl 1SA 15X 19 VS My av HE vS:6
He a€ HT ¢ h)" dl SA 1S 1S VS MY av 8v'6
av HE g€ HZ ¢ T dT 1S 1SH 15 VS MV | ZP6
My av HE g€ HT o) 11 dl SA 1SH 15 Vs 9€'6
Vs My av HE 513 H¢ ¢ 11 d1 1SA 1SH 15 0€:6
15 VS My 214 HE a€ H? JC h) dl 15K 1SH vZ:6
15X 15 Vs My av HE 513 H¢ ¢ 1 dT SA 816
1SH 15X 1S VS My av HE g€ HT ¢ 1 dl 16
dl 1SA 15X 15 VS My av HE g€ H¢ JC 11 906
11 d1 S 1S 15 VS My av HE q€ H¢ oJ4 00:6
E)
uar ssiAl udeD ‘SN | euajes Jaydea] 3 SSIA 2317 SN UoL3IN H SN |Seaxyoelg uasueH ‘sIA uewaleq 19ARY 91559
“SUIA ‘SN "SI SSIA SSIAl
auoz
1e2p) eaJe yueyl youag Appng Suipeoq sng siiels yoeq AemijjeH Aqqol
punoaSAejd suedoud 3 3 swdinby jeqdsyial l1eqA9joA [JJEIR ] (uxa) (493u3) | 3 Aemazasug 1 ulelunoy g saiels ]
Aduaiawz wAp a8unr “punoJigield g s8uimsg | 19 1nod g9 sisod anjg erialaje) eli33aje) ‘syjemapls ‘IleH ulely | woouyieg
:Z1 uonels 111 uoneis 10T uoneis 16 uones ‘g uonels 1 uoneis :guonels | :guonels 'y uoneis iguonels | :zuonels | :juonels | JAIL

520T ‘6T

1snany ‘Aepliq

Ooopoy

suoljedadx3y oapIi\-[o0ydS




\ Lapwai

» ' Teri Wagner <twagner@lapwai.org>
W Bchool Distriet g gner@lap g

Bus Expectations Schedule 9/12/25

1 message

Jennifer Becker <jbecker@lapwai.org> Wed, Sep 10, 2025 at 10:58 AM
To: Teri Wagner <twagner@lapwai.org>, Greg Hansen <ghansen@lapwai.org>, Lori Ravet
<lravet@lapwai.org>, Tessie McCulley <tmcculley@lapwai.org>, Delaney Paris <dparis@lapwai.org>,
Emily Lavielle <elavielle@lapwai.org>, Natasha Calkins <ncalkins@lapwai.org>, Kelly Hillman
<khillman@lapwai.org>, Krystle Stamper <kstamper@lapwai.org>, Kathie Sliger <ksliger@lapwai.org>,
Teeiah Arthur <tarthur@lapwai.org>, Brenna Sue Terry <bterry@lapwai.org>, Cassie Hays
<chays@lapwai.org>, "Melissa K. Beckman" <mbeckman@lapwai.org>, Nate Blyleven
<nblyleven@lapwai.org>, Beau Woodford <bwoodford@lapwai.org>

The Bus Expectations Rodeo is scheduled for this Friday, September 12. Please be prompt with
your arrival to the bus loading zone, as each group gets 10 minutes - and we do not want to disrupt
any reading groups or interventions.

8:30-8:40 - Paris/LaVielle
8:40-8:50 - Calkins/Hillman
8:50-9:00 - Stamper/Sliger
9:00-9:10 - Arthur/Terry
9:10-9:20 - Hays/Beckman
9:20-9:30 - Blyleven/Woodford

As a district we are working to make our buses safer. Monitors have been riding afternoon buses
most evenings of the week. Pre-teach presentation expectations before the bus rodeo, and talk with
your students about our bus rules:

1. Listen to the driver

2. Keep to yourself.

3. Stay seated.

4. Classroom voices

5. Keep your bus clean

Thanks for all of your efforts to teach students bus expectations.

Jennifer Becker

PBIS Coordinator

(Positive Behavioral Interventions & Supports)
Lapwai Elementary School

(208) 843-2960, ext. 345

Lapwai School District's Mission Statement:
"Together, we ensure all students will reach their full potential.”
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Jul-25

Date
7/1/2025 Beginning Balance
7/8/2025 Fee Refund
21-Jul Analysis Service Fee
7/31/2025 Paper Statement Fee

7/30/2025 Ending Balance

Checks/Debits

47

$15.00
$3.00

Deposits

$30.00

Balance
$4,979

54,991



R T B

Statement of Accounts

This Statement: July 31, 2025
Last Statement: June 30, 2025
PO BOX 26547

SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84126-0547
Primary Account: 985904580

P36773  05-0000-ZFN-PGO02 1-00000 Direct Inquiries to:
0036737 01AB 0.64 **AUTQ T8 2 1552 83540-608930 800-789-2265

LAPWAI SCHOOL DISTRICT #341 WWW.ZIONSBANK.COM
ELEMENARY SCHOOL ASB ACCOUNT
230 MAIN ST

LAPWAI, ID 83540-6089

HﬁgHEMiQEEE”HE”gEEEHE”HBﬁliﬁﬂagﬂhﬁﬁﬂaﬁhﬁﬂBEHEEEHBE”HE

WE HAVEN'T FORGOTTEN WHO KEEPS US IN BUSINESS. ®

Account
Account Type Account Number Ending Balance
BUSINESS INSPIRE CHECKING 0985904580 $4,991.00
'BUSINESS INSPIRE CHECKING 0985904580 - | e oist
Previous Balance Deposits/Credits Withdrawals/Debits Checks Processed Ending Balance
Count: 1 2 0
Amount: 4,979.00 30.00 18.00- 0.00 4,991.00
DEPOSITS/CRED I TS ..........................
Posting Effective
Date Date Amount Description
07/08 07/08 30.00 fee refund
CHARGES/DEBITS
Posting Effective
Date Date Amount Description
07/21 07/21 15.00- ANALYSIS SERVICE FEE
07/31 07/31 3.00- PAPER STATEMENT FEE

CHECKS PROCESSED
There were no transactions this period.

division of Zions Bancorporation, N.A. 00367 37-0000002-0083727



PO BOX 26547
SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84126-0547

July 31, 2025

g~ v

LAPWAI SCHOOL DISTRICT #341

985804580

ACTIVITY COUNT

Total ltems

AGGREGATE OVERDRAFT AND RETURNED ITEM FEES

Total for This Period
Total Overdraft Fees $0.00
Total Returned Item Fees $0.00

Total Year-to-Date

$0.00
$0.00

To learn more about our other products and services that may lower the cost of managing account overdrafts or to discuss removing overdraft coverage from

your account, please contact Customer Service or visit your local branch.

Balance
994.00

DAILY BALANCE

Dafe...ccccoivviiineiiicncrenenne Balance Date......ccccovvivieciiiieeieann,
07/01 $4,979.00 07721 54,
07/08 $5,009.00

INTEREST

Interest Earned This Statement Period $0.00

Interest Paid Year-To-Date 2025 $0.00

Current interest rate is 0.0000% with no rate change this statement period

division of Zions Bancorporation, N.A.

49

Number Of Days This Statement Period

0036737-0000001-0083726
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9/10/25, 6:16 PM CSl UP Kickoff - Cohort 3 | September 17, 2025
September 17

Regions 5 & 6

Westbank Convention Center
525 River Pkwy

ldaho Falls, ID 83402

September 18

Regions 3 & 4

Chinden Campus, Bldg 6
11351 W Chinden Blvd
Garden City, ID 83714

September 24

Regions 1 & 2

Lake City Center

1916 N Lakewood Dr
Coeur d'Alene, ID 83814

© 2025. All Rights Reserved.

Event Management Software (https://www.eventcreate.com/?
utm_source=eventwebsiteSutm_medium=websitebanner&utm_content=707916) by EventCreate
(https://www.eventcreate.com/?utm_source=eventwebsiteS&utm_medium=websitebanner&utm_content=707916)

55

hitps://www.eventcreate.com/e/csi-up-kickoff-cohort-3 2/2



56



57



58



59



60



9/10/25, 7:03 PM LT August 19 2025 agenda.docx - Google Docs

https://docs.google.com/document/d/11Hd9bwgs THTK8ZOhr8 EzhvEXAf0y5u2O/edit 2/6



9/10/25, 7:03 PM LT August 19 2025 agenda.docx - Google Docs

[J How do we foster and transform our school culture to ensure we work toward answering
these questions in the affirmative?
m  Anthony Muhammad (Learning by Doing) short video and excerpt from
his text
e A NEW elbow partner discussion
o Soil and Seeds
e GUIDING QUESTION: What evidence do we have that the collaborations our team is
engaged in has had an IMPACT on student learning?
o Does this collaboration question support our top 2 Hattie instructional goals?
m Instructional Practices Growth (Hattie’s Collective Teacher Efficacy-The
New #1)
m Teacher Clarity
J What is a Guided Coalition?

O Collective commitments (ideas for the new year)
OJ
OJ
OJ

e Collaborative Opportunities

o REVIEW CALENDARS

m  Monthly/yearly calendar drafts

Assembly schedule
Flex time
District-calendar
Master schedule
New year at a glance calendar link, and yearly calendars for office space

10:30-10:40 BREAK
10:40-12:00 - Where are we now? Professional development activities/topics, planning 8/21 to
8/26

e See staff PD calendar for the first week back

12:00-12:30 working lunch-continue PD staff development days

REVIEWING WHERE WE’RE GOING AND HOW WE’LL GET THERE

12:30-1:30 Instructional focuses, teacher clarity, idaho state standards review, priority
standards, power standards, essential skills list, scope and sequence, embracing Al to support
our development

e Holly
e Ashlee
e Other

1:30-3:00 TBD, identified needs of the LT

https://docs.google.com/document/d/11Hd9bwgs THTK8ZOhr8EzhvEXAf0y5u20/edit 3/6



9/10/25, 7:03 PM LT August 19 2025 agenda.docx - Googie Docs

3:00-3:20 LT Agenda Priorities for SEPT
3:20-3:30 Meeting eval and submit time sheet

Sept Agenda focus:
Priority
1 Planning staff PD days 8/21, 8/22, 8/25, 8/26, 8/27
2 PLT structures/groups
3 Instructional Focuses
4 Academic growth focuses and action plans
5 Bully prevention program
6 Student owned electronic devices policy and phone free learning act
7 Flex time system
8
9
10
11
12

THANK YOU!

https://docs.google.com/document/d/11Hd9bwgsTHTK8ZOhr8EzhvEXAfOy5u20/edit 5/6



GUIDED COALITION MEETING EVAL

DATE:

GUIDING QUESTION: What evidence do we have that the collaborations our team is
engaged in has had an IMPACT on student learning?

Here's a collaborative meeting evaluation template with a rating system to measure the impact
of your team'’s collaborations on student learning.

Rating Scale
+ 1 -NoImpact: No observable effect on students.

¢ 2 -Minimal Impact: Little change, difficult to attribute to collaboration.

¢ 3 -Moderate Impact: Some improvement, partially attributed to collaborative efforts.

*

4 -Significantimpact: Clear, positive changes directly linked to collaboration.

*

5 -Transformative Impact: Major, sustained improvements clearly resulting from collaborative efforts.

Guided Coalition Collaborative Meeting Evaluation: Collaboration Impact on Student Learning

Rating
Area of Impact (1-5) Evidence/Examples
Student Outcomes & E.g., Changes in test scores, assignment performance, growth data
Achievement
Changes in Instructional E.g., Implementation of new strategies, lesson adjustments, shared
Practice resources
Student Engagement E.g., Increased participation, collaboration among students, improved group
. . work
and Social Skills
E.g., Student work samples, teacher notes, qualitative improvements,
Observations & Reflections anecdotal feedback
Continuous Improvement & E.g., Adjustments after data review, peer observations, noticeable trends after

. collaborative interventions
Team Learning
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LAPWAI SCHOOL DISTRICT
Special Education
Board Back-Up
September 2025

Welcoming a New Year of Service and Commitment

How to read the charts: grades run along the bottom; bar height shows the number of students served; this is a
point-in-time snapshot; each student is counted once by primary eligibility.

To protect student privacy, small numbers are shared at the program level rather than identifying individual students.

September sets the tone for the year. Each number here represents a student, a family, and a team working together so
that access, belonging, and growth are not left to chance. | want to thank my Special Education team for bringing
steadiness and care to the start of school and for showing our students that their goals matter every day.

In September we recorded 98 students across disability categories. Developmental Delay accounted for 37 (about 38
percent). Language Impairment was 14 (about 14 percent). ADHD and Autism were 13 each (about 13 percent each).
Intellectual Disability was 7 (about 7 percent). Speech Impairment was 5 (about 5 percent). Infant/Toddler transitions
were 4 (about 4 percent). Emotional Disturbance was 2 (about 2 percent). There was one each for Referral, Specific
Learning Disability, and Visual Impairment (about 1 percent each).

An infant—toddler transition is the move from Idaho’s early intervention system (Part C) into school-based special
education services (Part B) as a child approaches age three. Our team meets with the family and early-intervention
providers, reviews records, completes any needed assessments, determines eligibility, and, if eligible, develops an IEP so
services begin by the third birthday without a gap. We include these transitions in our numbers because they require
significant evaluation, planning, and coordination and directly affect staffing, transportation, and related services for the
school year.

Early childhood and communication needs continue to drive services.. Developmental Delay together with Language and
Speech represents roughly 57 percent of identified needs, and ADHD and Autism remain steady, reinforcing the
importance of predictable routines, clear instruction, and close coordination between general and special education.
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From PK to 12: Understanding Our Special Education Numbers

We serve the most students with disabilities in preschool and the early primary grades. The numbers stay fairly steady
through upper elementary and middle school, then taper off in high school. That pattern is common: we identify many
needs early, provide intensive help, and some students no longer need special education as they grow, while others
continue with targeted support.

For the district, the bigger early-grades group means we must keep strong services in place where they matter most,
high-quality inclusive preschool options, small-group reading and math, speech and language therapy, occupational
therapy, and enough paraeducators and special education teachers to support young learners in general education
classrooms. It also means close coordination with families during the preschool-to-kindergarten transition and frequent
check-ins as children move through K-3.

In grades 4-9, steady numbers call for consistent specially designed instruction in reading, writing, math, and behavior,
plus access to accommodations, assistive technology, and time in general education with the right supports. Scheduling,
co-teaching, and service minutes must line up with each student’s plan so they learn alongside peers as much as
possible.

even more individualized. Teams focus on transition planning—building job skills, independent living skills, and
connections to college, training programs, and community agencies. Case managers need protected time to partner with
families and local employers, and arrange community-based instruction.High school serves fewer students, but the work
becomes even more individualized. Teams focus on transition planning, building job skills, independent living skills, and
connections to college, training programs, and community agencies. Case managers need protected time to partner with
families and local employers, and arrange community-based instruction. even more individualized. In high school, teams
focus on transition planning—building job skills, independent living skills, and connections to college, training programs,
and community agencies. Case managers need protected time to partner with families and local employers, and arrange
community-based instruction.High school serves fewer students, but the work becomes even more individualized. In
high school, teams focus on transition planning, building job skills, independent living skills, and connections to college,
training programs, and community agencies. Case managers need protected time to partner with families and local
employers, and arrange community-based instruction.




Other Health Impairment/ADHD

accommodations. The evaluation is comprehensive and includes parent input, classroom data, and multiple sources of
evidence. For ADHD specifically, the determination can be made with a medical diagnosis or by a school psychologist as
part of the team decision.This chart shows a small but steady group of students in each grade who receive special
education services because of ADHD, most grades have one student, and a few grades have two. Not every child with an
ADHD diagnosis qualifies for special education. In Idaho, ADHD is identified under the eligibility category called Other
Health Impairment. A student qualifies only when ADHD clearly limits attention, alertness, or stamina in a way that hurts
school performance, and when the student needs specially designed instruction, not just classroom accommodations.
The evaluation is comprehensive and includes parent input, classroom data, and multiple sources of evidence. For ADHD
specifically, the determination can be made with a medical diagnosis or by a school psychologist as part of the team
decision.

What this means in practice is that each student’s plan is built around the skills ADHD most often affects at school:
sustained attention, working memory, organization, planning, and self-regulation. Specially designed instruction might
include direct teaching of executive-function routines, self-monitoring strategies, task initiation and completion, and
methods for managing distractions. When ADHD disrupts academic skills, plans often include explicit instruction in
reading, writing, or math so the student can learn content and keep pace with coursework.

predictable, year-round work for our evaluation team and case managers. We will continue to see initial evaluations and
triennial reevaluations across grades, which require school psychologist time, teacher input, and careful review of
classroom data. Some students may move between supports over time—remaining eligible, changing services, or
shifting to a 504 plan if specially designed instruction is no longer needed. That is why progress monitoring and family
communication are built into every plan.The numbers on this graph translate to predictable, year-round work for our
evaluation team and case managers. We will continue to see initial evaluations and triennial reevaluations across
grades, which require school psychologist time, teacher input, and careful review of classroom data. Some students may
move between supports over time, remaining eligible, changing services, or shifting to a 504 plan if specially designed
instruction is no longer needed. That is why progress monitoring and family communication are built into every plan.

Staffing and training flow from these counts. Teachers and paraprofessionals need support in evidence-based practices
for ADHD: clear routines, chunked tasks, visual schedules, prompt fading, opportunities for movement, and structured
feedback tied to goals. Some students will also require behavior assessment and a behavior intervention plan to address
impulsivity or work avoidance. Schedules must protect time for case management, collaboration with families, and
coordination with outside providers when appropriate.

instruction that targets the learning and self-management skills most affected by ADHD, and adjust services as students
grow—so each learner can make meaningful progress in the setting that best meets their needs. The bottom table
reflects grade placement. The bars reflect number of students served. In short, the chart reflects a consistent, district-
wide responsibility. Our job is to identify students accurately, design instruction that targets the learning and self-
management skills most affected by ADHD, and adjust services as students grow, so each learner can make meaningful
progress in the setting that best meets their needs. The bottom table reflects grade placement. The bars reflect number
of students served.

ADHD ADHD
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Autism

Autism Spectrum Disorder (ASD). Most grades have one student; a few grades—such as 1, 5, 6, and 9—have two. The
numbers are modest, but the services are specialized and often intensive.This chart shows a small, steady group of
students in several grades who receive special education services under the eligibility category of Autism Spectrum
Disorder (ASD). Most grades have one student; a few grades, such as 1, 5, 6, and 9, have two. The numbers are modest,
but the services are specialized and often intensive.

responses—interfere with school learning or participation and the student needs specially designed instruction. The
evaluation is comprehensive. It includes parent input, observations across settings, classroom and assessment data, and
careful consideration of language, social communication, behavior, and sensory regulation. Teams may also look at
functional communication and daily living skills to understand how the student navigates the school day.Not every child
with an autism diagnosis qualifies for special education. In Idaho, a student is identified under ASD when the
characteristics of autism, differences in social communication and the presence of restricted or repetitive patterns of
behavior, interests, or sensory responses, interfere with school learning or participation and the student needs specially
designed instruction. The evaluation is comprehensive. It includes parent input, observations across settings, classroom
and assessment data, and careful consideration of language, social communication, behavior, and sensory regulation.
Teams may also look at functional communication and daily living skills to understand how the student navigates the
school day.

In practice, eligibility leads to an individualized plan that targets the skills most affected by ASD. Instruction often
includes direct teaching in social communication (asking for help, turn taking, conversational repair), functional
communication (including AAC if needed), flexible thinking and problem solving, and self-regulation strategies for
managing sensory input and transitions. When autism affects academic learning, students also receive explicit,
scaffolded instruction in reading, writing, and math. Plans typically outline visual schedules, structured routines, task
analysis with clear steps, and predictable supports to reduce anxiety and increase independence.

These numbers carry clear implications for staffing and scheduling. We must protect time for speech-language services,
occupational therapy for sensory and motor needs, and behavior support for students who require a behavior
intervention plan. Some students will learn in general education classrooms most of the day with targeted supports;
others will need portions of their day in a more structured special education setting. Paraprofessionals and teachers
need ongoing training in evidence-based practices for autism, including structured teaching, communication supports,
prompt fading, and data collection. At the secondary level, transition services expand to community-based instruction,
work experiences, and daily living skills, requiring case managers to collaborate with families and outside agencies.

managers—identifying needs accurately, providing instruction that matches those needs, and adapting supports as
students grow. The result we aim for is measurable progress in learning, communication, independence, and
participation in school and community life.Because ASD is a lifelong neurodevelopmental difference, change is gradual
and built through consistent practice. Each dot on this chart represents coordinated work among families, teachers,
therapists, and case managers, identifying needs accurately, providing instruction that matches those needs, and
adapting supports as students grow. The result we aim for is measurable progress in learning, communication,
independence, and participation in school and community life.
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Developmental Delay

Developmental Delay (DD) is where we see the largest concentration of our youngest learners. Idaho uses DD for
children ages 3 through their ninth birthday when they show substantial delays in one or more areas, communication,
early academics/cognition, social-emotional skills, adaptive behavior, or motor skills, and they need specially designed
instruction to participate and learn at school. That is why the bars are tallest in preschool and the primary grades. As
children get older, the numbers taper; by around third or fourth grade, teams must complete a reevaluation to
determine whether the student still needs special education and, if so, under which school-age category (for example,
Speech/Language, Specific Learning Disability, Other Health Impairment, Autism). Some students shift to a different
eligibility, and some no longer require special education because early intervention worked.

For the district, these counts signal where to place people and time. The preschool and K—2 years require robust staffing
for speech-language therapy, occupational therapy, and specially designed instruction delivered in inclusive settings
with peers. We also carry significant responsibilities for the transition from the Infant-Toddler Program at age three and
for timely reevaluations as students approach age nine. That means careful scheduling for school psychologists, SLPs,
OTs, and special education teachers; close communication with families; and coordination with Head Start and
community partners.

Instructionally, DD drives a balanced approach: explicit teaching in early literacy and numeracy, direct language
instruction, play-based learning with clear routines, visual supports, and coaching families on strategies that work at
home and school. Transportation, specialized equipment, and paraeducator support often come into play for these
students, and data collection is continuous so we can make informed decisions at the reevaluation point.

In short, the DD graph tells a story of front-loaded need and early investment. We staff heavily in preschool and the
primary grades, keep families closely involved, and plan ahead for the grade-3/4 reevaluation surge that moves students
to a long-term category or celebrates their exit from special education.
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Emotional Disturbance

Our data show a very small but high-needs group. Two seventh graders are currently eligible for special education under
Emotional Disturbance. This category applies when mental health needs such as anxiety, depression, mood regulation
problems, or behavior related to trauma last over time and make it hard to learn, build relationships, or take part in
class. A diagnosis by itself is not enough. The team must show that school is affected and that the student needs
specially designed instruction.

Identification is careful and thorough. Teams gather input from families and teachers, observe in different settings,
review attendance and discipline patterns, and consider information from outside providers when families share it. We
look for what the student can do now, what gets in the way, and which skills the school needs to teach directly. These
often include managing strong feelings, coping with stress, solving social problems, and getting back to learning after an
upset.

Services are individualized. Students may receive direct instruction in self-regulation, daily check in and check out
routines, and coaching in organization and planning. Many have a behavior intervention plan based on a functional
behavior assessment so adults respond in the same way and teach replacement skills. Counseling minutes, coordination
with community providers, safety planning, and short instructional breaks in a calm space are common. If emotional
needs affect academics, plans include targeted teaching in reading, writing, or math so progress continues.

For the district, even two students require steady support. We protect time for case management, school psychology,
and counseling. Staff are trained in de-escalation and supportive practices. Data are reviewed often so plans can change
quickly. When serious behavior occurs, the team meets quickly to decide if the behavior is linked to the disability and to
strengthen the plan rather than relying on removal from class. Transportation, supervision, and family communication
stay predictable and respectful.

Our goal is clear. Help each student feel safe, connected, and able to learn. With consistent routines, skilled instruction,
and close teamwork with families, students identified with ED can meet expectations and take part in our school
community.
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Intellectual Disability

The chart shows a small, steady group of students identified with Intellectual Disability across upper elementary, middle
school, and high school, with a slightly larger cluster in grade 7. The numbers are modest, but the services are
specialized and sustained.

Intellectual Disability is identified when a student shows significant limits in both intellectual functioning and everyday
adaptive skills like communication, self-care, and problem solving. The difference has to be clear across settings, begin in
the developmental years, and affect learning at school. A diagnosis alone is not enough. The team must show that the
student needs specially designed instruction.

Evaluation is comprehensive and family-centered. Teams use cognitive and adaptive behavior measures, classroom
assessments, work samples, observations, and parent and teacher input. Hearing and vision are checked, language and
culture are considered, and the team rules out lack of instruction or limited English proficiency as the main cause. The
result is a clear picture of strengths, needs, and the level of support required.

Instruction is explicit and practical. Students benefit from clear routines, step-by-step teaching, repetition with review,
visual supports, and hands-on learning. IEPs often include goals in functional academics, communication (including AAC
if needed), daily living skills, social interaction, and self-advocacy. Related services can include speech-language,
occupational therapy, physical therapy, and nursing support when needed. Some students learn most of the day in
general education with targeted supports. Others need parts of their day in a more structured setting. In every case, the
plan focuses on independence, communication, and access to grade-level content with appropriate modifications.

At the secondary level, transition planning is a priority. Case managers build work experiences, community-based
instruction, travel training, and daily living instruction. Families are connected with adult agencies, and students learn to
participate in their own meetings and make choices about their goals after high school. Participation in the state’s
alternate assessment and extended school year services is considered when appropriate.

For the district, even small numbers require dependable infrastructure. We need trained staff, low student-to-adult
ratios where appropriate, access to adaptive curriculum and assistive technology, and time for collaboration among
special and general educators, therapists, and families. Transportation, health plans, and predictable communication all
matter. The aim is consistent progress in learning, communication, and independence so each student can participate
fully in school and in the community after graduation.
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Language and/or Speech Impairment

Language Impairment

This chart shows a small, steady group of students across grades who qualify with Language Impairment. These students
have real difficulty understanding or using language in ways that affect learning and participation. It can show up as
trouble following directions, understanding what they read, using correct grammar and sentence structure, organizing
ideas to speak or write, understanding word meanings, or using language socially to start conversations, ask for help, or
stay on topic. Identification is based on a full evaluation led by the speech-language pathologist, with classroom
observations, language samples, standardized measures when appropriate, and teacher and parent input. The team
must show that the language needs are significant in school and that the student needs specially designed instruction.

Support focuses on explicit teaching of vocabulary and concepts, grammar and sentence building, listening
comprehension, narrative and expository language, and social communication. Many students also need coordinated
instruction in reading and writing because language is the foundation for literacy. Services are provided in the setting
that makes sense for the skill being taught, often inside the classroom with targeted practice and some pull-out time for
intensive work.
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Speech Impairment

This chart shows a smaller group whose main needs are in speech sound production, fluency (stuttering), or voice. These
students may be hard to understand, may get stuck or repeat sounds, or may have voice quality that interrupts
communication. As with language, the SLP leads a comprehensive evaluation and the team decides eligibility when the
speech difference limits participation or learning and requires specially designed instruction.

Instruction targets the specific speech skill: accurate sound production in words and sentences, strategies to increase
fluency and comfort while speaking, or healthy voice use. Therapy is typically brief, frequent, and highly practiced, with
carryover into the classroom so new skills are used with peers and teachers.
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How they are similar, how they differ, and how a student can have one or both

Both eligibilities are determined by a team after a careful evaluation and both require that the difficulty affects school
and calls for specially designed instruction. Both are most often served by the speech-language pathologist, with
classroom collaboration so skills show up in everyday reading, writing, and discussion.

They differ in what is being taught. Language Impairment is about understanding and using language for learning,
vocabulary, grammar, comprehension, organization, and social communication. Speech Impairment is about how speech
sounds are produced, how smoothly speech comes out, or how the voice works.

A student can qualify for one, the other, or both. For example, a child might have clear speech sounds but significant
trouble understanding directions and organizing sentences (language only). Another might pronounce a few sounds
incorrectly but have strong language skills (speech only). Some students have both patterns at the same time, such as a
student with difficult-to-understand speech who also struggles with vocabulary and sentence structure. In those cases
the IEP lists both areas, and services address each set of needs.

These patterns call for dependable SLP time across grades, coordination with classroom teachers to connect language
goals to reading and writing, and frequent progress checks so students use new skills in real schoolwork.

Specific Learning Disability

This chart shows one fourth grader currently identified with a Specific Learning Disability. In Idaho, an SLD decision is
careful and has three big parts: we must show that (1) the student’s skills in a specific area like reading, writing, or math
are well below what’s expected for their age, (2) the difficulty is big enough to hurt school performance, and (3) the
student needs instruction that is specially designed by special education.

If more than half of the comparison group is meeting the standard, instruction is considered effective; if not, we
strengthen core instruction first and recheck before deciding SLD.

A key gatekeeper is proving that classroom teaching was strong. Idaho’s rule of thumb is “50% + 1 proficient.” That
means the core program and daily teaching are considered effective when more than half of the comparison group is
meeting the standard. Think of it this way:

e Inaclass of 20, at least 11 students should be proficient.

e Inaclass of 25, at least 13 students.

e Inasmall class of 10, at least 6 students.

e If we look across a whole grade with 54 students, at least 28 should be proficient.

“Proficient” is shown with the regular assessments a school already uses, state tests, district screeners, unit tests with
common rubrics, or other agreed-upon measures. The comparison group should be the students who received the same
core instruction as the child being evaluated (same teacher or course, same materials, same time in instruction).

Why this matters: if fewer than 50% + 1 are proficient, the problem may be the program or how it was taught, not the
individual student. In that case, we strengthen the core (reteach, adjust materials, give teachers support) and collect
new data before deciding SLD. We also confirm the student had regular attendance and real access to instruction.

Once core instruction is shown to be effective, we look at the individual student’s picture. Two acceptable paths can
lead to SLD:

e The student did not make expected progress even after getting extra, research-based help and close progress
checks.
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e The student shows a consistent learning profile with clear strengths in some areas and clear, long-lasting
weaknesses in a specific academic area.

If the team agrees the difficulty is substantial, affects school success, and the student needs specially designed
instruction, SLD is the right eligibility. Services then zero in on the exact reading, writing, or math skills that need to be
built, with frequent checks to be sure the plan is working.

Bottom line: the “50% + 1 proficient” rule protects students by making sure we only identify SLD after we’ve shown that
everyday teaching is working for most classmates. Then, if a child is still far behind and not catching up, special
education targets the specific skills that will help them succeed.
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Visual Impairment

We currently serve one student with a visual impairment, a senior in high school. “Visual impairment, including
blindness” means a vision condition that still limits learning even with glasses or contacts. It includes both partial sight
and blindness.

To qualify, a team reviews medical information from an eye-care professional and school data. We must show that the
student’s vision limits access to instruction and that the student needs specially designed instruction from special
education. The evaluation looks at how the student reads, writes, accesses visuals and technology, and moves safely
around school.

Services are tailored to the student. The team considers instruction in Braille and the use of Braille if it will help now or
in the near future. Orientation and Mobility instruction may be included to teach safe travel in school and the
community. We provide accessible materials such as large print, audio, or digital formats that work with screen readers.
Assistive technology can include magnification tools, screen readers, refreshable Braille displays, or note-taking devices.
Classroom and testing accommodations match what the student uses during instruction.

For expertise and training, we partner with consultants from the Idaho School for the Deaf and the Blind. They help staff
plan instruction, choose the right tools, and make sure materials are truly accessible. General education teachers may
need help posting handouts in accessible formats and adapting visuals like graphs, charts, and lab materials.

plan ahead each term. We protect case-management time, coordinate technology support, and review accommodations
regularly. At the high school level we also focus on transition: accessible college entrance testing, vocational
rehabilitation connections, and skills for independent living and work. The goal is simple—timely access to information
and safe, confident participation in every part of the school day.District planning matters even for one student. Ordering
or producing accessible materials can take time, so we plan ahead each term. We protect case-management time,
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coordinate technology support, and review accommodations regularly. At the high school level we also focus on
transition: accessible college entrance testing, vocational rehabilitation connections, and skills for independent living
and work. The goal is simple, timely access to information and safe, confident participation in every part of the school
day.
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Infant/Toddler Referrals

These four children are receiving early-intervention services and are being referred to the district as they approach their
third birthdays. This is the handoff from Part C (the Infant Toddler Program) to school-based services under Part B. A
transition meeting is held with the family and both agencies, usually at least 90 days before the third birthday, so
records can be shared, needs discussed, and next steps mapped out.

family-centered. The IFSP describes the child’s current skills, the family’s priorities and concerns, functional outcomes
tied to daily routines, the services the child will receive (such as special instruction, speech, OT, or PT), where those
services will occur in natural settings, who the service coordinator is, and how the team will support the family between
visits. It also outlines steps for the transition to preschool services.An IFSP, Individualized Family Service Plan, is the plan
used in early intervention for children from birth to age three. It is family-centered. The IFSP describes the child’s
current skills, the family’s priorities and concerns, functional outcomes tied to daily routines, the services the child will
receive (such as special instruction, speech, OT, or PT), where those services will occur in natural settings, who the
service coordinator is, and how the team will support the family between visits. It also outlines steps for the transition to
preschool services.

An IFSP is used only until a child turns three; once a child is school-aged for preschool, the plan is an IEP.

When a child is referred to the district, we contact the family, review the IFSP and recent evaluations, and request
consent for any additional assessments we need. By the third birthday, the district must determine eligibility and, if the
child qualifies, develop an IEP so services are ready to begin. If a child turns three during the summer and does not need
extended school year services, the plan starts when school begins.

For the district, these referrals trigger early evaluations, family meetings, and careful scheduling for our early-childhood
teachers, speech-language pathologists, occupational therapists, school psychologist, and, when needed, nursing and
transportation. The goal is a smooth handoff with no gap in services so each child who qualifies has the right supports in
place on or before the third birthday, with a preschool placement that matches their needs in the least restrictive
setting.

INFANT/TODDLER
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Special Education Referral

A special education referral is a written request to start a full evaluation to see if a student qualifies for special
education. A parent or a school staff member can make a referral. Classroom problem-solving and interventions are
important, but they do not delay a parent’s request when an evaluation is needed.

After a referral, an evaluation team is formed that includes the parent and qualified school staff. The team reviews what
we already know, decides what additional testing is needed, and gives the parent written notice of the plan. We must
have the parent’s signed consent before any testing begins.

Once consent is received, the district has up to 60 calendar days (not counting long school breaks) to finish the
evaluation and make an eligibility decision. Evaluations are comprehensive and cover every area related to the concerns
so we understand the student’s strengths and needs, not just a label. When testing is complete, the team meets with
the parent to decide eligibility. If the student qualifies, we write an Individualized Education Program (IEP). If the student
does not qualify, we provide written notice and continue support in general education or consider a Section 504 plan if
appropriate.

The chart reflects one current referral in grade 9. This means one ninth-grade student is in the evaluation process right
now. We have included the parent on the team, obtained consent, planned the assessments, and started the 60-day
timeline to reach a decision and, if appropriate, develop an IEP.
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EDUCATIONAL PROGRAM
Series 400

Policy Title: EVALUATION Code: 402.12

Evaluation of Certificated Personnel

The District has a firm commitment to performance evaluation of District personnel, whatever
their category and level, through the medium of a formalized system. The primary purpose of
such evaluation is to assist personnel in professional development, in achieving District goals,
and to assist with decisions regarding personnel actions. This policy applies to certificated
personnel, but the District shall differentiate between non-instructional and pupil instructional
personnel. The Superintendent is hereby directed to create procedures that differentiate between
certificated non-instructional and certificated pupil instructional personnel in a way that aligns
with the Charlotte Danielson Framework for Teaching Second Edition to the extent possible}
and aligns to the pupil staff’s applicable national standards.

Each certificated staff member shall receive at least one written evaluation to be completed by no
later than June 1*' for each annual contract year of employment and shall use multiple measures
that are research based and aligned to the Charlotte Danielson Framework for Teaching Second
Edition domains and components. The evaluation of certificated personnel shall annually
include a minimum of two documented observations, one of which shall be completed prior to
January 1°. In situations where certificated personnel are unavailable for two documented
classroom observations, due to situations such as long-term illness, late year hire, etc., one
documented classroom observation is acceptable.

Objectives

The formal performance evaluation system is designed to:

1. Maintain or improve each employee's job satisfaction and morale by letting him or her
know that the supervisor is interested in his or her job progress and personal
development;

2. Serve as a systematic guide for supervisors in planning each employee's further training;

3. Assure considered opinion of an employee's performance and focus maximum attention
on achievement of assigned duties;

4. Assist in determining and recording special talents, skills, and capabilities that might
otherwise not be noticed or recognized;

5. Assist in planning personnel moves and placements that will best utilize each employee's
capabilities;

6. Provide an opportunity for each employee to discuss job problems and interests with his
or her supervisor; and

7. Assemble substantiating data for use as a guide, although not necessarily the sole
governing factor, for such purposes as wage adjustments, promotions, disciplinary action,
and termination.

5340-1 (ISBA 1/18 UPDATE)
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EDUCATIONAL PROGRAM
Series 400

Policy Title: EVALUATION Code: 402.12

Responsibility

The Superintendent or his or her designee shall have the overall responsibility for the
administration and monitoring of the Performance Evaluation Program and will ensure the
fairness and efficiency of its execution, including:

1.

2.

3.

4.

Distributing proper evaluation forms in a timely manner;

Ensuring completed evaluations are returned for filing by a specified date;
Reviewing evaluations for completeness;

Identifying discrepancies;

Ensuring proper safeguards and filing of completed evaluations;

Creating and implementing a plan for ongoing training for evaluators and certificated
personnel on the District’s evaluation standards, forms, and processes and a plan for
collecting and using data gathered from evaluations;

Creating a plan for ongoing review of the District’s Performance Evaluation Program that
includes stakeholder input from teachers, Board Members, administrators,
parents/guardians, and other interested parties;

Creating a procedure for remediation for employees that receive evaluations indicating
that remediation would be an appropriate course of action; and

Creating an individualized evaluation rating system for how evaluations will be used to
identify proficiency and record growth over time with a minimum of three rankings used
to differentiate performance of certificate holders including: unsatisfactory being equal
to a rating of 1; basic being equal to a rating of 2; and proficient being equal to a rating of
3. A fourth rating of distinguished being equal to 4 may also be used.

The Immediate Supervisor is the employee's evaluator and is responsible for:

1.

Continuously observing and evaluating an employee's job performance including a
minimum of two documented observations annually for certificated personnel, one of
which shall be completed prior to January 1% of each year;

Holding periodic counseling sessions with each employee to discuss job performance;

Completing Performance Evaluations as required; and
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The individuals assigned this responsibility shall have received training in conducting
evaluations based on the statewide framework for evaluations within the immediate previous five
years of conducting any evaluations.

Written Evaluation

A written summative evaluation will be completed for each certificated employee by June 1. A
copy will be given to the employee. The original will be retained by the Immediate Supervisor.

The evaluation should be reviewed annually and revised as necessary to indicate any significant
changes in duties or responsibilities. The evaluation is designed to increase planning and relate

performance to assigned responsibilities through joint understanding between the evaluator and
the employee as to the job description and major performance objectives.

The written evaluation will identify the sources of data used in conducting the evaluation.
Aggregate data shall be considered as part of the District and individual school needs assessment

in determining professional development offerings.

Evaluation Measures

Observations: Periodic classroom observations will be included in the evaluation process with a
minimum of two documented observations annually for certificated personnel, one of which
shall be completed prior to January 1*. In situations where certificated personnel are unavailable
for two documented classroom observations, due to situations such as long-term illness, late year
hire, etc., one documented classroom observation is acceptable.

Professional Practice: A majority of the evaluation of certificated personnel will be comprised
of Professional Practice based on the Charlotte Danielson Framework for Teaching Second
Edition. The evaluation will include at least one of the following as a measure to inform the
Professional Practice portion: input received from parents/guardians, input received from
students, and/or portfolios. The District has chosen input received from parents/guardians as its
measure(s) to inform the Professional Practice portion.

Student Achievement: Instructional staff evaluation ratings must, in part, be based on
measurable student achievement as defined in Section 33-1001, Idaho Code, applicable to the
subjects and grade ranges taught by the instructional staff. All other certificated staff evaluations
must include measurable student achievement or student success indicators as applicable to the
position. This portion of the evaluation may be calculated using current and/or the immediate
past year’s data and may use one or both years’ data. Growth in student achievement may be
considered as an optional measure for all other school-based and District-based staff, as
determined by the Board.
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Charlotte Danielson Framework: The evaluation will be aligned with minimum State
standards and based upon the Charlotte Danielson Framework for Teaching Second Edition and
will include, at a minimum, the following general criteria upon which the Professional Practice
portion will be based. Individual domain and component ratings must be determined based on a
combination of professional practice and student achievement as specified above.

Individuals who hold a Professional or Advanced Professional Endorsement will be annually
evaluated in at least two domains, including Domain 2 or Domain 3. Whether the District
evaluates on only two domains or all domains is left to the discretion of the individual
administrator and may be decided on a case-by-case basis for each employee. All other
instructional or pupil service staff employees must be evaluated across all domains.

1. Planning and Preparation

Demonstrating Knowledge of Content and Pedagogy;
Demonstrating Knowledge of Students;

Setting Instructional Outcomes;

Demonstrating Knowledge of Resources;

Designing Coherent Instruction; and

Designing Student Assessments.

mmoaw>

2. Classroom Learning Environment

Creating an Environment of Respect and Rapport;
Establishing a Culture for Learning;

Managing Classroom Procedures;

Managing Student Behavior; and

Organizing Physical Space.

moOw>

3. Instruction and Use of Assessment

Communicating with Students;

Using Questioning and Discussion Techniques;
Engaging Students in Learning;

Using Assessment in Instruction; and
Demonstrating Flexibility and Responsiveness.

moawy

4. Professional Responsibilities

Reflecting on Teaching;

Maintaining Accurate Records;
Communicating with Families;

Participating in a Professional Community;
Growing and Developing Professionally; and
Showing Professionalism.

mmoQws>
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Meeting with the Employee

Counseling Sessions: Counseling sessions between supervisors and employees may be
scheduled periodically. During these sessions, an open dialogue should occur which allows
exchange of performance oriented information. The employee should be informed of how he
or she has performed to date. If the employee is not meeting performance expectations, the
employee should be informed of the steps necessary to improve performance to the desired
level. Counseling sessions should include, but not be limited to, the following: job
responsibilities, performance of duties, and attendance. A memorandum for record will be
prepared following each counseling session and maintained by the supervisor.

Communication of Results: Each evaluation shall include a meeting with the affected employee
to communicate evaluation results. At the scheduled meeting with the employee, the supervisor
will:

1. Discuss the evaluation with the employee, emphasizing strong and weak points in job
performance. Commend the employee for a job well done if applicable and discuss
specific corrective action if warranted. Set mutual goals for the employee to reach before
the next performance evaluation. Recommendations should specifically state methods to
correct weaknesses and/or prepare the employee for future promotions.

2. Allow the employee to make any written comments he or she desires. Inform the
employee that he or she may turn in a written rebuttal/appeal of any portion of the
evaluation within seven days and outline the process for rebuttal/appeal. Have the
employee sign the evaluation indicating that he or she has been given a copy and initial
after supervisor’s comments.

Rebuttals/Appeal

If a staff member disagrees with the outcome of her/his evaluation, the staff member may request
one or all of the following options to take place within 3-days 8 weeks of the observation:

a. An additional evaluation completed by her/his administrator.

b. A second evaluation completed by a different administrator. If the second evaluation is
acceptable to the staff member, the second evaluation shall become the official evaluation.

c. Peer assistance (chosen by the staff member) for a period of up to 4 (four) weeks followed
by an additional evaluation done by the same administrator.

Additional requested evaluations will be added to the staff member’s personnel file, yet do not
replace or eliminate the original evaluation.

Action
Each evaluation will include identification of the actions, if any, available to the District as a

result of the evaluation as well as the procedure(s) for implementing each action. Available
actions include, but are not limited to, recommendations for renewal of employment, non-
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renewal of employment, probation, and others as determined. Should any action be taken as a
result of an evaluation to not renew an individual’s contract the District will comply with the
requirements and procedures established by State law.

Records

Permanent records of each certificated personnel’s evaluation and any properly submitted
rebuttal/appeal documentation will be maintained in the employee’s personnel file. All
evaluation records, including rebuttal/appeal documentation, will be kept confidential within the
parameters identified in State and federal law regarding the right to privacy.

Reporting

Any subsequent changes to the District’s evaluation plan shall be resubmitted to the State
Department of Education for approval. The District shall report the summative rankings, the
number of components rated as unsatisfactory, whether a majority of the certificated personnel’s
students met their measurable student achievement or growth targets or student success
indicators as well as what measures were used, and whether an individualized professional
learning plan is in place for all certificated personnel evaluations, annually to the State
Department of Education.

Principals

Principals are the chief administrators of their assigned schools. The primary responsibility of
principals is to supervise the operation and management of their assigned schools. They shall be
under the direct supervision of the Superintendent. The majority of the principals’ time shall be
spent on curriculum and staff development through formal and informal activities establishing
clear lines of communication regarding the school rules, accomplishments, practices, and
policies with parents, students, and teachers. Principals are responsible for management of their
staff, maintenance of the facility and equipment, administration of the educational program,
control of the students attending the school, management of the school’s budget, and
communication between the school and the community.

Evaluation of Principals

Each principal shall receive at least one written evaluation to be completed no later than June 1%
for each annual contract year of employment. Each principal evaluation shall use multiple
measures that are research based and aligned to the State minimum standards based on the
Interstate School Leaders Licensure Consortium (ISLLC) standards and include proof of
proficiency in conducting teacher evaluations using the State’s adopted model, the Charlotte
Danielson Framework for Teaching Second Edition.

The process of developing criteria and procedures for principal evaluations will allow
opportunities for input from stakeholders, including the Board, administrators, teachers, and
parents/guardians.
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Evaluation Objectives

The District’s Principal Evaluation Program is designed to:

8.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Maintain or improve each principal's job satisfaction and morale by letting him or her
know that the Superintendent is interested in his or her job progress and personal
development;

Serve as a systematic guide for planning each principal's further training and professional
development;

Assure considered opinion of a principal's performance and focus maximum attention on
achievement of assigned duties;

Assist in determining and recording special talents, skills, and capabilities that might
otherwise not be noticed or recognized;

Assist in planning personnel moves and placements that will best utilize each principal's
capabilities;

Provide an opportunity for each principal to discuss job problems and interests with the
Superintendent; and

Assemble substantiating data for use as a guide, although not necessarily the sole
governing factor, for such purposes as wage adjustments, promotions, disciplinary action,
and termination.

Responsibility

The Superintendent shall have the responsibility for administrating and monitoring the District’sPrincipal
Evaluation Program and will ensure the fairness and efficiency of its execution, including:

10.

11

12.

13.

Creating and implementing a plan for ongoing training and professional development and
the funding thereof for principals in the District’s Performance Evaluation Program,
including evaluation standards, forms, procedures, and processes and a plan for collecting
and using data gathered from evaluation;

. Creating a plan for ongoing review of the District’s Principal Evaluation Program that

includes stakeholder input from teachers, Board Members, administrators,
parents/guardians, and other interested parties;

Creating a procedure for remediation for principals that receive evaluations indicating
that remediation would be an appropriate course of action;

Creating an individualized evaluation rating system for how principal evaluations will be
used to identify proficiency and record growth over time with a minimum of three
rankings used to differentiate performance of principals including:

5340-7 (ISBA 1/18 UPDATE)
114



EDUCATIONAL PROGRAM
Series 400

Policy Title: EVALUATION Code: 402.12
A. Unsatisfactory being equal to a rating of 1;

B. Basic being equal to a rating of 2; and
C. Proficient being equal to a rating of 3.

A fourth evaluation rating of Distinguished, being equal to “4,” may be used in addition
to the three (3) minimum rankings at the discretion of the Board; and

14. Completing Principal Evaluation annually, ensuring proper safeguards, and filing
completed evaluations.:and
The individuals assigned this responsibility shall have received training in administrator

evaluations based on the statewide framework for evaluations.

Written Evaluation

A written summative evaluation will be completed for each principal by the Superintendent no
later than June 1*' for each annual contract year of employment. A copy will be given to the
principal. The original will be retained by the Superintendent. The evaluation shall be reviewed
annually and revised as necessary to indicate any significant changes in duties or responsibilities.
The evaluation is designed to increase planning and relate performance to assigned
responsibilities through joint understanding between the Superintendent and the principal as to
the job description and major performance objectives.

The evaluation will identify the sources of data used in conducting the evaluation. Proficiency in
conducting observations and evaluating effective teacher performance shall be included as one

source of data.

Evaluation Measures and Criteria

Professional Practice: Principals must receive an evaluation in which a majority of the
summative evaluation results are based on Professional Practice. All measures within the
Professional Practice portion of the evaluation must be aligned at a minimum to the following
Domains and Components based upon the Idaho Standards for Effective Principals.

Domain 1: School Climate: The principal promotes the success of all students by advocating,
nurturing, and sustaining a school culture and instructional program conducive to student
learning and staff professional development. The principal articulates and promotes high
expectations for teaching and learning while responding to diverse community interests and
needs.

1. School Culture: The principal establishes a safe, collaborative, and supportive culture
ensuring all students are successfully prepared to meet the requirements for tomorrow’s

careers and life endeavors;

2. Communication: The principal is proactive in communicating the vision and goals of
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the school or District, the plans for the future, and the successes and challenges to all

stakeholders; and

3. Advocacy: The principal advocates for education, the District and school, teachers,
parents, and students and engenders school support and involvement.

Domain 2: Collaborative Leadership: The principal promotes the success of all students by
ensuring management of the organization, operations, and resources for a safe, efficient, and
effective learning environment. In collaboration with others, he or she uses appropriate data to
establish rigorous, concrete goals in the context of student achievement and instructional
programs. The principal uses research and/or best practices in student achievement, instructional
programs, and improving the education program.

1. Shared Leadership: The principal fosters shared leadership that takes advantage of
individual expertise, strengths, and talents, and cultivates professional growth;

2. Priority Management: The principal organizes time and delegates responsibilities to
balance administrative/managerial, educational, and community leadership priorities;

3. Transparency: The principal seeks input from stakeholders and takes all perspectives
into consideration when making decisions;

4. Leadership Renewal: The principal strives to continuously improve leadership skills
through professional development, self-reflection, and utilization of input from others;
and
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5. Accountability: The principal establishes high standards for professional, legal, ethical,
and fiscal accountability for self and others.

Domain 3: Instructional Leadership: The principal promotes the success of all students by
facilitating the development, articulation, implementation, and stewardship of a vision of
learning that is shared and supported by the school community. The principal provides
leadership for major initiatives and change efforts and uses research and/or best practices in
improving the education program.

1. Innovation: The principal seeks and implements innovative and effective solutions that
comply with general and special education law;

2. Instructional Vision: The principal ensures that instruction is guided by a shared,
research-based instructional vision that articulates what students do to effectively learn;

3. High Expectations: The principal sets high expectation for all students academically,
behaviorally, and in all aspects of student well-being;

4. Continuous Improvement of Instruction: The principal has proof of proficiency in
assessing teacher performance based upon the Charlotte Danielson Framework for
Teaching Second Edition and aligns resources, policies, and procedures toward
continuous improvement of instructional practice guided by the instructional vision;

5. Evaluation: The principal uses teacher/principal evaluation and other formative
feedback mechanisms to continuously improve teacher/principal effectiveness; and

6. Recruitment and Retention: The principal recruits and maintains a high quality staff.

The evaluation will also include at least one of the following as a measure to inform the
Professional Practice portion:

Input received from parents or guardians;
Input received from students;

Input received from teachers; and/or
Portfolios.

AW N =

The District has chosen input received from parents/guardians and portfolios as its measure(s) to
inform the Professional Practice portion. The Board shall determine the manner and weight of
parental input, student input, teacher input, and/or portfolios on the evaluation.

Student Achievement: Part of the evaluation must be based on multiple objective measures of
growth in measurable student achievement as defined in Section 33-1001, Idaho Code. This

portion of the evaluation may be calculated using current and/or the immediate past year’s data
and may use one or both years of data. Growth in student achievement may be considered as an
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optional measure for all other school-based and District-based administrators, as determined by
the Board.

Proof of Proficiency in Teacher Evaluations

Proof of proficiency in evaluating teacher performance shall be required of all individuals
assigned the responsibility for appraising, observing, or evaluating certificated personnel
performance. The individuals assigned this responsibility shall have received training in
administrator evaluations based on the statewide framework for evaluations.

Communicating Evaluation Results

Each evaluation shall include a meeting between the Superintendent and principal wherein the
Superintendent will:

1. Discuss the evaluation with the principal, emphasizing strong and weak points in job
performance. Commend the principal for a job well done if applicable and discuss
specific corrective action if warranted. Recommendations should specifically state
methods to correct weaknesses. Set mutual goals for the principal to reach before the
next performance evaluation.

2. Allow the principal to make any written comments he or she desires. Inform the
principal that he or she may turn in a written rebuttal/appeal of any portion of the
evaluation within seven days and outline the process for rebuttal/appeal. Have the
principal sign the evaluation indicating that he or she has been given a copy.

Rebuttal/Appeal

Within three days from the date of the evaluation meeting with the Superintendent the principal
may file a written rebuttal/appeal of any portion of the evaluation. The written rebuttal/appeal
shall state the specific content of the evaluation with which the principal disagrees, a statement
of the reason(s) for disagreement, and the amendment to the evaluation requested.

If a written rebuttal/appeal is received by the Superintendent within seven days, the
Superintendent shall provide the principal with a written response within ten working days either
amending the evaluation as requested by the principal or stating the reason(s) why the
Superintendent will not be amending the evaluation as requested.

If the Superintendent chooses to amend the evaluation as requested by the principal then the
amended copy of the evaluation will be provided to, and signed by, the principal and retained in
the principal’s personnel file.
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If the Superintendent chooses not to amend the evaluation as requested by the principal then the
evaluation along with the written rebuttal/appeal, and the Superintendent’s response, if any, will
be retained in the principal’s personnel file.

Action

Each evaluation will include identification of the actions, if any, available to the District as a
result of the evaluation as well as the procedure(s) for implementing each action. Available
actions include, but are not limited to, recommendations for renewal of employment, non-
renewal of employment, probation, and others as determined. Should any action be taken as a
result of an evaluation to not renew a principal’s contract the District will comply with the
requirements and procedures established by State law.

Records

Permanent records of each principal evaluation will be maintained in the principal’s personnel
file. All evaluation records, including rebuttal/appeal documentation, will be kept confidential
within the parameters identified in State and federal law regarding the right to privacy.

Reporting

Any subsequent changes to the District’s evaluation plan shall be resubmitted to the State
Department of Education for approval. The District shall report the rankings of individual
principal evaluations annually to the State Department of Education.

Legal Reference: 1.C. § 33-513 Professional Personnel
I.C. § 33-518 Employee Personnel Files
I.C. § 33-1001 Definitions
IDAPA 08.02.02.121 Local District Evaluation Policy — School Principal

Policy History:
Adopted on: 4/21/2014

Revised on: 2/21/2018, 10/17/2022

Legal Reference: 1.C. § 33-514 Issuance of Annual Contracts — Support Programs —
Categories of Contracts — Optional Placement — Written
Evaluation
I.C. § 33-515 Issuance of Renewable Contracts
I.C. § 33-518 Employee Personnel Files
I.C. § 33-1001 Definitions
IDAPA 08.02.02.120 Local District Evaluation Policy
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PUBLIC PARTICIPATION IN BOARD MEETINGS

During all regular meetings and Board public hearings, The Board of Trustees encourages
all citizens of the District to express their ideas and concerns on agenda items. The
comments of the community will be given careful consideration. In the evaluation of such
comments, the first priority will be District students and their educational program. Public
input on agenda items shall not be on any subject matter that would compel the Board to
enter into executive session. The Board shall make a determination as to whether or not
the subject matter a community member requests to comment on is appropriate in relation
to the Board’s agenda and/or if a matter would require Executive Session.

The Board may offer the ability to attend their meeting remotely, including the ability to
submit patron input electronically ahead of time at a time and in a manner identified by
the Board. Such electronically provided input shall be provided to the Trustees and made a
part of the minutes.

Addressing Complaints and Grievances

Due to their sensitive nature, comments and complaints about personnel or individual
students cannot be heard in open session. Additionally, other topics described in Policy
1500 may only be appropriate for executive session and all grievance processes shall be
followed before the Board may entertain such subject matter. The Board shall determine
whether a public comment is appropriate in open session and notify the commenter if it is
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Any complaint about the District on these or other topics; including instruction, discipline,
District personnel policy, procedure, or curriculum; should be referred through proper
administrative channels before it is presented to the Board for consideration and action.
All complaints should be resolved through proper channels in the following order, and all
channels must be exhausted before the Board may entertain the complaint:

Teacher or staff;
Principal or supervisor
Director or Administrator
Superintendent

Board of Trustees.

MRS

If these channels have been exhausted, this form should be filled out and handed to the
Board clerk prior to the beginning of the meeting to indicate you wish to provide public
comment.

Complaints or grievances on topics that may only be considered in executive session will
only be heard by the Board in accordance with the applicable grievance or complaint
policy. Such executive session may be arranged in advance and included on the agenda as
described in Policy 1500 and Procedure 1500P.

Rules and Process for Public Comment

Members of the public will not be recognized by the Chair as the Board conducts its
official business except during the Board's scheduled comment period during a regular
meeting or public hearing of the board. The Board will listen to the public but, at the same
time, expects the public to listen and speak only when properly recognized.

At regular Board meetings, the agenda shall provide time for public comment before the
Board. At public hearings of the Board and at special meetings of the Board, the Board
may accept public comment. All public comment will be accepted before the Board
addresses action items on District business. Persons wishing to address the Board at a
regular meeting or public hearing on agenda items will be required to submit a “Request to
Address the Board” form. Forms are available from the Board Clerk and will be available
at each meeting.

The Board shall ensure that members of the following groups, listed in no particular order,
are given priority to participate in Board meetings:

Students who attend a District school;
Parents/guardians of such students;
District employees; and

People who reside within the District.

el S
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The Board of Trustees follows a written agenda, a copy of which is available to assist you
in participating in the meeting

Total time allotted for public comment will not exceed 30 minutes. Public participation
will be limited to the time allotted on the agenda. Each speaker will be limited to 5
minutes. Public comment will be taken at a regular meeting of the Board or during a
Board public hearing. Should a large number of members of the public wish to speak on
the same issue or topic, members of the public are encouraged to select one or more
representatives to summarize their position. Additionally, the Board clerk will accept
written comments on agenda items for regular meetings and Board public hearings for
distribution to the Board. The Board may decline to hear repetitive comments.

The Board of Trustees encourages input from the public at regular meetings and public
hearings of the Board. If you want the Board to receive more information than time
permits, please reduce your concerns to written form and send them to the Board Clerk.
Written comments must include your name, address, telephone number, and relationship
to the District.

All individuals appearing before the Board are expected to follow these guidelines:

1. Address the Board only at the appropriate time as indicated on the agenda
and when recognized by the Board Chair.

2. Identify oneself and be brief. Comments shall be limited to 5 minutes. In
unusual circumstances, and when an individual has made a request in advance to
provide public comment for a longer period of time, the individual may be allowed
to speak for more than 5 minutes if additional time is approved by the Chair.

3. The Board Chair may shorten or lengthen an individual’s opportunity to
speak.
4. Speakers who are District students, parents/guardians of District students,

District employees, and District residents will be allowed to speak as time permits.
Other interested parties may be allowed to speak at the discretion of the Chair.

5. The Board shall follow its written Board Operating Protocol to determine
procedural matters regarding public participation.

6. Patrons and community members who are unable to attend meetings in-
person are encouraged to submit public comment in writing for agenda items.
These items may be sent to the Board clerk by mail in care of Lapwai School
District, 230 Main St, Lapwai, ID 83540 or by email to clerk@lapwai.org. All
items must be received by 4:00 pm no later than 7 days prior to the Board meeting.
The Board Clerk will provide written comments to the Board during the period of
public comment. Only items that can be discussed in open session will be shared
with the Board during a Board meeting.
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7. Presentations are to be civil and respectful. Public input shall not disrupt
the public meeting. There shall be no intimidation against the Board, members of
the Board, school employees, or students of the District. Shouting, loud statements,
threats, name calling, profanity, or other improper conduct is strictly forbidden.
Individuals engaging in inappropriate conduct will be asked to leave the meeting.
Nothing in this policy shall prohibit the removal of any person who willfully
disrupts a meeting to the extent that orderly conduct is, in the determination of the
Board Chair, seriously compromised. Any person otherwise engaged in illegal
conduct at the meeting may also be removed. Failure to leave may result in law
enforcement intervention.

Because of the diversity of issues and the confines of the Open Meeting Laws, Trustees
will not respond to public comment nor engage in discussion with individuals or entities
presenting public input. Instead, issues may be recorded and referred to the proper staff
person for follow-up and/or considered by the Board in addressing the pending agenda
items through open discussion or voting. The Chair may interrupt or terminate an
individual’s statement when it is too lengthy, abusive, obscene, repetitive, irrelevant,
threatening to any individual, or if they are going off-topic from an item listed on the
agenda. The Board as a whole shall have the final decision in determining the
appropriateness of all such rulings.

If a special meeting has been held to obtain public comment on a specific issue, the Chair
of the Board may choose not to recognize speakers wishing to comment on the same topic
at a regular meeting of the Board.

Legal References

IC § 33-510

IC § 33-512(11)
to School Grounds

IC § 74-206

ISBA Model Code
1500

1500-B(1)
1500-P(1)
2425

2425-P(1)
in Health and Well-being

2425-F(1)

Description

Annual Meetings-Regular Meetings-Board of Trustees

Governance of Schools-District Permitted to Prohibit Entry
Executive Session — When Authorized

Description
Board Meetings

Board Meetings — Board Operating Procedures & Protocol
Board Meetings — Board Meeting Procedures

Parental Rights

Parental Rights — Parent/Guardian Notification of Changes

Parental Rights — Efforts to Notify Parent/Guardian of
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Changes in Student Health or Well being

Date of Adoption: Legal Reference:
April 20, 1998 Open Public Meetings
Act Readopted: 7/19/99, 7/19/04

Revised:

Related Reference:
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Request to Address the Board

Date:

Name: (Please Print)

Relationship to District (Please check all that apply):

Parent/Guardian of a District Student

|
[ Employee of the District
0 District Student
\ Resident of the District
Trustee Zone of Residence:
O Other:
Is your comment related to an item on the agenda? Yes No

If yes, which agenda item do you wish to address:

If no, please list the topic you wish to address.

Check if any of the topics below are matters you wish to address in your presentation to the Board:

The hiring of a public school employee.

The qualifications of any individual employee/prospective employee.

The evaluation or performance of any individual employed by the District.
A complaint or concern about any individual employed by the District.

A complaint or concern about any student enrolled at the District.

**Please deliver a completed copy of this form to the Board’s clerk prior to the
commencement of the Board meeting.
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Health, family life, and sex education; including information about parts of the body,
reproduction, and related topics; shall be included in the instructional program as appropriate to
the grade level and course of study. The instructional approach shall be developed after
consultation with parents and other community representatives.

Sex Education

While District schools do not provide instruction on all of the following topics, the term "human
sexuality" shall mean the following, as required by state law:

Sexual conduct;

Sexual pleasure;

Sexual intimacy;

Sexual abuse;

Sexual violence;

Eroticism;

Pornography;

Deviant sexual behavior;

. Sexual attraction;

10. Sexual orientation or any form of sexual identity;
11. Gender identity or gender conversion.

DO NG AW~

Instruction in any of these topics shall be age-appropriate, developmentally appropriate, and in
accordance with state standards. Before providing instruction on any of these topics or other sex
education, the District shall provide parents/guardians with at least two weeks of notice and the
opportunity to review any materials that will be used in this instruction. This notice shall include
a brief description of the content of this instruction. Parents/guardians shall be provided with a
form to provide written permission for their student to receive the instruction. Students will only
participate in instruction on this topic if their parent/guardian has provided this signed form
within one week of the time this instruction begins. Alternative educational activities shall be
provided for students who have not received this permission.

If a parent/guardian believes their student has received instruction on one of these topics without
the permission described above, the parent may address their complaint as described below.

The Board directs that sex education instruction shall include instruction on abstinence.
However, it is recognized that this alone may not prevent pregnancies and sexually transmitted
infections (STIs). Therefore, the Board allows for instruction in sex education including STTIs,
birth control, adoption, and general human sexuality. In all cases the known facts will be taught,
not the opinions or moral judgment of the instructor.

126



Any sex education instruction shall include instruction on:

1. Available adoption resources and current adoption practices in the United States as a
means of providing for the well-being of a child,

2. The Idaho Safe Haven Act, IC 39-8201 et seq.; and

3. Where to find resources and support in the State of Idaho.

Additionally, any instruction on human biology, contraception, or STIs provided to students in
grades 5 through 12 shall be accompanied by a viewing of a video that meets the following
requirements:

1. It must be at least three minutes long;

2. It must show the development of the brain, heart, sex organs, and other vital organs in
early fetal development; and

3. It must include a high-quality, computer-generated rendering or animation showing the
process of fertilization and every stage of human development inside the uterus, noting
significant markers in cell growth and organ development for every week of pregnancy
until birth.

Before a student can view such a video, their parent/guardian must be given notice, be provided
with the opportunity to review the video, and provide permission as described above

The Board believes that instruction on SITIs is most effective when integrated into a
comprehensive health education program. Instruction shall be developmentally appropriate to the
grade level of the students and shall occur in a systematic manner. The Board particularly desires
that students receive proper education about STIs before they reach the age when they may adopt
behaviors that increase their risk of contracting an STL

In order for education about STIs to be most effective, the Superintendent shall require that
faculty members who present this instruction receive continuing in-service training that includes
appropriate teaching strategies and techniques.

No sex education materials or instruction may be provided by any individual or organization that
is an abortion provider.

Alcohol, Tobacco, and Drug Education
Students shall receive education regarding the use of alcohol, tobacco, and drugs. The
Superintendent or designee shall develop curriculum for use in health education that provides

instruction to students in the areas of prevention; education; treatment; rehabilitation; and legal
consequences of alcohol, tobacco, and drug use.
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Parent Complaints

If a child receives instruction in human sexuality, as defined in policy, without the written parent
permission described in that policy, the parent/guardian is encouraged to first discuss it with the
building principal with the objective of resolving the matter promptly and informally. If the
parent and building principal resolve the situation informally, the principal shall seek to obtain a
retroactive permission slip from the parent/guardian to be filed with the other permission slips.

If the complaint is not resolved informally, the parent/guardian can provide written notice to the
Superintendent that they believe a violation of the parent notice portion of policy has occurred.
The District shall provide a form for the parent/guardian to use in making such complaints. The
parent/guardian shall indicate on the form whether they:

1. Provide retroactive permission for the instruction; or
2. Request rectification.

The Superintendent or their designee shall meet with the parent/guardian and the student who
attended the class. The Superintendent or designee shall then investigate the complaint. This
investigation may include, but will not necessarily be limited to:

1. Student interviews and statements;
Interviewing the teacher and other adults who may have been present or otherwise have
knowledge of the situation; and

3. A review of the educational standards, District process and District procedures relating to
educational matters of sex education and human sexuality as defined in policy.

Within 30 days of receiving the written complaint, the Superintendent or designee shall provide a
summary of their findings to the Board at a regular or special Board meeting. If the
parent/guardian provided retroactive permission for the instruction, this permission shall be
added to the District records. If the parent/guardian requested rectification, the Board shall
determine whether rectification should be provided. The Superintendent shall determine what
form this rectification shall take, which may include:

1. A recommendation from the Superintendent to the Board for amendments to the
District’s policies and procedures regarding human sexuality as defined in policy;

2. A recommendation from the Superintendent to the Board to revisit the District’s

curriculum relating to sex education, human sexuality as defined in policy or related

subject matters;

An apology from the District; and

4. Direction from the Superintendent to District staff on how similar situations should be
addressed in the future.

[98)

The Superintendent shall also decide whether to take disciplinary action against any employee
who violated the parent notice requirements described in policy. Any such action would be
confidential, as described in IC 33-518, IC 74-104, and IC 74-106 Therefore, the complaining
parent/guardian will not be notified of any disciplinary action taken.
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Legal References
IC § 18-8707

IC § 33-1605

IC § 33-1608, et seq.
IC § 33-1611A

IC § 33-1637

IC § 33-342

IC § 33-6001

IC § 39-8201 et. seq.
IDAPA 08.02.03.160

Description
Abortion-Related Activities Prohibited in School-Based
Health Clinics and Sex Education Curricula

Health and Physical Fitness — Effects of Alcohol, Tobacco,
Stimulants and Narcotics

Family Life and Sex Education — Legislative Policy

Requiring Permission for Instruction Addressing Human
Sexuality

Human Growth and Development Instruction in Public
Schools

Adoption Education
Parental Rights
Idaho Safe Haven Act

Safe Environment and Discipline
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STUDENT PERSONNEL
Series 500

Policy Title: CONTROVERSIAL ISSUES Code: 505.14

The District shall offer courses of study that provide learning experiences appropriate to the
students' level of understanding. The instructional program shall respect the right of students to face
issues; to have free access to information; to study under teachers in situations free from prejudice;
and to form, hold, and express their own opinions without personal prejudice or discrimination.

The District affirms that the District, including its employees and students, are to respect the dignity
of others and acknowledges the rights of others to express differing opinions and foster and defend
intellectual honesty, freedom of inquiry, and instruction as well as speech and association rights
appropriate for the educational setting.

The Board recognizes the need for teachers to have the freedom to discuss and teach subjects and
issues which may be controversial. Such subjects and issues may include but are not necessarily
limited to:

Politics;

Science;

Health and sex education; and
Values and ethics.

AW~

Teachers shall guide discussions and instruction in a thorough and objective way to help students
understand the need to recognize opposing viewpoints, the importance of fact, the value of good
judgment, and the virtue of respect for conflicting opinions.

In the study or discussion of controversial issues or materials, however, the Board directs the
teaching staff to take into account the following criteria:

Relative maturity of students;

District philosophy of education;

Community standards, morals, and values;

The necessity of a balanced presentation; and

The necessity of seeking prior administrative counsel and guidance in such matters.

Nk =

As a consequence of its responsibility to guarantee academic freedom to both students and teachers,
the Board expects that:

1. All classroom studies will be curriculum-related, objective, and impartial;

2. Teachers will create and maintain an atmosphere of open-mindedness and tolerance, and
recognize no one idea or viewpoint should necessarily prevail;

3. Teachers will not attempt, directly or indirectly, to limit or control students' judgment
concerning any issue, including but not limited to requiring students to personally affirm,
adopt, or adhere that any race is inferioi%rosuperior or on inherent responsibilities



4.

regarding: sex, race, ethnicity, religion, color or national origin, but will make certain that
full and fair consideration is given to the subject and that facts are carefully examined as to
their accuracy and interpretation. This shall include not arguing that individuals should be
treated adversely on the basis of any of the attributes listed above;

No distinction or classification of students shall be made on account or race or color, other
than as required for collection or reporting of demographic data required by public schools.

To this end:

1.

The teacher shall be free to choose supplemental materials to support and enhance the
regular classroom curriculum except in sex education instruction as outlined in item four of
this section. To encourage the free flow of information and enhance student creativity,
unplanned issues may be brought up in the classroom and briefly discussed.

The school shall provide for parents or guardians to have their child excused from a topic
which may be contrary to their religious or moral values. This shall be done in writing by
the parent or guardian and include an explanation of the conflict. The student may also
request to be excused if the student personally finds the topic to be contrary to their
religious or moral values. The student must explain in writing the nature of the conflict. The
teacher will provide an alternative assignment if the request is approved by the teacher and
principal.

The teacher shall notify parents or guardians when controversial issues may be discussed
and that they may have their child excused if family religious or moral values so dictate.
The teacher should have the principal view questionable materials.

Members of the community may only be invited to speak in class with permission of the
principal.

Legal References Description

IC § 33-138 Dignity and Nondiscrimination in Public Education

IC § 33-139 Prohibition on the Expenditure of Moneys for Certain
Purposes

IC § 33-512 District Trustees - Governance of Schools
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STUDENT PERSONNEL
Series 500

Policy Title: CORRECTIVE ACTIONS, PUNISHMENT, AND DENIAL OF ENROLLMENT Code: 503.15

All students shall submit to the reasonable rules of the District. Refusal to comply with written rules and
regulations established for the governing of the school shall constitute sufficient cause for discipline,
suspension, expulsion, or denial of enrollment.

For the purposes of the District's policies relating to corrective action or punishment:

1.

“Temporary Suspension” is the exclusion from school or individual classes for a specific period of up to
five school days.

The Superintendent or the principal of any school may temporarily suspend any student for disciplinary
reasons, including student harassment, intimidation, or bullying, or for other conduct disruptive of good
order or of the instructional effectiveness of the school. Prior to suspending any student, the
Superintendent or principal shall grant an informal hearing on the reasons for the suspension and the
opportunity to challenge those reasons. Any student who has been suspended may be readmitted to the
school by the Superintendent or principal who suspended them on reasonable conditions prescribed by
the Superintendent or principal. The Board of Trustees shall be notified of any temporary suspensions,
the reasons for them, and the response to them.

“Extended Temporary Suspension” is the exclusion from school or individual classes by the
Superintendent for an additional ten school days. Prior to suspending any student, the Superintendent
shall grant an additional informal hearing on the reasons for the extended temporary suspension and the
opportunity to challenge those reasons. The student may still be readmitted to the school by the
Superintendent who suspended them on reasonable conditions prescribed by the Superintendent. The
Board of Trustees shall be notified of any extended temporary suspensions, the reasons for them, and the
response to them.

“Prolonged Temporary Suspension” is the exclusion from school or individual classes for an additional
five school days. Only the Board can extend a temporary suspension for an additional five days and only
upon a finding that immediate return to school attendance by the temporarily suspended student would
be detrimental to other students’ health, welfare, or safety.

“Expulsion” is exclusion from school. Only the Board has the authority to expel or deny enrollment to
any student who is a habitual truant, whose conduct is such as to be continuously disruptive of school
discipline or of the instructional effectiveness of the school, or whose presence is detrimental to the
health and safety of other students or who has been expelled from another school district in the State of
Idaho or any other state, including if they were disenrolled from a previous school or district in any state
in lieu of discipline. In addition, the Board has authority to expel or deny enrollment to any student if
they are convicted or adjudicated of offenses outlined in IC 20-252A(5) or other criminal offenses listed
in chapter 9, 61, or 66 in Title 18, Idaho Code. Such convictions or adjudications shall be disclosed by
the student's parent/guardian at the time of enrollment, and failure to do so may result in expulsion or
denial of enrollment to the student. The District will provide written notice of any student who is
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expelled or denied enrollment to the prosecuting attorney within five days of the Board’s actions.

No student shall be expelled nor denied enrollment without the Board having first given written notice to
the parent/guardian of the student stating the grounds for the proposed expulsion or denial of enrollment
and the time and place where such parent/guardian may appear to contest the action of the Board. The
notice shall also state the rights of the student to be represented by counsel, to produce witnesses and
submit evidence on their own behalf, and to cross-examine any adult witnesses who may appear against
them. Within a reasonable period of time following such notification, the Board shall grant the student
and their parents/guardian a full and fair hearing on the proposed expulsion or denial of enrollment.
However, the Board shall allow a reasonable period of time between notification and the hearing to
allow the student and their parents/guardian to prepare their response to the charge.

5. “Discipline” constitutes all forms of corrective action or punishment, including brief exclusions from a
class for not more than the remainder of the class period and exclusion from any other type of activity
conducted by or for the District. Discipline shall not adversely affect a student's academic grade or
graduation requirements as long as all required work is performed.

Except in extreme cases, students will not be expelled unless other forms of corrective action or punishment
have failed, or unless there is good reason to believe that other forms of corrective action or punishment would
fail if employed. Suspensions or expulsions shall be used only for instances of serious student misconduct.

No student shall be expelled, suspended, or disciplined in any manner for any act not related to the orderly
operation of the school or school-sponsored activities or any other aspect of the educational process.

Discipline of Students with Disabilities

Additional requirements apply when suspending or expelling a student with a disability. The District shall
comply with these requirements as outlined in IDEA.

Legal References Description

20 USC § 1400, et seq. Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA)

20-252A(5) Expungement of Record - Exceptions

IC § 33-1631 Requirements for Harassment, Intimidation and Bullying
Information and Professional Development

IC § 33-205 Denial of School Attendance

IC § 33-512 District Trustees - Governance of Schools
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STUDENT PERSONNEL
Series 500

Policy Title: IMMUNIZATION REQUIREMENTS Code: 505.8

The District is required to provide educational services to all school age children who reside
within its boundaries. Attendance at school may be denied to any child who does not provide
an immunization record to the school regarding the child’s immunity to certain childhood
diseases. Immunity requirements are met if the child has received or is in the process of
receiving immunization as specified by Idaho Code the Beard-ef Health-and-Welfare or has
previously contracted the disease. The parent/-ertegal-guardian of the child must comply with
the immunization requirements at the time of admission and before attendance for the child, or
provide the appropriate exemption information described under "Exemptions."

Summary of Immunization Requirements
Immunization Child born after Child born after September 1,
Requirement September 1, 2005 1999

through September 1, 2005

Measles, Mumps, 2 doses 2 doses
and Rubella (MMR)
Diphtheria, Tetanus, | 5 doses 5 doses
Pertussis
Polio 4 doses 3 doses
Hepatitis B 3 doses 3 doses
Hepatitis A 2 doses 0 doses
Varicella 2 doses 0 doses

Summary of Seventh Grade Immunization Requirements

Immunization Requirement | Number of Doses
Diphtheria, Tetanus, 1 dose

Pertussis

Meningococcal 1 dose

Summary of Twelfth Grade Immunization Requirements

Immunization Child admitted to 12t Child admitted to the 12t

Requirement grade during 2020-2021 grade during 2020-2021
school year and each year | school year and each year
thereafter, if student thereafter, if student

received their first dose of | received their first dose of
Meningococcal vaccine at | Meningococcal vaccine

16 years of age or older, or | before the age of 16

if student has never
received a dose.
Meningococcal 1 dose 2 doses

Immunization Certification
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The immunization record must be signed by a physician, physician’s representative, or
another licensed health care professional including an osteopath, nurse practitioner,
physician’s assistant, licensed professional nurse, registered nurse, orand pharmacist stating
the type, number, and dates of the immunizations received.

Intended Immunization Schedule

The schedule of intended immunizations statement must be provided by the parent/-ertegal-
guardian of a child who is in the process of receiving or has been scheduled to receive the
required immunizations. A form is provided by the Department of Health and Welfare or a
similar one may be used provided it includes the following information:

Name and date of birth of child;

School and grade child is enrolling in and attending;

Types, numbers, and dates of immunizations to be administered,

Signature of the parent, custodian, or legal guardian; and

Signature of a licensed health care professional providing care to the child.

M

Children admitted to school and failing to continue the schedule of intended immunizations
will be excluded from school until documentation of administration of the required
immunizations is provided by the child’s parent, custodian, or legal guardian.

Exemptions

1. Any child who submits a certificate signed by a physician licensed by the State Board
of Medicine stating the physical condition of the child is such that all or any of the
required immunization would endanger the life or health of the child is exempt from
the immunization requirements;

2. Any minor child whose parent/-ef-guardian submits a signed statement to school
officials stating their objections on religious or other grounds is exempt from the
immunization requirements. The parent/-ef-guardian can use a form provided by the
District or submit a written, signed statement that the District will attach to the
form-and-s. Students of majority age may exempt themselves using a written, signed
statement; and

3. A child who has laboratory proof of immunity to any of the childhood diseases listed
above will not be required to be immunized for that disease; and

4. A child who has had varicella (chickenpox) diagnosed by a licensed physician upon
personal examination will not be required to be immunized for the disease provided

they submit a signed statement from the diagnosing physician.

A child exempted under one of the above requirements may be excluded by the District in the
event of a disease outbreak.
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Communication of Immunization Requirements and Exemptions

In accordance with Idaho law, all communication to parents/guardians regarding
immunization requirements shall also describe the exemptions and make reference to 39-
48012, Idaho Code. For purposes of this section, ‘communication’ includes physical or

digital letters, mailers, phone calls, registration packets-whetherphysical-or-digital, ctc.

Reporting

The District shall submit a report of each school’s immunization status to the State
Department of Education on or before the first day of November of each year. The report shall
include:

Inclusive dates of the reporting period;

Name and address of the school, District, and county;

Grade being reported and total number of children enrolled in the grade;

Name and title of the person completing the report form;

Number of children who have hadmeet all of the required immunizations listed in the

tables above;

6. Number of children who have not hadde-netmeet all of the required immunizations
listed in the tables above, but are in the process of receiving the required
immunizations; and

7. Number of children who claimed exemption to the required immunizations listed in

the tables above.

M

Legal References Description

IC § 39-4801 Immunization - Exemptions

IC § 39-4801 Immunization - Exemptions

IDAPA 16.02.15 Immunization Requirements for Idaho School Children
EEGAL REFERENGCE:

1O 5 394807 ;  tion B .

Date of Adoption: October 17, 2011
AMENDED: 8/17/2020
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BUSINESS PROCEDURES
Series 800

Policy Title: Public Procurement of Goods and Services Code: 802.1

The purchasing policy of the district shall be to purchase at the best price available to the
District following the purchase order system. The District shall at all times adhere to the
bidding requirements for the procurement of goods and services as set out in law.
Further, the district shall purchase goods and services from vendors with a significant
Idaho economic presence and to Buy American when possible.

Public Procurement of Goods and Services Bidding

$0 to $165000 50,000 Micro Purchases 2CFR 200.320(a)
To the extent practicable, the District distributes micro-
Purchases equitably among qualified suppliers. Micro
Purchases may be awarded without soliciting competitive
Quotations if the District considers the price to be
Reasonable. The District maintains evidence of this
Reasonableness in records of all micro purchases.

$16,00+ to $49,999 Small Purchase Procedures IC 67-2803 (2)
50,001 99,999 Verbal Quotes obtained from vendors — three are 2CFR 200.320(b)
Suggested, but if there are not that many in the area,
two will suffice. If small purchase procedures are used,
verbal price or rate quotations must be obtained from an
adequate number of qualified sources. Document all
responses.

The District must perform a cost or price analysis in connection with every procurement 2CFR 200.323(a)
action for $50,000 or more including contract modifications. The method and degree of

analysis is dependent on the facts surrounding the particular procurement situation, but as

a starting point, the District must make independent estimates before receiving bids or

proposals.

$56,600 100,000 Semi-formal bidding: Issue written requests for bids IC 67-2806 (1)
to $99;999 249.999 describing goods or services desired to at least 3 vendors.  2CFR 200.320(a)

Allow 3 days for written response, unless an emergency
exits; 1 day for objections. Keep records for 6 months.
Accept low bid, or reject all bids.

$160;000 and above Formal bidding: Publish bid notice at least 2 weeks in IC 67-2806 (2)
250,000 advance of bid opening. Make bid specifications 2 CFR Part
available; written objections allowed. May request bid 200.319
security/bond.

All bids will be publicly opened at the time and place
prescribed in the invitation for bids. A firm fixed price
contract (lump sum or unit price) is awarded to the
responsible bidder whose bid, conforming to all the
material term and conditions of the invitation for bid, is
the lowest in price. Any or all bids may be rejected if
There is a sound documented reason.

Can reject all if able to purchase more
economically in the open market.
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Policy Title: Public Procurement of Goods and Services

BUSINESS PROCEDURES
Series 800

Exemptions to Public Procurement of Goods and Services Bidding

Personal
Property

Any Amount

Any Amount

Any Amount
Any Amount
Any Amount
Any Amount

Any Amount

Any Amount

Any Amount
Any Amount
Any Amount
Any Amount

Any Amount

Any Amount
Any Amount

Any Amount

Any Amount

Already competitive bid (piggy-backing)

Payments of Wages

Personal or professional services performed by an independent
contractor. (Refer to info on qualifications in I.C. 67-2320)

Procurement of an interest in real property — lease or purchase
Procurement of insurance

Costs of Joint Powers participation

Procurement of used personal property

Procurement from federal government general services
administration (GSA) schedules or federal multiple award
schedules (MAS)

Procurement of personal property or services through contracts
entered into by the division of purchasing of the department of
administration of the state of Idaho

Procurement of goods for direct resale

Procurement of travel and training;

Procurement of goods and services from Idaho correctional
industries

Procurement of repair for heavy equipment

Procurement of software maintenance, support and licenses of
an existing system or platform that was bid in compliance with
state law

Procurement of public utilities

Procurement of food for use in jails or detention facilities
Procurement of used equipment at an auction if authorized by

the governing board
Emergency Expenditures
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Code: 802.1

IC 67-2803(1)

IC 67-2803(3)

IC 67-2803(4)

IC 67-2803(5)
IC 67-2803(6)
IC 67-2803(7)
IC 67-2803(8)

IC 67-2803(9)

IC 67-2803(10)

IC 67-2803(11)
IC 67-2803(12)
IC 67-2803(13)
IC 67-2803(14)

IC 67-2803(15)

IC 67-2803(16)
IC 67-2803(17)

IC 67-2803(18)

IC 67-2808(1)



BUSINESS PROCEDURES
Series 800

Policy Title: Public Procurement of Goods and Services
LEGAL REFERENCE:

Idaho Code Sections 67-2801, et seq

ISBA Model Policy 7407

ADOPTED: July 2009
AMENDED: 12/17/2018, ??
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BUSINESS PROCEDRES

Series 800

Policy Title:_Public Works Contracting and Procurement

Code: 802.7

No contract involving a public works project shall be let to any contractor who is not
licensed as required by the laws of this State. Further, the District shall at all times
adhere to the bidding requirements for public works contracting and procurement as set

out in State law.

Public Works Contractor Licensure Requirements

$0 to $50,009 100,000
$50,000 100,000 and above

No licensure requirement
Licensure required

Exemptions from Public Works Contractor Licensure

Less than $50,000 for construction, alteration,
improvement, or repair.

Any construction, alteration, or repair due to an
emergency.

Public Works Construction Bidding
$0 to $56,000 100,000

$56,600 100,000 to $260;000 250,000

$200.-000 250,000 and above

Legal Reference: 1.C. § 54-1903

I.C. § 67-2801 et seq. Purchasing by Political Subdivisions

ISBA - 7405
ADOPTED: 12/17/2018
Amended:

Single project with any number of
trades

Pursuant to the provision of,
Chapter 10, Title 46 Idaho Code

No bidding requirements

Semi-formal bidding: Issue written
requests for bids describing the
work to at least 3 licensed
contractors. Allow 3 days for
written response; objections 1 day
prior to bid. Keep records for 6
months. Accept low bid, or reject
all bids.

Formal bidding 2 Options A & B:

Category A — Open to all licensed
contractors. Publication
requirements. Written objections
allowed. May request bid
security/bond. Accept low bid, or
reject all bids. See code for details.
(IC 67-2805(2)(a).)

Category B — Open to pre-
qualified contractors. After pre-
qualification is determined, the
bidding process is in the same
manner as Category A. (IC 67-
2805(2)(b).)

Unlawful to Engage in Public Works

IC 54-1903(9)
IC 54-1903(9)

IC 54-1903(9)

IC 54-1903(11)

IC 67-2803(2)

IC 67-2805(1)

IC 67-2805(2)

Contracting Without License - Exemptions
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Nathan Weeks <nweeks@lapwai.org>

Fwd: Resignation
1 message

Lori Ravet <lravet@lapwai.org> Mon, Aug 18, 2025 at 3:47 PM
To: David Aiken <daiken@lapwai.org>, Nathan Weeks <nweeks@]lapwai.org>

Jasmine Hewett has submitted her resignation. | will need to hire another Behavior Interventionist.

Lori Ravet, Ed.S., NCSP
Special Education Director
School Psychologist

Foster Care Liaison

Lapwai School District #341

Telephone: (208) 843-2960 ext 3777
Mobile: (208) 305-1278
Fax: (855) 940-4105

This document may contain personal information from a student's educational records. It is protected by the Family
Education Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA) and may not be re-released without the consent of the parent or eligible
student.”" This email message, including attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain
confidential or privileged information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited. If you are not
the intended recipient, please contact the sender immediately by reply e-mail and destroy this message and attachments.

---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: Jasmine Hewett <jhewett@lapwai.org>
Date: Mon, Aug 18, 2025 at 3:19 PM

Subject: Resignation

To: Lori Ravet <Iravet@lapwai.org>

Dear Lori,

It is with a heavy heart that | write you this. | have decided to step away from my position as a Behavior Intervention at the
Lapwai School District. | have come to love everyone that | work with and the children that | have been able to Serve.

Thank you so much for the opportunity to be a part of this wonderful team. Special Forces has taught me so much and |
will surly miss each and every one of you.

Jasmine Hewett
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